
EN-  SPERM FREEZE

GENERAL INFORMATION Basic UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. This 
Instruction for Use covers: Sperm Freeze. For professional use only. 
Target population: Patients undergoing ART procedures. Intended use 
Sperm Freeze is a ready-to-use medium intended for cryopreservation 
of human sperm, for later use in assisted reproductive technologies. 
Composition: Sperm Freeze contains: • HEPES buffer • Physiologic 
salts • Glycine • Glucose • Lactate • Glycerol (15%) • Sucrose • Human 
Serum Albumin (4.0 g/l). Sperm Freeze contains human albumin to 
protect sperm from damage due to the freezing procedure. Instructions 
for use: The medium must be handled under sterile conditions (LAF 
bench ISO class 5 and sterile recipient). We recommend separating 
the required volume of medium under aseptic conditions in a sterile 
recipient, depending on the number of the daily procedures that will 
be performed. By this strategy, repeated openings / warming cycles of 
the medium are avoided. Discard excess (un-used) of aliquoted media. 
The detailed usage of Sperm Freeze is determined based on each 
laboratory’s procedure and protocols that are optimized for individual 
medical purposes. Protocol for sperm freezing: 1. Pre-warm the 
Sperm Freeze medium at room temperature. 2. After liquefaction, mix 
1 ml of sperm with 0.7 ml of Sperm Freeze. The medium should be 
added to the semen dropwise and carefully mixed after each addition, 
ensuring that Sperm Freeze is added at room temperature in order to 
avoid cold-shock. 3. Incubate at room temperature for 10 minutes. 4. 
Fill cryo vials or freezing straw with the sperm suspension according 
to the manufacturer’s recommendations of each corresponding device. 
5. Place the cryo vials or straws horizontally just above the surface of 
the liquid nitrogen for (at least) 15 minutes. 6. Finally, submerge the 
cryo vials or straws completely into the liquid nitrogen and immediately 
transfer them to a storage tank. Note: Preferably use non-treated semen 
samples. Protocol for thawing: 1. After selecting the required number 
of cryo vials or straws from the liquid nitrogen, thaw them in tap water at 
room temperature or 37ºC for 5 minutes. 2. Open the cryo vials or straws 
according to the manufacturer’s instructions and transfer the thawed 
semen suspension to a test tube. 3. Dilute the sperm suspension with 
a suitable washing medium (e.g. Gamete Buffer medium) (3 ml per 0.5 
ml semen), mix thoroughly and centrifuge for 15 minutes between 300 
g and 350 g. 4. Resuspend the pellet in a suitable washing medium (e.g. 
Gamete Buffer medium). Note: If necessary, use density gradient or the 
swim-up procedure after thawing the semen. Product specifications 
• pH: 7.20-7.60 • Sterility: SAL 10-3 • LAL assay (Endotoxins): < 0.25 
EU/ml • HSSA (Human Sperm Survival Assay): ≥ 80% survival after 4 
hours exposure. Use of Ph Eur or USP grade products if applicable. 
MSDS and Certificate of Analysis which is available uppon request 
or can be downloaded from our website (kitazato-ivf.com). Storage 
intructions and stability: • Store Sperm Freeze between 2-8°C. • Keep 
away from sunlight. • Once opened, store the product in the original 
packaging. • Once opened, the product is stable for at least 7 days in 
aseptic conditions and stored between 2-8°C. After this period please 
discard the remaining media. • The product is stable after max 5 days 
of transport at elevated temperatures (≤37ºC). • This product is stable 
until the expiration date labelled on the bottle if the packing is unopened 
or undamaged. Warnings: • Do not re-sterilize. • Do not freeze the 
product. • Do not use after the expiration date. • Do not use if packing is 
damaged or broken. • Do not use if product becomes cloudy or shows 
evidence of microbial contamination. Precautions: • Aseptic technique 
should be used. Sperm Freeze does not contain any antibiotics. • Use 
sterilized equipment and materials only. • In case of eye or skin contact 
with Sperm Freeze, immediately flush eye/skin with water. • Observe all 
federal, state and local environmental regulations when discarding the 
product. • The user shall be responsible for any problems caused by 
incorrect use or not following the present IFU. • This product is intended 
to be used by medical specialists trained in fertility treatment. • All blood 
products should be treated as potentially infectious. Source material 
from which this product was derived was found negative when tested 
for antibodies to HIV-1/-2, HBV or HCV, and non-reactive for HbsAg. 
The known test methods cannot guarantee that products derived 
from human blood will not transmit infectious agents. • Standard 
measures to prevent infections resulting from the implementation of 
medicinal products prepared from human blood or plasma include 
effective manufacturing steps for the inactivation/removal of viruses. 
When medicinal products prepared from human blood or plasma are 
administered, the possibility of transmitting infective agents cannot 
be totally excluded. This also applies to unknown or emerging viruses 
and other pathogens. Any serious incident (as defined in European 
Medical Device Regulation, 2017/745) that has occurred in relation to 
the device should be reported to Kitazato Corporation and, if applicable, 
the competent authority of the EU Member State in which the user and/
or patient is established. Summary of safety and clinical performance 
(SSCP) Performance characteristics of Sperm Freeze are on SSCP 
available on EUDAMED website https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed or 
our website kitazato-ivf.com Note: Instructions for use are electronically 
available at Kitazato-ivf.com or upon request.

BG-  SPERM FREEZE 

ОБЩА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ Основен UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. Тази 
инструкция за употреба обхваща: замразяване на сперматозоиди. 
Само за професионална употреба. Целева популация: Пациенти, 
подложени на АРТ процедури. Употреба по предназначение 
Sperm Freeze е готова за употреба среда, предназначена за 
криоконсервация на човешки сперматозоиди, за по-късно 
използване в асистирани репродуктивни технологии. Състав: 
Sperm Freeze съдържа: • HEPES буфер • Физиологични соли • 
Глицин • Глюкоза • Лактат • Глицерол (15%) • Захароза • Човешки 
серумен албумин (4,0 g/l). Sperm Freeze съдържа човешки 
албумин, за да предпази сперматозоидите от увреждане 
поради процедурата за замразяване. Инструкции за употреба: 
Средата трябва да се употребява при стерилни условия (LAF 
стенда ISO клас 5 и стерилен реципиент). Препоръчваме да се 
отдели необходимият обем среда при асептични условия при 
стерилен реципиент, в зависимост от броя на ежедневните 
процедури, които ще се извършват. Чрез тази стратегия се 
избягват повтарящи се цикли на отваряне/затопляне на 
средата. Изхвърлете излишъка (неизползвания) от аликотирани 
носители. Подробната употреба на Sperm Freeze се определя 
въз основа на процедурата и протоколите на всяка лаборатория, 
които са оптимизирани за индивидуални медицински цели. 
Протокол за замразяване на сперматозоиди: А. Предварително 
загрейте средата за замразяване на сперматозоиди при стайна 
температура. Б. След втечняване смесете 1 ml сперматозоиди с 
0,7 ml Sperm Freeze. Средата трябва да се добавя към спермата 
на капки и внимателно да се разбърква след всяко добавяне, като 
се гарантира, че процедурата става при стайна температура, за да 
се избегне студен шок. В. Инкубирайте при стайна температура 
за 10 минути. Г. Напълнете крио флакони или замразяваща 
сламка със сперматозоидната суспензия според препоръките 
на производителя на всяко съответно устройство. Д. Поставете 
флаконите или сламките за крио съхранение хоризонтално точно 
над повърхността на течния азот за (поне) 15 минути. Е. Накрая 
потопете крио флаконите или сламките напълно в течния азот и 
незабавно ги прехвърлете в резервоар за съхранение. Забележка: 
За предпочитане е да се използват нетретирани проби от сперма. 
Протокол за размразяване: А. След като изберете необходимия 
брой флакони за крио или сламки от течния азот, размразете ги 
в чешмяна вода със стайна температура или 37ºC за 5 минути. Б. 
Отворете флаконите или сламките за крио според инструкциите на 
производителя и прехвърлете суспензията от размразена сперма 
в епруветка. В. Суспензията на сперматозоидите се разрежда с 
подходяща промивна среда (напр. Gamete Buffer Medium) (3 ml 
на 0,5 ml сперма), разбърква се старателно и се центрофугира 
за 15 минути между 300 g и 350 g. Г. Суспендирайте отново 
пелетите в подходяща среда за измиване (напр. буферна среда 
за гамети). Забележка: Ако е необходимо, използвайте градиент 
на плътността или swim-up процедурата след размразяване на 
спермата. Спецификации на продукта: • pH: 7.20-7.60 • Стерилност: 
SAL 10-3 • LAL анализ (ендотоксини): < 0,25 EU/ml • HSSA (Анализ 
за оцеляване на човешки сперматозоиди): ≥ 80% преживяемост 
след 4 часа експозиция. Използване на продукти от клас Ph Eur 
или USP, ако е приложимо. MSDS и сертификат за анализ, който е 
достъпен по заявка или може да бъде изтеглен от нашия уебсайт 
(kitazato-ivf.com). Инструкции за съхранение и стабилност: • 
Съхранявайте спермата замразете между 2-8°C. • Пазете от 
слънчева светлина. • След отваряне съхранявайте продукта в 
оригиналната опаковка. • След отваряне продуктът е стабилен 
най-малко 7 дни в асептични условия и се съхранява между 
2-8°C. След този период, моля, изхвърлете останалите носители. 
• Продуктът е стабилен след максимум 5 дни транспортиране 
при повишени температури (≤37ºC). • Този продукт е стабилен до 
изтичането на срока на годност, отбелязан върху бутилката, ако 
опаковката не е отворена или неповредена. Предупреждения: • 
Не стерилизирайте повторно. • Не замразявайте продукта. • Да не 
се използва след изтичане на срока на годност. • Не използвайте, 

ако опаковката е повредена или счупена. • Не използвайте, 
ако продуктът се помътни или показва данни за микробно 
замърсяване. Предпазни мерки: • Трябва да се използва 
асептична техника. Sperm Freeze не съдържа антибиотици. • 
Използвайте само стерилизирано оборудване и материали. • В 
случай на контакт с очите или кожата със Sperm Freeze, незабавно 
изплакнете очите/кожата с вода. • Спазвайте всички федерални, 
щатски и местни екологични разпоредби, когато изхвърляте 
продукта. • Потребителят носи отговорност за всички проблеми, 
причинени от неправилна употреба или неспазване на настоящото 
ръководство за употреба. • Този продукт е предназначен за 
употреба от медицински специалисти, обучени в лечението на 
безплодие. • Всички кръвни продукти трябва да се третират 
като потенциално инфекциозни. Изходният материал, от който 
е получен този продукт, е установен отрицателен при тестване 
за антитела срещу HIV-1/-2, HBV или HCV и нереактивен за 
HbsAg. Известните методи за изпитване не могат да гарантират, 
че продуктите, получени от човешка кръв, няма да предават 
инфекциозни агенти. • Стандартните мерки за предотвратяване 
на инфекции в резултат на прилагането на лекарствени продукти, 
приготвени от човешка кръв или плазма, включват ефективни 
производствени стъпки за инактивиране/отстраняване на вируси. 
Когато се прилагат лекарствени продукти, приготвени от човешка 
кръв или плазма, възможността за предаване на инфекциозни 
агенти не може да бъде напълно изключена. Това важи и за 
неизвестни или нововъзникващи вируси и други патогени. Всеки 
сериозен инцидент (както е определено в Европейския регламент 
за медицинските изделия, 2017/745), възникнал във връзка с 
изделието, следва да бъде докладван на Kitazato Corporation 
и, ако е приложимо, на компетентния орган на държавата — 
членка на ЕС, в която е установен потребителят и/или пациентът. 
Обобщение на безопасността и клиничното действие (SSCP) 
Експлоатационните характеристики на Sperm Freeze са на SSCP, 
достъпни на уебсайта на EUDAMED https://ec.europa.eu/tools/
eudamed или на нашия уебсайт kitazato-ivf.com Забележка: 
Инструкциите за употреба са достъпни по електронен път на 
Kitazato-ivf.com или при поискване.
 
CZ-  SPERM FREEZE

OBECNÉ INFORMACE Základní UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. Tento 
návod k použití se týká: Sperm Freeze. Pouze pro profesionální použití. 
Cílová skupina: Pacienti podstupující zákroky ART. Zamýšlené použití 
Sperm Freeze je médium připravené k okamžitému použití a určené 
ke kryokonzervaci lidských spermií pro pozdější použití v technologiích 
asistované reprodukce. Složení: Sperm Freeze obsahuje: • HEPES 
pufr • Fyziologické soli • Glycin • Glukóza • Mléčnan • Glycerol (15 %) 
• Sacharóza • Albumin v lidském séru (4,0 g/l). Sperm Freeze obsahuje 
lidský albumin, který chrání spermie před poškozením v důsledku 
zmrazení. Návod k použití: S médiem je nutné manipulovat za sterilních 
podmínek (LAF lavice ISO třída 5 a sterilní nádoba). Požadovaný objem 
média doporučujeme separovat za aseptických podmínek ve sterilní 
nádobě v závislosti na počtu denních procedur, které budou provedeny. 
Touto strategií se zabrání opakovaným otvíracím / ohřívacím cyklům 
média. Přebytečné médium zlikvidujte. Podrobné použití zmrazení 
spermií je určeno na základě postupu a protokolů každé laboratoře, 
které jsou optimalizovány pro jednotlivé lékařské účely. Protokol pro 
zmrazení spermií: 1. Předehřejte médium pro zmrazení spermií na 
pokojovou teplotu. 2. Po zkapalnění smíchejte 1 ml spermatu s 0,7 ml 
Sperm Freeze. Médium by mělo být přidáno do spermatu po kapkách a 
po každém přidání pečlivě promícháno, aby se zajistilo, že Sperm Freeze 
bude přidán při pokojové teplotě, aby se zabránilo teplotnímu šoku. 3. 
Inkubujte při pokojové teplotě po dobu 10 minut. 4. Naplňte kryo ampulky 
nebo mrazicí slámku spermatem suspenzí podle doporučení výrobce 
každého odpovídajícího zařízení. 5. Umístěte kryo ampulky nebo slámky 
vodorovně těsně nad povrch tekutého dusíku na (alespoň) 15 minut. 6. 
Nakonec kryo ampulky nebo slámky zcela ponořte do tekutého dusíku 
a okamžitě je přeneste do skladovací nádrže. Poznámka: Přednostně 
používejte neošetřené vzorky spermatu. Protokol o rozmrazování: 
1. Požadované zkumavky nebo slámky vyjměte z tekutého dusíku a 
rozmrazte je ve vodě z vodovodu při pokojové teplotě nebo 37 ° C po 
dobu 5 minut. 2. Otevřete kryo ampulky nebo slámky podle pokynů 
výrobce a přeneste rozmraženou suspenzi spermatu do zkumavky. 
3. Suspenze spermatu se zředí vhodným promývacím médiem (např. 
Gamete Buffer medium) (3 ml na 0,5 ml spermatu), důkladně se 
promíchá a odstřeďuje se po dobu 15 minut mezi 300 g a 350 g. 4. 
Pejetu znovu suspendujte ve vhodném pracím médiu (např. Gamete 
Buffer medium). Poznámka: V případě potřeby použijte gradient hustoty 
nebo swim-up metodu po rozmrazení spermatu. Specifikace produktu 
• pH: 7,20-7,60 • Sterilita: SAL 10-3 • Test LAL (endotoxiny): < 0,25 EU/ml • 
HSSA (test přežití lidských spermií): ≥ 80% přežití po 4hodinové expozici. 
Použití produktů třídy Ph Eur nebo USP, pokud je to relevantní. MSDS 
a certifikát analýzy, který je k dispozici na vyžádání nebo lze stáhnout 
z našich webových stránek (kitazato-ivf.com). Pokyny pro skladování 
a stabilitu: • Skladujte spermie zmrazené mezi 2-8°C. • Chraňte před 
slunečním zářením. • Po otevření skladujte výrobek v původním obalu. 
• Po otevření je produkt stabilní po dobu nejméně 7 dnů v aseptických 
podmínkách a při skladování při teplotě 2-8 °C. Po uplynutí této doby 
zlikvidujte zbytek média. • Výrobek je stabilní po dobu max. 5 dnů 
přepravy při zvýšených teplotách (≤37ºC). • Tento produkt je stabilní až 
do data spotřeby uvedeného na lahvičce, pokud je obal neotevřený nebo 
nepoškozený. Varování: • Nesterilizujte znovu. • Výrobek nezmrazujte. 
• Nepoužívejte po uplynutí doby použitelnosti. • Nepoužívejte, pokud je 
obal poškozený nebo rozbitý. • Nepoužívejte, pokud se produkt zakalí 
nebo vykazuje známky mikrobiální kontaminace. Opatření: • Měla 
by být použita aseptická technika. Sperm Freeze neobsahuje žádná 
antibiotika. • Používejte pouze sterilizované vybavení a materiály. • V 
případě kontaktu očí nebo kůže se Sperm Freeze okamžitě vypláchněte 
oko/kůži vodou. • Při likvidaci produktu dodržujte všechny federální, 
státní a místní předpisy na ochranu životního prostředí. • Uživatel je 
odpovědný za jakékoli problémy způsobené nesprávným použitím 
nebo nedodržením tohoto návodu k použití. • Tento produkt je určen 
k použití lékařskými specialisty vyškolenými v léčbě neplodnosti. 
• Všechny krevní produkty by měly být považovány za potenciálně 
infekční. Zdrojový materiál, ze kterého byl tento produkt odvozen, 
byl při testování na protilátky proti HIV-1/-2, HBV nebo HCV shledán 
negativním a nereaktivním na HbsAg. Známé zkušební metody 
nemohou zaručit, že produkty získané z lidské krve nebudou přenášet 
infekční agens. • Standardní opatření k prevenci infekcí vyplývajících 
z podávání léčivých přípravků připravených z lidské krve nebo plazmy 
zahrnují účinné výrobní kroky pro inaktivaci/odstranění virů. Při podávání 
léčivých přípravků připravených z lidské krve nebo plazmy nelze zcela 
vyloučit možnost přenosu infekčních agens. To platí i pro neznámé 
nebo nově se objevující viry a jiné patogeny. Jakýkoli závažný incident 
(jak je definován v evropském nařízení o zdravotnických prostředcích, 
2017/745), ke kterému došlo v souvislosti se zařízením, by měl být 
nahlášen společnosti Kitazato Corporation a případně příslušnému 
orgánu členského státu EU, ve kterém je uživatel a/nebo pacient usazen. 
Souhrn bezpečnosti a klinické funkce (SSCP) Pracovní charakteristiky 
přípravku Sperm Freeze jsou na SSCP dostupné na webových stránkách 
EUDAMED https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed nebo na našich 
webových stránkách kitazato-ivf.com Poznámka: Návod k použití je 
elektronicky k dispozici na Kitazato-ivf.com nebo na vyžádání.
 
DE-  SPERM FREEZE

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN Basis UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. 
Diese Gebrauchsanweisung umfasst: Sperma Freeze. Nur für den 
professionellen Gebrauch. Zielgruppe: Patienten, die sich einer ART-
Behandlung unterziehen. Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung Sperm 
Freeze ist ein gebrauchsfertiges Medium für die Kryokonservierung 
von menschlichen Spermien für die spätere Verwendung in assistierten 
Reproduktionstechnologien. Zusammensetzung: Sperm Freeze enthält: 
• HEPES-Puffer • Physiologische Salze • Glycin • Traubenzucker • Lactat 
• Glycerin (15%) • Saccharose • Humanserumalbumin (4,0 g/l). Sperm 
Freeze enthält menschliches Albumin, um die Spermien vor Schäden 
durch das Einfrieren zu schützen. Gebrauchsanweisung: Das Medium 
muss unter sterilen Bedingungen gehandhabt werden (LAF-Bank ISO-
Klasse 5 und steriler Empfänger). Wir empfehlen, das erforderliche 
Volumen des Mediums unter aseptischen Bedingungen in einem 
sterilen Behälter zu trennen, abhängig von der Anzahl der täglichen 
Eingriffe, die durchgeführt werden. Durch diese Strategie werden 
wiederholte Öffnungen / Erwärmungszyklen des Mediums vermieden. 
Überschüssige (unbenutzte) Medien mit aliquotierten Medien 
verwerfen. Die detaillierte Anwendung von Sperm Freeze wird auf der 
Grundlage der Verfahren und Protokolle jedes Labors bestimmt, die 
für individuelle medizinische Zwecke optimiert sind. Protokoll für das 
Einfrieren von Spermien: 1. Erwärmen Sie das Sperm Freeze Medium 
auf Raumtemperatur. 2. Mischen Sie nach der Verflüssigung 1 ml 
Sperma mit 0,7 ml Sperm Freeze. Das Medium sollte tropfenweise zum 
Sperma gegeben und nach jeder Zugabe sorgfältig gemischt werden, 
wobei darauf zu achten ist, dass Sperm Freeze bei Raumtemperatur 
hinzugefügt wird, um einen Kälteschock zu vermeiden. 3. 10 Minuten 
bei Raumtemperatur inkubieren. 4. Füllen Sie Kryo-Fläschchen 
oder Gefrierstrohhalme mit der Samensuspension gemäß den 

Empfehlungen des Herstellers für das jeweilige entsprechende Gerät. 
5. Stellen Sie die Kryofläschchen oder -halme (mindestens) 15 Minuten 
lang horizontal knapp über der Oberfläche des flüssigen Stickstoffs 
auf. 6. Tauchen Sie abschließend die Kryo-Fläschchen oder Halme 
vollständig in den flüssigen Stickstoff und füllen Sie sie sofort in einen 
Lagertank um. Hinweis: Verwenden Sie vorzugsweise unbehandelte 
Samenproben. Protokoll für das Auftauen: 1. Nachdem Sie die 
erforderliche Anzahl von Kryo-Fläschchen oder Strohhalmen aus dem 
flüssigen Stickstoff ausgewählt haben, tauen Sie diese 5 Minuten lang 
in Leitungswasser bei Raumtemperatur oder 37 °C auf. 2. Öffnen Sie die 
Kryo-Fläschchen oder Halme gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers 
und geben Sie die aufgetaute Samensuspension in ein Reagenzglas. 3. 
Die Spermiensuspension mit einem geeigneten Waschmedium (z.B. 
Gamete Buffer Medium) (3 ml pro 0,5 ml Samen) verdünnen, gründlich 
mischen und 15 Minuten zwischen 300 g und 350 g zentrifugieren. 4. 
Resuspendieren Sie das Pellet in einem geeigneten Waschmedium (z. 
B. Gamete Buffer Medium). Hinweis: Falls erforderlich, verwenden Sie 
nach dem Auftauen des Samens den Dichtegradienten oder das Swim-
up-Verfahren. Produktspezifikationen • pH-Wert: 7,20-7,60 • Sterilität: 
SAL 10-3 • LAL-Assay (Endotoxine): < 0,25 EU/ml • HSSA (Human 
Sperm Survival Assay): ≥ 80 % Überleben nach 4 Stunden Exposition. 
Verwendung von Produkten der Klasse Ph Eur oder USP, falls zutreffend. 
Sicherheitsdatenblatt und Analysezertifikat, das auf Anfrage erhältlich 
ist oder von unserer Website heruntergeladen werden kann (kitazato-
ivf.com). Lageranleitung und Stabilität: • Sperma zwischen 2-8°C 
lagern. • Von Sonnenlicht fernhalten. • Bewahren Sie das Produkt nach 
dem Öffnen in der Originalverpackung auf. • Nach dem Öffnen ist das 
Produkt unter aseptischen Bedingungen mindestens 7 Tage haltbar 
und wird zwischen 2-8°C gelagert. Nach Ablauf dieser Frist entsorgen 
Sie bitte die restlichen Medien. • Das Produkt ist nach maximal 5 Tagen 
Transport bei erhöhten Temperaturen (≤37ºC) stabil. • Dieses Produkt 
ist bis zu dem auf der Flasche angegebenen Verfallsdatum stabil, 
wenn die Verpackung ungeöffnet oder unbeschädigt ist. Warnungen: 
• Nicht erneut sterilisieren. • Frieren Sie das Produkt nicht ein. • Nicht 
nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums verwenden. • Nicht verwenden, wenn 
die Verpackung beschädigt oder beschädigt ist. • Nicht verwenden, 
wenn das Produkt trüb wird oder Anzeichen einer mikrobiellen 
Kontamination aufweist. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: • Es sollte eine 
aseptische Technik verwendet werden. Sperm Freeze enthält keine 
Antibiotika. • Verwenden Sie nur sterilisierte Geräte und Materialien. 
• Bei Augen- oder Hautkontakt mit Sperm Freeze das Auge/die Haut 
sofort mit Wasser spülen. • Beachten Sie alle Umweltvorschriften 
auf Bundes-, Landes- und lokaler Ebene, wenn Sie das Produkt 
entsorgen. • Der Benutzer ist für alle Probleme verantwortlich, die durch 
unsachgemäße Verwendung oder Nichtbeachtung der vorliegenden 
Gebrauchsanweisung verursacht werden. • Dieses Produkt ist für die 
Anwendung durch Fachärzte bestimmt, die in der Behandlung von 
Kinderwunsch ausgebildet sind. • Alle Blutprodukte sollten als potenziell 
infektiös behandelt werden. Das Ausgangsmaterial, aus dem dieses 
Produkt gewonnen wurde, wurde bei Tests auf Antikörper gegen 
HIV-1/2, HBV oder HCV als negativ und als nicht reaktiv auf HbsAg 
befunden. Die bekannten Testmethoden können nicht garantieren, dass 
aus menschlichem Blut gewonnene Produkte keine Infektionserreger 
übertragen. • Zu den Standardmaßnahmen zur Vorbeugung von 
Infektionen, die sich aus der Anwendung von Arzneimitteln ergeben, 
die aus menschlichem Blut oder Plasma hergestellt werden, gehören 
wirksame Herstellungsschritte zur Inaktivierung/Entfernung von Viren. 
Bei der Verabreichung von Arzneimitteln, die aus menschlichem Blut 
oder Plasma hergestellt werden, kann die Möglichkeit der Übertragung 
von Infektionserregern nicht völlig ausgeschlossen werden. Dies 
gilt auch für unbekannte oder neu auftretende Viren und andere 
Krankheitserreger. Jedes schwerwiegende Vorkommnis (im Sinne 
der europäischen Medizinprodukteverordnung 2017/745), das im 
Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetreten ist, sollte der Kitazato 
Corporation und gegebenenfalls der zuständigen Behörde des EU-
Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient ansässig ist, 
gemeldet werden. Zusammenfassung der Sicherheit und klinischen 
Leistung (SSCP) Die Leistungsmerkmale von Sperm Freeze sind auf 
dem SSCP verfügbar, das auf der EUDAMED-Website https://ec.europa.
eu/tools/eudamed oder auf unserer Website kitazato-ivf.com Hinweis: 
Gebrauchsanweisungen sind elektronisch auf Kitazato-ivf.com oder auf 
Anfrage erhältlich.
  
DK-  SPERM FREEZE
 
GENEREL INFORMATION Grundlæggende UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. 
Denne brugsanvisning dækker: Sperm Freeze. Kun til professionel 
brug. Målgruppe: Patienter, der gennemgår ART-procedurer. Tilsigtet 
anvendelse Sperm Freeze er et brugsklart medium beregnet 
til kryokonservering af human sæd til senere brug i assisteret 
reproduktionsteknologi. Sammensætning: Sperm Freeze indeholder: • 
HEPES-buffer • Fysiologiske salte • Glycin • Glukose • Laktat • Glycerol 
(15%) • Saccharose • Humant serumalbumin (4,0 g/l). Sperm Freeze 
indeholder humant albumin for at beskytte sædceller mod skader 
forårsaget af nedfrysningsproceduren. Brugsanvisning: Mediet 
skal håndteres under sterile forhold (LAF-bænk ISO klasse 5 og steril 
recipient). Vi anbefaler at adskille den nødvendige mængde medium 
under aseptiske forhold i en steril recipient, afhængigt af antallet af 
de daglige procedurer, der vil blive udført. Ved denne strategi undgås 
gentagne åbninger / opvarmningscyklusser af mediet. Kassér 
overskydende (ubrugte) afpipetterede medier. Den detaljerede brug 
af Sperm Freeze bestemmes ud fra hvert laboratoriums procedure 
og protokoller, der er optimeret til individuelle medicinske formål. 
Protokol for nedfrysning af sædceller: 1. Forvarm sædfrysemediet 
ved stuetemperatur. 2. Efter flydendegørelse blandes 1 ml sæd med 
0,7 ml Sperm Freeze. Mediet skal tilsættes sæden dråbevis og blandes 
omhyggeligt efter hver tilsætning, hvilket sikrer, at Sperm Freeze 
tilsættes ved stuetemperatur for at undgå kuldechok. 3. Inkuber ved 
stuetemperatur i 10 minutter. 4. Fyld kryohætteglas eller frysestrå med 
sædsuspensionen i henhold til producentens anbefalinger for hver 
tilsvarende enhed. 5. Placer kryohætteglassene eller frysestrå vandret 
lige over overfladen af det flydende nitrogen i (mindst) 15 minutter. 6. 
Til sidst nedsænkes kryohætteglassene eller frysestråene helt i det 
flydende nitrogen og overføres straks til en lagertank. Bemærk: Brug 
helst ikke-behandlede sædprøver. Protokol for optøning: 1. Når du har 
valgt det nødvendige antal kryohætteglas eller sugerør fra det flydende 
nitrogen, skal du tø dem op i postevand ved stuetemperatur eller 37ºC 
i 5 minutter. 2. Åbn kryohætteglassene eller fryserørene i henhold til 
producentens anvisninger, og overfør den optøede sædsuspension til et 
reagensglas. 3. Sædsuspensionen fortyndes med et egnet vaskemiddel 
(f.eks. Gamete Buffer medium) (3 ml pr. 0,5 ml sæd), blandes grundigt 
og centrifugeres i 15 minutter ved 300 g til 350 g. 4. Opslæm pelleten 
i et egnet vaske medium (f.eks. Gamete Buffer medium). Bemærk: 
Brug om nødvendigt densitetsgradient eller swim-up-proceduren efter 
optøning af sæden. Produkt specifikationer: • pH: 7,20-7,60 • Sterilitet: 
SAL 10-3 • LAL-analyse (endotoksiner): < 0,25 EU/ml • HSSA (Human 
Sperm Survival Assay): ≥ 80 % overlevelse efter 4 timers eksponering. 
Brug Ph Eur- eller USP-kvalitetsprodukter, hvis det er relevant. MSDS og 
analysecertifikat, er tilgængelige på anmodning eller kan downloades 
fra vores hjemmeside (kitazato-ivf.com). Opbevaringsinstruktioner 
og stabilitet: • Opbevar Sperm Freeze ved 2 til 8°C. • Holdes væk fra 
sollys. • Når produktet er åbnet, skal det opbevares i den originale 
emballage. • Efter åbning er produktet stabilt i mindst 7 dage under 
aseptiske forhold og opbevaring ved 2-8 °C. Efter denne periode skal 
de resterende medier kasseres. • Produktet er stabilt efter maks. 5 
dages transport ved forhøjede temperaturer (≤37ºC). • Dette produkt 
er stabilt indtil sidste anvendelses dato, der er angivet på flasken, hvis 
emballagen er uåbnet eller ubeskadiget. Advarsler: • Steriliser ikke igen. 
• Produktet må ikke nedfryses. • Må ikke bruges efter udløbsdatoen. 
• Må ikke bruges, hvis emballagen er beskadiget eller ødelagt. • Må 
ikke bruges, hvis produktet bliver uklart eller viser tegn på mikrobiel 
kontaminering. Forholdsregler: • Der bør anvendes aseptisk teknik. 
Sperm Freeze indeholder ingen antibiotika. • Brug kun steriliseret 
udstyr og materialer. • I tilfælde af øjen- eller hudkontakt med Sperm 
Freeze, skyl straks øje/hud med vand. • Overhold alle føderale, statslige 
og lokale miljøbestemmelser, når du kasserer produktet. • Brugeren 
er ansvarlig for eventuelle problemer forårsaget af forkert brug eller 
manglende overholdelse af denne brugsanvisning. • Dette produkt er 
beregnet til at blive brugt af medicinske specialister, der er uddannet i 
fertilitetsbehandling. • Alle blodprodukter skal behandles som potentielt 
smitsomme. Kildemateriale, som dette produkt blev afledt af, blev 
fundet negativt ved test for antistoffer mod HIV-1/-2, HBV eller HCV, 
og ikke-reaktivt for HbsAg. De kendte testmetoder kan ikke garantere, 
at produkter afledt af humant blod ikke overfører smitsomme stoffer. 
• Standardforanstaltninger til forebyggelse af infektioner som følge 
af anvendelse af lægemidler fremstillet af humant blod eller plasma 
omfatter effektive fremstillingstrin til inaktivering/fjernelse af vira. Når 
lægemidler fremstillet af humant blod eller plasma administreres, kan 
muligheden for overførsel af smitsomme stoffer ikke helt udelukkes. 
Dette gælder også for ukendte eller nye vira og andre patogener. 
Enhver alvorlig hændelse (som defineret i den europæiske forordning 
om medicinsk udstyr, 2017/745), der er indtruffet i forbindelse med 
udstyret, skal indberettes til Kitazato Corporation og, hvis det er 
relevant, den kompetente myndighed i den EU-medlemsstat, hvor 
brugeren og/eller patienten er etableret. Sammenfatning af sikkerhed 

og klinisk ydeevne (SSCP) Sperm Freeze´s ydeevnekarakteristika er 
for SSCP tilgængelig på EUDAMED’s hjemmeside https://ec.europa.
eu/tools/eudamed eller vores hjemmeside kitazato-ivf.com Bemærk: 
Brugsanvisningen er elektronisk tilgængelig på Kitazato-ivf.com eller 
efter anmodning.
 
EE-  SPERM FREEZE
 
ÜLDINE TEAVE Põhiline UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. Käesolev 
kasutusjuhend hõlmab toodet: Sperm Freeze. Ainult professionaalseks 
kasutamiseks. Sihtrühm: Patsiendid, kes läbivad kunstliku viljastamise 
protseduure. Kavandatud kasutusviis Sperm Freeze on kasutusvalmis 
keskkond, mis on ette nähtud inimese sperma krüokonserveerimiseks, 
et kasutada seda hiljem abistatud reproduktsioonitehnoloogiate puhul. 
Koostis: Sperm Freeze sisaldab: • HEPES-puhver • füsioloogilised 
soolad • glütsiin • glükoos • laktaat • glütserool (15%) • sahharoos • 
inimese seerumi albumiin (4,0 g/l). Sperm Freeze sisaldab inimese 
albumiini, et kaitsta spermat külmutusprotseduurist tingitud 
kahjustuste eest. Kasutusjuhend Keskkonda tuleb käidelda steriilsetes 
tingimustes (LAF pingi ISO klass 5 ja steriilne retsipient). Soovitame 
eraldada vajalik kogus keskkonda aseptilistes tingimustes steriilses 
retsipiendis, sõltuvalt teostatavate igapäevaste protseduuride 
arvust. Selle strateegia abil välditakse keskkonna korduvat avamist/
soojendamist. Visake liigne (kasutamata) alikvoteeritud keskkond 
ära. Sperm Freeze’i üksikasjalik kasutamine määratakse kindlaks 
iga labori protseduuride ja protokollide alusel, mis on optimeeritud 
individuaalsetele meditsiinilistele eesmärkidele. Sperma külmutamise 
protokoll 1. Eelsoojendage Sperm Freeze’i keskkond toatemperatuuril. 
2. Pärast vedeldamist segage 1 ml spermat 0,7 ml Sperm Freeze’iga. 
Spermale tuleb keskkonda lisada tilkhaaval ja pärast iga lisamist 
hoolikalt segada, tagades, et Sperm Freeze lisatakse toatemperatuuril, 
et vältida külmašokki. 3. Inkubeerige 10 minutit toatemperatuuril. 
4. Täitke krüoviaalid või külmutusviaalid spermasuspensiooniga 
vastavalt iga vastava seadme tootja soovitustele. 5. Asetage 
krüoviaalid või kõrred (vähemalt) 15 minutiks horisontaalselt, veidi 
üle vedela lämmastiku pinna. 6. Lõpuks kastke krüoviaalid või kõrred 
täielikult vedelasse lämmastikku ja viige need kohe säilitamispaaki. 
Märkus: eelistatavalt kasutage töötlemata spermaproove. Sulatamise 
protokoll 1. Pärast vajaliku arvu krüoviaalide või kõrte valimist vedelast 
lämmastikust sulatage neid 5 minutit toatemperatuuril või 37 ºC 
kraanivees. 2. Avage krüoviaalid või kõrred vastavalt tootja juhistele 
ja kandke sulatatud spermasuspensioon katseklaasi. 3. Lahjendage 
spermasuspensiooni sobiva pesukeskkonnaga (nt keskkond Gamete 
Buffer) (3 ml 0,5 ml sperma kohta), segage põhjalikult ja tsentrifuugige 
15 minutit vahemikus 300 g kuni 350 g. 4. Resuspendeerige graanul 
sobivas pesukeskkonnas (nt keskkonnas Gamete Buffer). Märkus: 
vajaduse korral kasutage pärast sperma sulatamist tihedusgradienti või 
ujumisprotseduuri. Toote spetsifikatsioonid • pH: 7,20-7,60 • Steriilsus: 
SAL 10-3 • LAL-analüüs (endotoksiinid): < 0,25 EU/ml • HSSA (Human 
Sperm Survival Assay): ≥ 80% ellujäämine pärast 4-tunnist kokkupuudet. 
Vajaduse korral kasutada Ph Eur või USP klassi tooteid. Ohutuskaart ja 
analüüsisertifikaat on saadaval nõudmisel või selle saab alla laadida meie 
veebilehelt (kitazato-ivf.com). Säilitamisjuhised ja stabiilsus • Säilitage 
Sperm Freeze’i vahemikus 2-8 °C. • Hoida eemal päikesevalgusest. • 
Pärast avamist säilitada toodet originaalpakendis. • Pärast avamist 
on toode aseptilistes tingimustes ja säilitades temperatuuril 2-8 
°C stabiilne vähemalt 7 päeva. Pärast seda ajavahemikku visake 
allesjäänud keskkond ära. • Toode on stabiilne pärast maksimaalselt 
5 päeva transportimist kõrgel temperatuuril (≤37 ºC). • Toode on 
stabiilne kuni pudelil märgitud kõlblikkusaja lõpuni, kui pakend on 
avamata või kahjustamata. Hoiatused • Mitte uuesti steriliseerida. 
• Mitte külmutada toodet. • Mitte kasutada pärast kõlblikkusaega. • 
Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on kahjustatud või katki. • Mitte kasutada, 
kui toode muutub häguseks või kui on märgata mikroobset saastumist. 
Ettevaatusabinõud • Tuleb kasutada aseptilist tehnikat. Sperm 
Freeze ei sisalda antibiootikume. • Kasutage ainult steriliseeritud 
seadmeid ja materjale. • Sperm Freeze’i silma või nahale sattumise 
korral loputada silmi/nahka koheselt veega. • Toote kõrvaldamisel 
järgige kõiki kehtivaid riiklikke ja kohalikke keskkonnaalaseid eeskirju. 
• Kasutaja vastutab kõigi probleemide eest, mis on põhjustatud 
ebaõigest kasutamisest või käesoleva kasutusjuhendi mittejärgimisest. 
• See toode on ette nähtud kasutamiseks viljakusravi alal koolitatud 
meditsiinispetsialistide poolt. • Kõiki veretooteid tuleb käsitleda kui 
potentsiaalselt nakkusohtlikke. Lähtematerjal, millest see toode on 
saadud, osutus HIV-1/-2, HBV või HCV antikehade suhtes testimisel 
negatiivseks ja HbsAg suhtes mittereaktiivseks. Teadaolevad 
katsemeetodid ei saa tagada, et inimverest saadud tooted ei kanna 
edasi nakkusetekitajaid. • Inimverest või -plasmast valmistatud ravimite 
kasutamisel tekkivate nakkuste vältimise standardmeetmed hõlmavad 
tõhusaid tootmisetappe viiruste inaktiveerimiseks/eemaldamiseks. 
Inimverest või -plasmast valmistatud ravimite manustamisel ei saa 
täielikult välistada nakkusetekitajate ülekandumise võimalust. See 
kehtib ka tundmatute või tekkivate viiruste ja muude patogeenide 
kohta. • Igast tõsisest vahejuhtumist (nagu on määratletud Euroopa 
meditsiiniseadmete määruses 2017/745), mis on toimunud seoses 
seadmega, tuleb teatada Kitazato Corporationile ja vajaduse korral 
selle ELi liikmesriigi pädevale asutusele, kus kasutaja ja/või patsient 
asub. Igast tõsisest vahejuhtumist (nagu on määratletud Euroopa 
meditsiiniseadmete määruses 2017/745), mis on seoses seadmega 
toimunud, tuleb teatada Kitazato Corporationile ja vajaduse korral 
selle ELi liikmesriigi pädevale asutusele, kus kasutaja ja/või patsient 
asub. Kokkuvõte ohutuse ja kliinilise toimivuse kohta (SSCP) Sperm 
Freeze’i toimivusnäitajad on esitatud SSCP-s, mis on kättesaadav 
EUDAMEDi veebisaidil https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed või meie 
veebisaidil kitazato-ivf.com. Märkus: kasutusjuhend on elektrooniliselt 
kättesaadav aadressil Kitazato-ivf.com või tellimisel korral.
  
ES-  SPERM FREEZE

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL UDI-DI básico: 458223146SFZL8. Estas 
instrucciones de uso cubren: Congelación de semen esperma. 
Solo para uso profesional. Población objetivo: Pacientes sometidos 
a procedimientos de reproducción asistida. Uso previsto Sperm 
Freeze es un medio listo para usar destinado a la criopreservación de 
esperma humano, para su posterior uso en técnicas de reproducción 
asistida. Composición: Sperm Freeze contiene: • Tampón HEPES 
• Sales fisiológicas • Glicina • Glucosa • Lactato • Glicerol (15%) • 
Sacarosa • Albúmina sérica humana (4,0 g/l). Sperm Freeze contiene 
albúmina humana para proteger los espermatozoides de los daños 
causados por el procedimiento de congelación. Instrucciones de 
uso: El medio debe manipularse en condiciones estériles (banco LAF 
ISO clase 5 y recipiente estéril). Se recomienda separar el volumen 
requerido de medio en condiciones asépticas en un recipiente 
estéril, dependiendo del número de procedimientos diarios que se 
realizarán. Con esta estrategia, se evitan las aperturas repetidas / 
ciclos de calentamiento del medio. Deseche el exceso (no utilizado) 
de medios alicuotados. El uso detallado de Sperm Freeze se determina 
en función del procedimiento y los protocolos de cada laboratorio 
que están optimizados para fines médicos individuales. Protocolo 
para la congelación de espermatozoides: 1. Atempere el medio 
de congelación de esperma a temperatura ambiente. 2. Después 
de la licuefacción, mezcle 1 ml de esperma con 0,7 ml de Sperm 
Freeze. El medio debe agregarse al semen gota a gota y mezclarse 
cuidadosamente después de cada adición, asegurándose de que 
Sperm Freeze se agregue a temperatura ambiente para evitar el choque 
frío. 3. Incubar a temperatura ambiente durante 10 minutos. 4. Llene 
los viales criogénicos o la pajuela de congelación con la suspensión 
de esperma de acuerdo con las recomendaciones del fabricante de 
cada dispositivo correspondiente. 5. Coloque los viales criogénicos o 
pajuelas horizontalmente justo por encima de la superficie del nitrógeno 
líquido durante (al menos) 15 minutos. 6. Finalmente, sumerja los 
viales criogénicos o pajuelas completamente en el nitrógeno líquido y 
transfiéralos inmediatamente a un tanque de almacenamiento. Nota: 
Preferiblemente utilizar muestras de semen no tratadas. Protocolo para 
la descongelación: 1. Después de seleccionar el número requerido de 
viales criogénicos o pajuelas del nitrógeno líquido, descongélelos en un 
baño de agua a 37ºC durante 5 minutos o a temperatura ambiente. 2. 
Abra los viales criogénicos o pajuelas de acuerdo con las instrucciones 
del fabricante y transfiera la suspensión de semen descongelada a 
un tubo de ensayo. 3. Diluir la suspensión espermática con un medio 
de lavado adecuado (por ejemplo, medio tampón de gametos) (3 ml 
por 0,5 ml de semen), mezclar bien y centrifugar durante 15 minutos 
entre 300 g y 350 g. 4. Vuelva a suspender el pellet en un medio de 
lavado adecuado (por ejemplo, medio tampón de gametos). Nota: Si 
es necesario, utilice el gradiente de densidad o swim-up después de 
descongelar el semen. Especificaciones del producto • pH: 7,20-7,60 
• Esterilidad: SAL 10-3 • Ensayo LAL (endotoxinas): < 0,25 UE/ml • 
HSSA (Human Sperm Survival Assay): ≥ 80% de supervivencia después 
de 4 horas de exposición. Uso de productos de grado Ph, Eur o USP, 
si corresponde. MSDS y Certificado de Análisis que está disponible 
previa solicitud o se puede descargar de nuestro sitio web (kitazato-ivf.
com). Instrucciones de almacenamiento y estabilidad: • Almacene 
Sperm Freeze entre 2-8 °C. • Mantener alejado de la luz solar. • Una vez 
abierto, guarde el producto en el embalaje original. • Una vez abierto, el 
producto es estable durante al menos 7 días en condiciones asépticas y 

se almacena entre 2-8°C. Después de este período, deseche los medios 
restantes. • El producto es estable después de un máximo de 5 días de 
transporte a temperaturas elevadas (≤37ºC). • Este producto es estable 
hasta la fecha de caducidad etiquetada en el frasco si el envase no está 
abierto o no está dañado. Advertencias: • No vuelva a esterilizar. • No 
congele el producto. • No lo use después de la fecha de vencimiento. • 
No lo use si el empaque está dañado o roto. • No lo use si el producto 
se vuelve turbio o muestra evidencia de contaminación microbiana. 
Precauciones: • Se debe utilizar una técnica aséptica. Sperm Freeze 
no contiene antibióticos. • Utilice únicamente equipos y materiales 
esterilizados. • En caso de contacto ocular o cutáneo con Sperm 
Freeze, enjuague inmediatamente los ojos/piel con agua. • Observe 
todas las regulaciones ambientales federales, estatales y locales 
al desechar el producto. • El usuario será responsable de cualquier 
problema causado por un uso incorrecto o por no seguir las presentes 
instrucciones de uso. • Este producto está destinado a ser utilizado por 
médicos o especialistas capacitados en tratamientos de fertilidad. • 
Todos los productos sanguíneos deben tratarse como potencialmente 
infecciosos. El material de origen del que se derivó este producto 
resultó negativo cuando se realizó la prueba de anticuerpos contra el 
VIH-1/-2, el VHB o el VHC, y no reactivo para HbsAg. Los métodos de 
prueba conocidos no pueden garantizar que los productos derivados de 
la sangre humana no transmitan agentes infecciosos. • Las medidas 
normalizadas para prevenir las infecciones resultantes de la aplicación 
de medicamentos preparados a partir de sangre o plasma humano 
incluyen fases de fabricación eficaces para la inactivación/eliminación 
de virus. Cuando se administran medicamentos preparados a partir de 
sangre o plasma humano, no se puede excluir totalmente la posibilidad 
de transmisión de agentes infecciosos. Esto también se aplica a virus 
desconocidos o emergentes y otros patógenos. Cualquier incidente 
grave (tal y como se define en el Reglamento Europeo de Productos 
Sanitarios, 2017/745) que se haya producido en relación con el producto 
debe notificarse a Kitazato Corporation y, si procede, a la autoridad 
competente del Estado miembro de la UE en el que se encuentre el 
usuario y/o paciente. Resumen de seguridad y rendimiento clínico 
(SSCP) Las características de rendimiento de Sperm Freeze están 
en SSCP disponibles en el sitio web de EUDAMED https://ec.europa.
eu/tools/eudamed o en nuestro sitio web kitazato-ivf.com Nota: Las 
instrucciones de uso están disponibles electrónicamente en Kitazato-
ivf.com o bajo pedido.
   
FI-  SPERM FREEZE

YLEISTÄ TIETOA Perus UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. Tämä käyttöohje 
kattaa: Sperm Freezen. Vain ammattikäyttöön. Kohderyhmä: potilaat, 
joille tehdään hedelmöityshoitoja. Käyttötarkoitus Sperm Freeze 
on käyttövalmis elatusaine, joka on tarkoitettu ihmisen siittiöiden 
kylmäsäilytykseen myöhempää käyttöä varten hedelmöityshoidoissa. 
Koostumus: Sperm Freeze sisältää: • HEPES-puskuria • Fysiologisia 
suoloja • Glysiiniä • Glukoosia • Laktaattia • Glyserolia (15 %) • Sakkaroosia 
• Ihmisen seerumin albumiinia (4,0 g/l). Sperm Freeze sisältää ihmisen 
albumiinia, joka suojaa siittiöitä pakastamisen aiheuttamilta vaurioilta. 
Käyttöohjeet: Elatusainetta on käsiteltävä steriileissä olosuhteissa (LAF-
penkki ISO-luokka 5 ja steriili astia). Suosittelemme että tarvittava määrä 
elatusainetta erotetaan aseptisissa olosuhteissa steriilissä astiassa 
päivittäisten toimenpiteiden lukumäärästä riippuen. Tällä strategialla 
vältetään elatusaineen toistuvat avautumis-/lämpenemisjaksot. 
Hävitä ylimääräinen (käyttämätön) elatusaineen määräosa. Sperm 
Freezen yksityiskohtainen käyttö määritetään kunkin laboratorion 
menettelyn ja protokollien perusteella, jotka on optimoitu yksittäisiin 
lääketieteellisiin tarkoituksiin. Siittiöiden jäädyttämisprotokolla: 1. 
Esilämmitä Sperm Freeze huoneenlämmössä. 2. Nesteytyksen jälkeen 
sekoita 1 ml siittiöitä 0,7 ml:aan Sperm Freezeä. Elatusaine tulee lisätä 
siemennesteeseen tipoittain ja sekoittaa varovasti jokaisen lisäyksen 
jälkeen varmistaen, että Sperm Freeze lisätään huoneenlämmössä 
kylmäsokin välttämiseksi. 3. Inkuboi huoneenlämmössä 10 minuuttia. 
4. Täytä kryopullot tai jäädytyspilli siemennestesuspensiolla kunkin 
vastaavan laitteen valmistajan suositusten mukaisesti. 5. Aseta 
kryopullot tai pillit vaakasuoraan aivan nestemäisen typen pinnan 
yläpuolelle (vähintään) 15 minuutiksi. 6. Lopuksi upota kryopullot 
tai pillit kokonaan nestemäiseen typpeen ja siirrä ne välittömästi 
varastointisäiliöön. Huomautus: käytä mieluiten käsittelemättömiä 
siemennestenäytteitä. Sulatusprotokolla: 1. Kun olet valinnut 
tarvittavan määrän kryopulloja tai pillejä nestemäisestä typestä, 
sulata niitä vesijohtovedessä huoneenlämpötilassa tai 37 ºC:n 
lämpötilassa 5 minuutin ajan. 2. Avaa kryopullot tai pillit valmistajan 
ohjeiden mukaisesti ja siirrä sulatettu siemennestesuspensio 
koeputkeen. 3. Siemennestesuspensio laimennetaan sopivalla 
pesuelatusaineella (esim. Sukusolujen puskurielatusaineella) (3 ml per 
0,5 ml siemennestettä), sekoitetaan huolellisesti ja sentrifugoidaan 15 
minuutin ajan 300–350 g:ssä. 4. Suspendoi pelletti uudelleen sopivaan 
pesuelatusaineeseen (esim. sukusolujen puskurielatusaineeseen). 
Huomautus: siemennesteen sulattamisen jälkeen käytä tarvittaessa 
tiheysgradienttia tai uintimenettelyä. Tuote-eritelmät • pH: 7,20–7,60 
• Steriiliys: SAL 10-3 • LAL-määritys (endotoksiinit): < 0,25 EU/ml • 
HSSA (Human Sperm Survival Assay): ≥ 80 %:n eloonjääminen 4 
tunnin altistuksen jälkeen. Ph Eur- tai USP-laatuisten tuotteiden käyttö 
tarvittaessa. Käyttöturvallisuustiedote ja analyysitodistus, joka on 
saatavilla pyynnöstä tai ladattavissa verkkosivustoltamme (kitazato-
ivf.com). Varastointiohjeet ja stabiilisuus: • Säilytä Sperm Freeze 
2–8 °C:n lämpötilassa. • Pidä poissa auringonvalosta. • Kun tuote on 
avattu, säilytä se alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa. • Avattuna valmiste 
säilyy vähintään 7 päivää aseptisissa olosuhteissa ja se säilyy 2–8 
°C:ssa. Tämän ajanjakson jälkeen hävitä jäljellä oleva elatusaine. • 
Tuote on stabiilia, jos sitä on kuljetettu enintään 5 päivää korkeissa 
lämpötiloissa (≤37 ºC). • Tämä tuote on stabiilia pulloon merkittyyn 
viimeiseen käyttöpäivämäärään asti, jos pakkaus on avaamaton tai 
vahingoittumaton. Varoitukset: • Älä steriloi uudelleen. • Älä pakasta 
tuotetta. • Älä käytä viimeisen käyttöpäivämäärän jälkeen. • Älä käytä, 
jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut tai rikki. • Älä käytä, jos tuote samenee tai 
siinä on merkkejä mikrobikontaminaatiosta. Varotoimet: • Aseptista 
tekniikkaa on käytettävä. Sperm Freeze ei sisällä antibiootteja. • Käytä 
vain steriloituja laitteita ja materiaaleja. • Jos Sperm Freezeä joutuu 
silmiin tai iholle, huuhtele silmät/iho välittömästi vedellä. • Noudata 
kaikkia liittovaltion, osavaltion ja paikallisia ympäristömääräyksiä, kun 
hävität tuotteen. • Käyttäjä on vastuussa ongelmista, jotka aiheutuvat 
virheellisestä käytöstä tai nykyisen käyttöohjeen noudattamatta 
jättämisestä. • Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu hedelmöityshoitoihin 
koulutettujen lääketieteen asiantuntijoiden käyttöön. • Kaikkia 
verivalmisteita on käsiteltävä mahdollisesti tartuntavaarallisina. 
Lähdemateriaali, josta tämä tuote on johdettu, todettiin negatiiviseksi, 
kun siitä testattiin HIV-1/-2-, HBV- tai HCV-vasta-aineita, ja ei-reaktiiviseksi 
HbsAg:n suhteen. Tunnetuilla testimenetelmillä ei voida taata, että 
ihmisverestä johdetut tuotteet eivät välitä tartunnanaiheuttajia. • 
Ihmisverestä tai -veriplasmasta valmistettujen lääkkeiden käytöstä 
johtuvien infektioiden ehkäisemiseksi toteutettaviin vakiotoimenpiteisiin 
kuuluvat viruksia inaktivoivat/poistavat tehokkaat valmistusvaiheet. 
Kun annetaan ihmisverestä tai -veriplasmasta valmistettuja lääkkeitä, 
tartunnanaiheuttajien siirtymisen mahdollisuutta ei voida sulkea pois 
kokonaan. Tämä koskee myös tuntemattomia tai uusia viruksia ja muita 
taudinaiheuttajia. Kaikista laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilanteista 
(määritelty eurooppalaisessa lääkinnällisten laitteiden asetuksessa, 
2017/745) tulee ilmoittaa Kitazato Corporationille ja tarvittaessa sen 
EU:n jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, johon käyttäjä ja/tai 
potilas on sijoittautunut. Tiivistelmä turvallisuudesta ja kliinisestä 
suorituskyvystä (SSCP) Sperm Freezen suorituskykyominaisuudet 
löytyvät turvallisuuden ja kliinisen suorituskyvyn tiivistelmästä, joka 
on saatavilla EUDAMEDin verkkosivustolta https://ec.europa.eu/tools/
eudamed tai verkkosivustollamme kitazato-ivf.com Huomautus: 
käyttöohjeet ovat sähköisesti saatavilla osoitteessa Kitazato-ivf.com 
tai pyynnöstä.
  
FR-  SPERM FREEZE

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES UDI-DI de base : 458223146SFZL8. Ce 
mode d’emploi couvre : Sperm Freeze. Pour un usage professionnel 
uniquement. Population cible : Patients subissant des procédures de 
TAR. Utilisation conforme à ce nom Sperm Freeze est un support prêt 
à l’emploi destiné à la cryoconservation de spermatozoïdes humains, 
pour une utilisation ultérieure dans les technologies de procréation 
assistée. Composition: Sperm Freeze contient : • Tampon HEPES 
• Sels physiologiques • Glycine • Glucose • Lactate • Glycérol (15%) 
• Saccharose • Albumine sérique humaine (4,0 g/l). Sperm Freeze 
contient de l’albumine humaine pour protéger les spermatozoïdes des 
dommages dus à la procédure de congélation. Mode d’emploi : Le 
milieu doit être manipulé dans des conditions stériles (paillasse LAF 
classe ISO 5 et récipient stérile). Nous recommandons de séparer 
le volume requis de milieu dans des conditions aseptiques dans un 
récipient stérile, en fonction du nombre de procédures quotidiennes 
qui seront effectuées. Grâce à cette stratégie, les ouvertures répétées 
/ cycles de réchauffement du milieu sont évités. Jetez l’excédent (non 
utilisé) de supports aliquotes. L’utilisation détaillée de Sperm Freeze est 
déterminée en fonction de la procédure et des protocoles de chaque 
laboratoire qui sont optimisés à des fins médicales individuelles. 
Protocole pour la congélation des spermatozoïdes : 1. Préchauffez 

le milieu Sperm Freeze à température ambiante. 2. Après liquéfaction, 
mélangez 1 ml de spermatozoïdes avec 0,7 ml de Sperm Freeze. Le 
milieu doit être ajouté au sperme goutte à goutte et soigneusement 
mélangé après chaque ajout, en veillant à ce que Sperm Freeze soit 
ajouté à température ambiante afin d’éviter le choc thermique. 3. 
Incuber à température ambiante pendant 10 minutes. 4. Remplissez 
les flacons cryogéniques ou la paille de congélation avec la suspension 
de sperme selon les recommandations du fabricant de chaque 
appareil correspondant. 5. Placez les flacons cryogéniques ou les 
pailles horizontalement juste au-dessus de la surface de l’azote liquide 
pendant (au moins) 15 minutes. 6. Enfin, immergez complètement les 
flacons cryogéniques ou les pailles dans l’azote liquide et transférez-les 
immédiatement dans un réservoir de stockage. Remarque : Utiliser 
de préférence des échantillons de sperme non traités. Protocole de 
décongélation : 1. Après avoir sélectionné le nombre requis de flacons 
cryogéniques ou de pailles dans l’azote liquide, décongelez-les dans de 
l’eau du robinet à température ambiante ou à 37ºC pendant 5 minutes. 
2. Ouvrez les flacons cryogéniques ou les pailles selon les instructions 
du fabricant et transférez la suspension de sperme décongelée dans un 
tube à essai. 3. Diluez la suspension de spermatozoïdes avec un produit 
de lavage approprié (par exemple un milieu tampon de gamètes) (3 
ml pour 0,5 ml de sperme), mélangez soigneusement et centrifugez 
pendant 15 minutes entre 300 g et 350 g. 4. Remettez le granulé en 
suspension dans un produit de lavage approprié (par exemple un milieu 
tampon de gamètes). Remarque : Si nécessaire, utilisez le gradient 
de densité ou la procédure de remontée après la décongélation du 
sperme. Caractéristiques du produit • pH : 7,20-7,60 • Stérilité : SAL 
10-3 • Dosage LAL (endotoxines) : < 0,25 EU/ml • HSSA (Human 
Sperm Survival Assay) : ≥ 80 % de survie après 4 heures d’exposition. 
Utilisation de produits de qualité Ph Eur ou USP le cas échéant. La fiche 
signalétique et le certificat d’analyse sont disponibles sur demande 
ou peuvent être téléchargés sur notre site Web (kitazato-ivf.com). 
Indications de stockage et stabilité : • Conservez Sperm Freeze entre 2 
et 8°C. • Tenir à l’abri de la lumière du soleil. • Une fois ouvert, conservez 
le produit dans son emballage d’origine. • Une fois ouvert, le produit est 
stable pendant au moins 7 jours dans des conditions aseptiques et 
stocké entre 2 et 8°C. Passé ce délai, veuillez jeter les supports restants. 
• Le produit est stable après un maximum de 5 jours de transport à des 
températures élevées (≤37ºC). • Ce produit est stable jusqu’à la date 
de péremption indiquée sur la bouteille si l’emballage n’est pas ouvert 
ou n’est pas endommagé. Avertissements: • Ne pas re-stériliser. • Ne 
congelez pas le produit. • Ne pas utiliser après la date d’expiration. • Ne 
pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé ou cassé. • Ne pas utiliser 
si le produit devient trouble ou présente des signes de contamination 
microbienne. Précautions: • Une technique aseptique doit être utilisée. 
Sperm Freeze ne contient pas d’antibiotiques. • N’utilisez que du matériel 
et du matériel stérilisés. • En cas de contact oculaire ou cutané avec 
Sperm Freeze, rincez immédiatement les yeux/la peau avec de l’eau. 
• Respectez toutes les réglementations environnementales fédérales, 
étatiques et locales lors de la mise au rebut du produit. • L’utilisateur 
est responsable de tout problème causé par une mauvaise utilisation 
ou le non-respect du présent mode d’emploi. • Ce produit est destiné 
à être utilisé par des spécialistes médicaux formés au traitement de 
la fertilité. • Tous les produits sanguins doivent être traités comme 
potentiellement infectieux. Le matériel source à partir duquel ce produit 
est dérivé s’est avéré négatif lors d’un test de dépistage des anticorps 
contre le VIH-1/-2, le VHB ou le VHC, et non réactif pour l’AgHBs. Les 
méthodes d’essai connues ne peuvent pas garantir que les produits 
dérivés du sang humain ne transmettront pas d’agents infectieux. • Les 
mesures standard de prévention des infections résultant de la mise en 
œuvre de médicaments préparés à partir de sang ou de plasma humain 
comprennent des étapes de fabrication efficaces pour l’inactivation/
élimination des virus. Lors de l’administration de médicaments préparés 
à partir de sang ou de plasma humains, la possibilité de transmettre 
des agents infectieux ne peut être totalement exclue. Cela s’applique 
également aux virus inconnus ou émergents et à d’autres agents 
pathogènes. Tout incident grave (tel que défini dans le Règlement 
européen sur les dispositifs médicaux, 2017/745) survenu en relation 
avec le dispositif doit être signalé à Kitazato Corporation et, le cas 
échéant, à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre de l’UE dans lequel 
l’utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi. Résumé de l’innocuité et de la 
performance clinique (SSCP) Les caractéristiques de performance 
de Sperm Freeze sont disponibles sur SSCP sur le site Web EUDAMED 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed ou sur notre site Web kitazato-
ivf.com Remarque : Les instructions d’utilisation sont disponibles en 
version électronique à Kitazato-ivf.com ou sur demande.
   
GR-  SPERM FREEZE

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ Βασικό UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. 
Αυτή η οδηγία χρήσης καλύπτει: Κατάψυξη σπέρματος. Μόνο 
για επαγγελματική χρήση. Πληθυσμός-στόχος: Ασθενείς που 
υποβάλλονται σε διαδικασίες ART. Προβλεπόμενη χρήση Το Sperm 
Freeze είναι ένα έτοιμο προς χρήση μέσο που προορίζεται για 
κρυοσυντήρηση ανθρώπινου σπέρματος, για μεταγενέστερη χρήση 
σε τεχνολογίες υποβοηθούμενης αναπαραγωγής. Σύνθεση: Το 
Sperm Freeze περιέχει: • Ρυθμιστικό διάλυμα HEPES • Φυσιολογικά 
άλατα • Γλυκίνη • Γλυκόζη • Γαλακτικό Οξύ • Γλυκερίνη (15%) 
• Σουκρόζη • Ανθρώπινη λευκωματίνη ορού (4,0 g/l). Το Sperm 
Freeze περιέχει ανθρώπινη λευκωματίνη για την προστασία του 
σπέρματος από βλάβες λόγω της διαδικασίας κατάψυξης. Οδηγίες 
χρήσης: Το θρεπτικό μέσο πρέπει να προετοιμάζεται υπό στείρες 
συνθήκες (πάγκος LAF ISO κλάσης 5 και αποστειρωμένος δέκτης). 
Συνιστούμε τον διαχωρισμό του απαιτούμενου όγκου μέσου υπό 
άσηπτες συνθήκες σε αποστειρωμένο λήπτη, ανάλογα με τον αριθμό 
των καθημερινών διαδικασιών που θα εκτελεστούν. Με αυτή τη 
στρατηγική, αποφεύγονται επαναλαμβανόμενα ανοίγματα / κύκλοι 
θέρμανσης του μέσου. Απορρίψτε το πλεόνασμα (αχρησιμοποίητο) 
των υπολειπόμενων μέσων. Η λεπτομερής χρήση του Sperm 
Freeze καθορίζεται με βάση τη διαδικασία και τα πρωτόκολλα 
κάθε εργαστηρίου που είναι βελτιστοποιημένα για μεμονωμένους 
ιατρικούς σκοπούς. Πρωτόκολλο κατάψυξης σπέρματος: 1. 
Προθερμάνετε το μέσο κατάψυξης σπέρματος σε θερμοκρασία 
δωματίου. 2. Μετά τη ρευστοποίηση, αναμείξτε 3 μέρη σπέρματος 
με 1 μέρος του Sperm Freeze. Το μέσο θα πρέπει να προστίθεται 
στο σπέρμα στάγδην και να αναμειγνύεται προσεκτικά μετά από 
κάθε προσθήκη, διασφαλίζοντας ότι το Sperm Freeze προστίθεται 
σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου για να αποφευχθεί το Θερμικό σοκ. 
3. Επωάστε σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου για 10 λεπτά. 4. Γεμίστε 
τα κρυοφιαλίδια ή το καλαμάκι κατάψυξης με το εναιώρημα 
σπέρματος σύμφωνα με τις συστάσεις του κατασκευαστή για 
κάθε αντίστοιχη συσκευή. 5. Τοποθετήστε τα κρυοφιαλίδια ή τα 
καλαμάκια οριζόντια ακριβώς πάνω από την επιφάνεια του υγρού 
αζώτου για (τουλάχιστον) 15 λεπτά. 6. Τέλος, βυθίστε εντελώς 
τα κρυοφιαλίδια ή τα καλαμάκια στο υγρό άζωτο και μεταφέρετέ 
τα αμέσως σε μια δεξαμενή αποθήκευσης. Σημείωση: Κατά 
προτίμηση χρησιμοποιείτε μη επεξεργασμένα δείγματα σπέρματος. 
Πρωτόκολλο απόψυξης: 1. Αφού επιλέξετε τον απαιτούμενο αριθμό 
κρυοφιαλιδίων ή καλαμακιών από το υγρό άζωτο, ξεπαγώστε τα σε 
νερό βρύσης σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου ή στους 37ºC για 5 λεπτά. 
2. Ανοίξτε τα κρυοφιαλίδια ή τα καλαμάκια σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες 
του κατασκευαστή και μεταφέρετε το αποψυγμένο εναιώρημα 
σπέρματος σε δοκιμαστικό σωλήνα. 3. Αραιώνεται το εναιώρημα 
σπέρματος με κατάλληλο θρεπτικό μέσο πλύσης (π.χ. ρυθμιστικό 
μέσο γαμετών) (3 ml ανά 0,5 ml σπέρματος), αναμειγνύεται καλά και 
φυγοκεντρείται επί 15 λεπτά μεταξύ 300 g και 350 g. 4. Επαναιωρήστε 
το ίζημα σε κατάλληλο μέσο πλύσης (π.χ. ρυθμιστικό μέσο γαμετών). 
Σημείωση: Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, χρησιμοποιήστε τη βαθμίδα 
πυκνότητας ή τη διαδικασία κολύμβησης μετά την απόψυξη του 
σπέρματος. Προδιαγραφές προϊόντος • pH: 7.20-7.60 • Στειρότητα: 
SAL 10-3 • Δοκιμασία LAL (ενδοτοξίνες): < 0,25 EU/ml • HSSA (Human 
Sperm Survival Assay): ≥ 80% επιβίωση μετά από έκθεση 4 ωρών. 
Χρήση προϊόντων ποιότητας Ph Eur ή USP, κατά περίπτωση. MSDS 
και Πιστοποιητικό Ανάλυσης που είναι διαθέσιμο κατόπιν αιτήματος 
ή μπορείτε να το κατεβάσετε από την ιστοσελίδα μας (kitazato-ivf.
com). Διαρροές αποθήκευσης και σταθερότητα: • Φυλάσσετε 
την κατάψυξη σπέρματος μεταξύ 2-8°C. • Κρατήστε το μακριά από 
το φως του ήλιου. • Μόλις ανοιχτεί, αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν στην 
αρχική συσκευασία. • Μόλις ανοιχτεί, το προϊόν είναι σταθερό για 
τουλάχιστον 7 ημέρες σε άσηπτες συνθήκες και φυλάσσεται μεταξύ 
2-8°C. Μετά από αυτή την περίοδο, απορρίψτε τα υπόλοιπα μέσα. • 
Το προϊόν είναι σταθερό μετά από 5 ημέρες μεταφοράς το πολύ σε 
υψηλές θερμοκρασίες (≤37ºC). • Αυτό το προϊόν είναι σταθερό μέχρι 
την ημερομηνία λήξης που αναγράφεται στη φιάλη, εάν η συσκευασία 
είναι κλειστή ή άθικτη. Προειδοποιήσεις: • Μην αποστειρώνετε 
ξανά. • Μην καταψύχετε το προϊόν. • Να μη χρησιμοποιείται μετά 
την ημερομηνία λήξης. • Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία 
είναι κατεστραμμένη ή σπασμένη. • Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε εάν το 
προϊόν γίνει θολό ή παρουσιάζει ενδείξεις μικροβιακής μόλυνσης. 
Προφυλάξεις: • Θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται άσηπτη τεχνική. 
Το Sperm Freeze δεν περιέχει αντιβιοτικά. • Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο 
αποστειρωμένο εξοπλισμό και υλικά. • Σε περίπτωση επαφής των 
ματιών ή του δέρματος με το Sperm Freeze, ξεπλύνετε αμέσως 
το μάτι / δέρμα με νερό. • Τηρείτε όλους τους ομοσπονδιακούς, 
πολιτειακούς και τοπικούς περιβαλλοντικούς κανονισμούς κατά 

την απόρριψη του προϊόντος. • Ο χρήστης είναι υπεύθυνος για 
τυχόν προβλήματα που προκαλούνται από εσφαλμένη χρήση ή μη 
τήρηση της παρούσας IFU. • Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται για χρήση 
από ειδικούς ιατρούς εκπαιδευμένους στη θεραπεία γονιμότητας. • 
Όλα τα προϊόντα αίματος πρέπει να αντιμετωπίζονται ως δυνητικά 
μολυσματικά. Το αρχικό υλικό από το οποίο προήλθε αυτό το προϊόν 
βρέθηκε αρνητικό όταν δοκιμάστηκε για αντισώματα έναντι του HIV-
1/-2, HBV ή HCV και μη αντιδραστικό για HbsAg. Οι γνωστές μέθοδοι 
δοκιμών δεν μπορούν να εγγυηθούν ότι τα προϊόντα που προέρχονται 
από ανθρώπινο αίμα δεν μεταδίδουν μολυσματικούς παράγοντες. • 
Τα συνήθη μέτρα για την πρόληψη λοιμώξεων που προκύπτουν από 
την εφαρμογή φαρμακευτικών προϊόντων που παρασκευάζονται 
από ανθρώπινο αίμα ή πλάσμα περιλαμβάνουν αποτελεσματικά 
στάδια παρασκευής για την αδρανοποίηση/απομάκρυνση των ιών. 
Όταν χορηγούνται φαρμακευτικά προϊόντα που παρασκευάζονται 
από ανθρώπινο αίμα ή πλάσμα, δεν μπορεί να αποκλειστεί εντελώς 
η πιθανότητα μετάδοσης μολυσματικών παραγόντων. Αυτό ισχύει 
επίσης για άγνωστους ή αναδυόμενους ιούς και άλλα παθογόνα. Κάθε 
σοβαρό περιστατικό (όπως ορίζεται στον Ευρωπαϊκό Κανονισμό 
για τα Ιατροτεχνολογικά Προϊόντα, 2017/745) που έχει συμβεί σε 
σχέση με το ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν θα πρέπει να αναφέρεται στην 
Kitazato Corporation και, κατά περίπτωση, στην αρμόδια αρχή του 
κράτους μέλους της ΕΕ στο οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης 
ή/και ο ασθενής. Περίληψη της ασφάλειας και των κλινικών 
επιδόσεων (SSCP) Τα χαρακτηριστικά απόδοσης του Sperm Freeze 
βρίσκονται στο SSCP διαθέσιμο στην ιστοσελίδα της EUDAMED 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed ή στην ιστοσελίδα μας kitazato-
ivf.com Σημείωση: Οι οδηγίες χρήσης διατίθενται ηλεκτρονικά στο 
Kitazato-ivf.com ή κατόπιν αιτήματος.
  
HR-  SPERM FREEZE

OPĆE INFORMACIJE Osnovni UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. Ova uputa 
za uporabu obuhvaća Sperm Freeze. Samo za profesionalnu uporabu. 
Ciljna populacija: pacijenti koji se podvrgavaju postupcima medicinski 
potpomognute oplodnje (MPO). Namjena Sperm Freeze je medij 
spreman za uporabu namijenjen krioprezervaciji ljudske sperme, za 
kasniju uporabu u medicinski potpomognutoj oplodnji. Sastav: Sperm 
Freeze sadrži: • HEPES pufer • fiziološke soli • glicin • glukozu • laktat • 
glicerol (15 %) • saharozu • humani serumski albumin (4,0 g/l). Sperm 
Freeze sadrži humani albumin za zaštitu spermija od oštećenja uslijed 
postupka zamrzavanja. Upute za uporabu: Medijem se mora rukovati 
u sterilnim uvjetima (kabinet s laminarnim strujanjem zraka ISO klase 
5 i sterilna posudica). Preporučujemo izdvajanje potrebnog volumena 
medija u aseptičkim uvjetima u sterilnu posudicu, ovisno o broju dnevnih 
postupaka koji će se izvoditi. Ovom strategijom izbjegava se ponavljano 
otvaranje / ciklusi zagrijavanja medija. Bacite višak (neiskorištenih) 
alikvotiranih medija u otpad. Detaljna uporaba Sperm Freezea određuje 
se na temelju postupka i protokola svakog laboratorija koji su optimizirani 
za pojedinačne medicinske svrhe. Protokol za zamrzavanje sperme: 1. 
Prethodno zagrijte medij Sperm Freeze na sobnoj temperaturi. 2. Nakon 
ukapljivanja pomiješajte 1 ml sperme s 0,7 ml Sperm Freezea. Medij 
treba dodati u sjeme kap po kap i pažljivo promiješati nakon svakog 
dodavanja pazeći da se Sperm Freeze doda na sobnoj temperaturi kako 
bi se izbjegao hladni šok. 3. Inkubirajte na sobnoj temperaturi 10 minuta. 
4. Napunite kriotube ili slamčicu za zamrzavanje suspenzijom sperme 
prema preporukama proizvođača svakog odgovarajućeg proizvoda. 5. 
Postavite kriotube ili slamčice vodoravno neposredno iznad površine 
tekućeg dušika na (najmanje) 15 minuta. 6. Na kraju u potpunosti 
potopite kriotube ili slamčice u tekući dušik i odmah ih prenesite 
u spremnik. Napomena: poželjno je koristiti neobrađene uzorke 
sjemena. Protokol za otapanje: 1. Nakon što odaberete potreban 
broj kriotuba ili slamčica iz tekućeg dušika, otopite ih u vodi iz slavine 
sobne temperature ili 37 ºC 5 minuta. 2. Otvorite kriotube ili slamčice 
prema uputama proizvođača i prenesite otopljenu suspenziju sjemena 
u epruvetu. 3. Razrijedite suspenziju sperme odgovarajućim medijem 
za ispiranje (npr. medijem Gamete Buffer) (3 ml na 0,5 ml sjemena), 
temeljito promiješajte i centrifugirajte 15 minuta između 300 g i 350 
g. 4. Ponovno suspendirajte pelet u odgovarajućem mediju za ispiranje 
(npr. mediju Gamete Buffer). Napomena: ako je potrebno, upotrijebite 
postupak gradijenta gustoće ili isplivavanja nakon otapanja sjemena. 
Specifikacije proizvoda • pH: 7,20 – 7,60 • sterilnost: SAL 10-3 • LAL 
test (endotoksini): < 0,25 EU/ml • HSSA (Human Sperm Survival Assay – 
test preživljavanja ljudskih spermija): ≥ 80 % preživljavanja nakon 4 sata 
izloženosti. Uporaba proizvoda u skladu s Europskom farmakopejom 
(Ph Eur) ili Američkom farmakopejom (USP) ako je primjenjivo. 
Sigurnosno-tehnički list materijala (STL) i potvrda o analizi dostupni su 
na zahtjev ili se mogu preuzeti s naše internetske stranice (kitazato-ivf.
com). Upute za čuvanje i stabilnost: • Sperm Freeze čuvati na 2 – 8 °C. 
• Držati podalje od sunčeve svjetlosti. • Nakon otvaranja proizvod čuvati 
u originalnom pakiranju. • Nakon otvaranja proizvod je stabilan najmanje 
7 dana u aseptičkim uvjetima i pohranjen na 2 – 8 °C. Nakon tog 
razdoblja bacite preostale medije u otpad. • Proizvod je stabilan nakon 
najviše 5 dana transporta na povišenim temperaturama (≤ 37 ºC). • Ovaj 
je proizvod stabilan do isteka roka valjanosti navedenog na bočici ako 
je pakiranje neotvoreno ili neoštećeno. Upozorenja: • Nemojte ponovno 
sterilizirati. • Nemojte zamrzavati proizvod. • Nemojte koristiti nakon 
isteka roka valjanosti. • Nemojte koristiti ako je pakiranje oštećeno 
ili slomljeno. • Nemojte koristiti ako proizvod postane zamućen ili su 
vidljivi znakovi mikrobne kontaminacije. Mjere opreza: • Potrebno je 
koristiti aseptičku tehniku. Sperm Freeze ne sadrži antibiotike. • Koristite 
samo steriliziranu opremu i materijale. • U slučaju dodira očiju ili kože sa 
Sperm Freezeom odmah isperite oči/kožu vodom. • Pridržavajte se svih 
saveznih, državnih i lokalnih propisa o zaštiti okoliša prilikom odlaganja 
proizvoda u otpad. • Korisnik je odgovoran za sve probleme uzrokovane 
nepravilnom uporabom ili nepoštovanjem ove upute za uporabu. • 
Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je za uporabu medicinskim stručnjacima 
osposobljenim za liječenje neplodnosti. • Sa svim krvnim pripravcima 
potrebno je postupati kao da su potencijalno zarazni. Izvorni materijal 
iz kojeg je ovaj proizvod dobiven bio je negativan kada je testiran na 
antitijela na HIV-1/-2, HBV ili HCV, a nereaktivan na HbsAg. Poznate 
metode ispitivanja ne mogu jamčiti da se proizvodima dobivenim iz 
ljudske krvi neće prenijeti infektivni agensi. • Standardne mjere za 
sprječavanje infekcija koje proizlaze iz primjene lijekova pripremljenih 
iz ljudske krvi ili plazme uključuju učinkovite korake u proizvodnji za 
inaktivaciju/uklanjanje virusa. Kada se daju lijekovi pripremljeni iz 
ljudske krvi ili plazme, mogućnost prijenosa infektivnih agensa ne može 
se u potpunosti isključiti. To vrijedi i za nepoznate ili nove viruse i druge 
patogene. Svaki ozbiljan štetni događaj (kako je definiran u Europskoj 
uredbi o medicinskim proizvodima, 2017/745) do kojeg je došlo u vezi 
s proizvodom trebalo bi prijaviti društvu Kitazato Corporation i, ako je 
primjenjivo, nadležnom tijelu države članice EU-a u kojoj se korisnik i/
ili pacijent nalaze. Sažetak o sigurnosnoj i kliničkoj učinkovitosti 
(Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance, SSCP) Karakteristike 
učinkovitosti Sperm Freezea nalaze se u SSCP-u dostupnom na 
internetskoj stranici EUDAMED-a https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
ili našoj internetskoj stranici kitazato-ivf.com. Napomena: upute za 
uporabu dostupne su u elektroničkom obliku na Kitazato-ivf.com ili na 
zahtjev.
 
HU-  SPERM FREEZE

ÁLTALÁNOS INFORMÁCIÓK Alap UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. 
Ez a használati utasítás a következőkre terjed ki: Sperm Freeze. 
Kizárólag professzionális használatra. Célcsoport: ART eljárásokon 
áteső páciensek. Rendeltetésszerű használat A Sperm Freeze 
egy használatra kész táptalaj, amelyet az emberi spermiumok 
kriokonzerválására szántak, későbbi felhasználásra asszisztált 
reprodukciós technológiákban. Összetétel: A Sperm Freeze tartalmaz: 
• HEPES puffer • Fiziológiai sók • Glicin • Glükóz • Laktát • Glicerin (15%) 
• Szacharóz • Humán szérumalbumin (4,0 g/l). A Sperm Freeze humán 
albumint tartalmaz, hogy megvédje a spermiumokat a fagyasztási 
eljárás okozta károsodástól. Használati utasítás: A táptalajt steril 
körülmények között kell kezelni (LAF asztali ISO 5. osztály és steril 
munkakörnyezet). Javasoljuk, hogy a szükséges mennyiségű táptalajt 
aszeptikus körülmények között válassza el steril munkakörnyezetben, 
az elvégzendő napi eljárások számától függően. Ezzel a stratégiával 
elkerülhetők a közeg ismételt nyitási / felmelegedési ciklusai. Az aliquot 
közeg feleslegét (fel nem használt) semmisítse meg. A Sperma Freeze 
részletes használatát az egyes laboratóriumok eljárásai és protokolljai 
alapján határozzák meg, amelyek egyéni orvosi célokra vannak 
optimalizálva. A spermiumok fagyasztására vonatkozó protokoll: 
1. Melegítse elő a Sperm Freeze közeget szobahőmérsékleten. 2. 
A cseppfolyósítás után keverjen össze 1 ml spermát 0,7 ml Sperm 
Freeze-el. A táptalajt cseppenként kell hozzáadni a spermához, és 
minden egyes hozzáadás után óvatosan össze kell keverni, biztosítva, 
hogy a Sperm Freeze szobahőmérsékleten kerüljön hozzáadásra a 
hidegsokk elkerülése érdekében. 3. Inkubáljuk szobahőmérsékleten 
10 percig. 4. Töltse fel a krio csöveket vagy a fagyasztó szalmát a 
spermium szuszpenzióval az egyes megfelelő eszközök gyártójának 
ajánlásai szerint. 5. Helyezze a krio fiolákat vagy fagyasztó szalmákat 
vízszintesen közvetlenül a folyékony nitrogén felülete fölé (legalább) 15 
percre. 6. Végül merítse a krio fiolákat vagy fagyasztó szalmákat teljesen 
a folyékony nitrogénbe, és azonnal tegye át őket egy tárolóedénybe. 
Megjegyzés: Lehetőleg kezeletlen spermamintákat használjon. 

Felolvasztási protokoll: 1. Miután kiválasztotta a szükséges számú 
krio csövet üveget vagy fagyasztó szalmákat a folyékony nitrogénből, 
olvassa fel csapvízben szobahőmérsékleten vagy 37 ° C-on 5 percig. 2. 
Nyissa ki a krio fiolákat vagy szívószálakatf a gyártó utasításai szerint, 
és tegye át a felolvasztott spermaszuszpenziót egy kémcsőbe. 3. 
Hígítsuk fel a spermiumszuszpenziót megfelelő mosóközeggel (pl. 
ivarsejt pufferközeg) (3 ml / 0,5 ml sperma), alaposan keverjük össze, 
és centrifugáljuk 15 percig 300 g és 350 g között. 4. Szuszpendáljuk 
újra a pelletet megfelelő mosóközegben (pl. Gamete Buffer medium). 
Megjegyzés: Ha szükséges, a sperma felolvasztása után használjon 
sűrűséggradienst vagy felúszási eljárást. Termékjellemzők • pH: 
7,20-7,60 • Sterilitás: SAL 10-3 • LAL-analízis (endotoxinok): < 0,25 
EU/ml • HSSA (Human Sperm Survival Assay): ≥ 80% túlélés 4 órás 
expozíció után. Adott esetben Ph Eur vagy USP minőségű termékek 
használata. MSDS és analitikai tanúsítvány, amely külön kérésre vagy 
weboldalunkról letölthető (kitazato-ivf.com). Tárolási utasítások 
és stabilitás: • A spermiumokat fagyasztva tárolja 2-8°C között. • 
Napfénytől távol tartandó. • Felbontás után tárolja a terméket az eredeti 
csomagolásban. • Felbontás után a készítmény legalább 7 napig stabil 
aszeptikus körülmények között, és 2-8 °C között tárolható. Ezen időszak 
letelte után kérjük, dobja ki a maradék táptalajt. • A termék max. 5 napig 
szállítható magas hőmérsékleten (≤37ºC). • Ez a termék a palackon 
feltüntetett lejárati időig stabil, ha a csomagolás bontatlan vagy sértetlen. 
Figyelmeztetések: • Ne sterilizálja újra. • Ne fagyassza le a terméket. 
• Ne használja a lejárati idő után. • Ne használja fel, ha a csomagolás 
sérült vagy törött. • Ne használja fel, ha a készítmény zavarossá válik, 
vagy mikrobiális szennyeződés jeleit mutatja. Óvintézkedések: • 
Aszeptikus technikát kell alkalmazni. A Sperm Freeze nem tartalmaz 
antibiotikumokat. • Csak sterilizált berendezéseket és anyagokat 
használjon. • Sperma Freeze szem- vagy bőrkontaktus esetén 
azonnal öblítse ki a szemet/bőrt vízzel. • A termék eldobásakor vegye 
figyelembe az összes szövetségi, állami és helyi környezetvédelmi 
előírást. • A felhasználó felelős minden olyan problémáért, amelyet 
a helytelen használat vagy a jelen IFU be nem tartása okozott. • Ezt 
a terméket termékenységi kezelésben képzett orvosok használják. 
• Minden vérkészítményt potenciálisan fertőzőként kell kezelni. A 
kiindulási anyag, amelyből ez a termék származik, negatívnak bizonyult 
a HIV-1/-2, HBV vagy HCV elleni antitestek vizsgálata során, és nem 
reaktív a HbsAg-ra. Az ismert vizsgálati módszerek nem garantálják, 
hogy az emberi vérből származó termékek nem terjesztenek 
fertőző ágenseket. • Az emberi vérből vagy vérplazmából előállított 
gyógyszerek alkalmazásából eredő fertőzések megelőzésére szolgáló 
standard intézkedések magukban foglalják a vírusok inaktiválására/
eltávolítására szolgáló hatékony gyártási lépéseket. Emberi vérből vagy 
plazmából előállított gyógyszerek alkalmazása esetén nem zárható ki 
teljesen a fertőző ágensek átvitelének lehetősége. Ez vonatkozik az 
ismeretlen vagy újonnan megjelenő vírusokra és más kórokozókra is. 
Az eszközzel kapcsolatban bekövetkezett minden súlyos eseményt 
(az orvostechnikai eszközökről szóló 2017/745 európai rendeletben 
meghatározottak szerint) jelenteni kell a Kitazato Corporation 
vállalatnak és adott esetben a felhasználó és/vagy páciens székhelye 
szerinti uniós tagállam illetékes hatóságának. A biztonságra és klinikai 
előírásokra vonatkozó összefoglaló (SSCP) A spermafagyasztás 
specifikációk megtalálhatók az SSCP-n, amely elérhető az EUDAMED 
weboldalán https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed vagy weboldalunkon 
kitazato-ivf.com Megjegyzés: A használati utasítás elektronikus úton 
elérhető Kitazato-ivf.com vagy kérésre.
 
IT-  SPERM FREEZE

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI Identificativo Unico Dispositivo (UDI-DI): 
458223146SFZL8. Le presenti istruzioni per l’uso riguardano: Sperm 
Freeze. Solo per uso professionale. Popolazione target: Pazienti 
sottoposti a procedure di PMA. Uso previsto Sperm Freeze è un terreno 
pronto all’uso destinato alla crioconservazione dello sperma umano, 
per un successivo utilizzo nelle tecniche di riproduzione assistita. 
Composizione: Sperm Freeze contiene: • Tampone HEPES • Sali 
fisiologici • Glicina • Glucosio • Lattato • Glicerolo (15%) • Saccarosio 
• Albumina sierica umana (4,0 g/l). Sperm Freeze contiene albumina 
umana per proteggere gli spermatozoi dai danni causati dalla procedura 
di congelamento. Istruzioni per l’uso: Si consiglia di separare il volume 
necessario di terreno in condizioni asettiche in un contenitore sterile, 
in base al numero di procedure giornaliere che verranno eseguite. 
Con questa strategia, si evitano ripetuti cicli di apertura/riscaldamento 
del terreno. Scartare l’eccesso (non utilizzato) di terreno aliquota. 
Protocollo per il congelamento dello sperma: 1. Pre-riscaldare il 
terreno Sperm Freeze a temperatura ambiente. 2. Dopo la liquefazione, 
mescolare 1 ml di sperma con 0,7 ml di Sperm Freeze. Aggiungere il 
terreno allo sperma goccia a goccia e mescolare accuratamente 
dopo ogni aggiunta, assicurando che lo Sperm Freeze venga aggiunto 
a temperatura ambiente per evitare lo shock termico. 3. Incubare a 
temperatura ambiente per 10 minuti. 4. Riempire le fiale criogeniche o 
le cannule di congelamento con la sospensione spermatica secondo le 
raccomandazioni del produttore di ciascun dispositivo corrispondente. 
5. Posizionare le fiale criogeniche o le cannule di congelamento 
orizzontalmente appena sopra la superficie dell’azoto liquido per 
(almeno) 15 minuti. 6. Infine, immergere completamente le fiale 
criogeniche o le cannule nell’azoto liquido e trasferirle immediatamente 
in un serbatoio di stoccaggio. Nota: Si consiglia di utilizzare campioni 
di sperma non trattati. Protocollo per lo scongelamento: 1. Dopo 
aver selezionato il numero necessario di fiale criogeniche o cannule 
dall’azoto liquido, scongelarle in acqua di rubinetto a temperatura 
ambiente o a 37ºC per 5 minuti. 2. Aprire le fiale criogeniche o le 
cannule secondo le istruzioni del produttore e trasferire la sospensione 
spermatica scongelata in una provetta. 3. Diluire la sospensione 
spermatica con un terreno di lavaggio appropriato (ad es. terreno 
Gamete Buffer) (3ml per 0,5ml di sperma), mescolare accuratamente e 
centrifugare per 15 minuti tra 300 g e 350 g. 4. Risospendere il pellet in 
un terreno di lavaggio appropriato (ad es. terreno Gamete Buffer). Nota: 
Se necessario, utilizzare il gradiente di densità o la procedura di swim-
up dopo lo scongelamento dello sperma. Specifiche del prodotto • pH: 
7,20-7,60 • Sterilità: SAL 10-3 • Analisi LAL (Endotossine): < 0,25 EU/ml • 
HSSA (Human Sperm Survival Assay): ≥80% sopravvivenza dopo 4 ore 
di esposizione. Utilizza prodotti di grado Farmacopea Europea (Ph Eur) 
o Farmacopea Statunitense (USP), se applicabile. Scheda di Sicurezza 
(MDSD) e Certificato di Analisi sono disponibili su richiesta o possono 
essere scaricati dal nostro sito web (kitazato-ivf.com). Istruzioni per 
lo conservazione e stabilità: • Conservare lo Sperm Freeze tra 2 e 
8°C. • Tenere lontano dalla luce solare. • Una volta aperto, conservare 
il prodotto nella confezione originale. • Dopo l’apertura, il prodotto 
è stabile per almeno 7 giorni in condizioni asettiche e conservato 
tra 2 e 8°C. Trascorso questo periodo, smaltire il terreno rimanente. 
• Il prodotto è stabile dopo un massimo di 5 giorni di trasporto a 
temperature elevate (≤37ºC). • Questo prodotto è stabile fino alla data 
di scadenza indicata sull’etichetta del flacone se la confezione è chiusta 
e non danneggiata. Avvertenze: • Non risterilizzare. • Non congelare il 
prodotto. • Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza. • Non utilizzare se la 
confezione è danneggiata o rotta. • Non utilizzare se il prodotto diventa 
torbido o mostra segni di contaminazione microbica. Precauzioni: • 
Utilizzare una tecnica asettica. Sperm Freeze non contiene antibiotici. • 
Utilizzare solo strumentazioni e materiali sterilizzati. • In caso di contatto 
oculare o cutaneo con Sperm Freeze, sciacquare immediatamente gli 
occhi/la pelle con acqua. • Attenersi a tutte le normative ambientali 
federali, statali e locali per lo smaltimento del prodotto. • L’utente è 
responsabile di qualsiasi problema causato da un uso improprio o dalla 
mancata osservanza delle presenti istruzioni per l’uso (IFU). • Questo 
prodotto è destinato all’uso da parte di medici specialisti formati nel 
trattamento della fertilità. • Tutti i prodotti derivati dal sangue devono 
essere considerati potenzialmente infettivi. Il materiale di origine da cui 
è stato derivato questo prodotto è risultato negativo ai test per anticorpi 
contro HIV-1/-2, HBV o HCV e non reattivo per l’HbsAg. I metodi di test 
conosciuti non possono garantire che i prodotti derivati da sangue 
umano non trasmettano agenti infettivi. • Le misure standard per 
prevenire le infezioni derivanti dall’impiego di medicinali preparati da 
sangue o plasma umano comprendono fasi di produzione efficaci per 
l’inattivazione/eliminazione dei virus. Quando vengono somministrati 
medicinali preparati da sangue o plasma umano, la possibilità di 
trasmettere agenti infettivi non può essere totalmente esclusa. Ciò vale 
anche per virus sconosciuti o emergenti e altri agenti patogeni. Qualsiasi 
incidente grave (come definito nel Regolamento Europeo sui Dispositivi 
Medici, 2017/745) che si sia verificato in relazione al dispositivo deve 
essere segnalato a Kitazato Corporation e, se applicabile, all’autorità 
competente dello Stato membro dell’UE in cui l’utente e/o il paziente 
sono stabiliti. Riassunto di Sicurezza e Prestazioni Cliniche (SSCP) 
Le caratteristiche prestazionali di Sperm Freeze sono riportate nel SSCP 
disponibile sul sito web EUDAMED https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
o sul nostro sito web kitazato-ivf.com Nota: le istruzioni per l’uso sono 
disponibili elettronicamente su kitazato-ivf.com o su richiesta.
 
LT-  SPERM FREEZE

BENDRA INFORMACIJA Bazinis UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. Ši 
naudojimo instrukcija apima: Sperm Freeze. Tik profesionaliam 
naudojimui. Tikslinė populiacija: pacientai, kuriems atliekamos 
pagalbinio apvaisinimo procedūros. Numatoma paskirtis Sperm Freeze EN BG CZ DE DK EE ES FI FR GR HR HU IT LT LV NL NO PL PT RO RU SE SK SL TR UA

Si
ng

le
 s

te
ril

e 
ba

rri
er

 s
ys

te
m

 w
ith

 p
ro

te
ct

ive
 p

ac
ka

gi
ng

 o
ut

sid
e 

Ед
ин

ич
на

 с
те

ри
лн

а 
ба

ри
ер

на
 с

ис
те

ма
 с

ъс
 з

ащ
ит

на
 о

па
ко

вк
а 

от
въ

н 
Je

dn
od

uc
hý

 s
te

ril
ní

 b
ar

ié
ro

vý
 s

ys
té

m
 s

 o
ch

ra
nn

ým
 o

ba
le

m
 n

a 
vn

ěj
ší 

st
ra

ně
 

Ei
nz

el
ne

s 
St

er
ilb

ar
rie

re
sy

st
em

 m
it 

Sc
hu

tz
ve

rp
ac

ku
ng

 a
uß

en
 

En
ke

lt 
st

er
ilt

 b
ar

rie
re

sy
st

em
 m

ed
 b

es
ky

t-t
en

de
 e

m
ba

lla
ge

 u
de

nf
or

 
Üh

ek
or

dn
e 

st
er

iiln
e 

tõ
kk

es
üs

te
em

, m
ille

 vä
lis

kü
lje

l o
n 

ka
its

ep
ak

en
d 

Si
st

em
a 

de
 b

ar
re

ra
 e

st
ér

il s
im

pl
e 

co
n 

em
ba

la
je

 p
ro

te
ct

or
 e

n 
el

 e
xt

er
io

r 
Yk

sit
tä

in
en

 s
te

rii
li s

uo
ja

jä
rje

st
el

-m
ä, 

jo
nk

a 
ul

ko
pu

ol
el

la
 o

n 
su

oj
ap

ak
ka

us
Sy

st
èm

e 
de

 b
ar

riè
re

 s
té

ril
e 

un
iq

ue
 a

ve
c 

em
ba

lla
ge

 d
e 

pr
ot

ec
tio

n 
à 

l'e
xt

ér
ie

ur
 

Εν
ια

ίο
 α

πο
στ

ει
ρω

μέ
νο

 σ
ύσ

τη
μα

 φ
ρα

γμ
ού

 μ
ε 

εξ
ω

τε
ρι

κή
 π

ρο
στ

ατ
ευ

τι
κή

 σ
υσ

κε
υα

σί
α

Su
st

av
 je

dn
os

tru
ke

 s
te

ril
ne

 b
ar

ije
re

 s
 va

nj
sk

im
 za

št
itn

im
 p

ak
ira

nj
em

Eg
ye

tle
n 

st
er

il z
ár

ór
ét

eg
 kü

lső
 vé

dő
cs

om
ag

ol
ás

sa
l 

Si
st

em
a 

a 
ba

rri
er

a 
st

er
ile

 s
in

go
la

 c
on

 im
ba

lla
gg

io
 p

ro
te

tti
vo

 a
ll'e

st
er

no
 

Vi
en

a 
st

er
ili 

ba
rje

rin
ė 

sis
te

m
a 

su
 a

ps
au

gi
ne

 p
ak

uo
te

 iš
or

ėj
e

Vi
en

a 
st

er
ila

 b
ar

je
ra

s 
sis

tē
m

a 
ar

 a
izs

ar
gi

ep
ak

oj
um

u 
ār

pu
sē

 
En

ke
lvo

ud
ig

 s
te

rie
l b

ar
riè

re
sy

s-
te

em
 m

et
 b

es
ch

er
m

en
de

 ve
r-p

ak
kin

g 
aa

n 
de

 b
ui

te
nk

an
t 

En
ke

lt 
st

er
ilt

 b
ar

rie
re

sy
st

em
 m

ed
 b

es
ky

tte
nd

e 
em

ba
lla

sje
 u

te
nf

or
 

Sy
st

em
 p

oj
ed

yn
cz

ej
 b

ar
ie

ry
 s

te
ry

ln
ej

 z 
op

ak
ow

an
ie

m
 o

ch
ro

nn
ym

 n
a 

ze
wn

ąt
rz

 
Si

st
em

a 
de

 b
ar

re
ira

 e
st

ér
il ú

ni
co

 c
om

 e
m

ba
la

ge
m

 p
ro

te
to

ra
 n

o 
ex

te
rio

r 
Si

st
em

 d
e 

ba
rie

ră
 s

te
ril

ă 
un

ic
ă, 

cu
 a

m
ba

la
j p

ro
te

ct
or

 în
 e

xt
er

io
r 

Си
ст

ем
а 

с 
од

ин
ар

ны
м 

ст
е-

ри
ль

ны
м 

ба
рь

ер
ом

 и
 с

 з
ащ

ит
-н

ой
 уп

ак
ов

ко
й 

сн
ар

уж
и 

En
ke

lt 
st

er
ilt

 b
ar

riä
rs

ys
te

m
 m

ed
 s

ky
dd

an
de

 fö
rp

ac
kn

in
g 

på
 u

ts
id

an
 

Je
dn

od
uc

hý
 s

te
ril

ný
 b

ar
ié

ro
vý

 s
ys

té
m

 s
 vo

nk
aj

ším
 o

ch
ra

nn
ým

 o
ba

lo
m

 
En

oj
ni

 s
te

ril
ni

 p
re

gr
ad

ni
 s

ist
em

 z 
za

šč
itn

o 
em

ba
la

žo
 zu

na
j 

Dı
şın

da
 ko

ru
yu

cu
 a

m
ba

la
jlı 

te
k s

te
ril

 b
ar

iye
r s

ist
em

i 
Єд

ин
а 

ст
ер

ил
ьн

а 
ба

р'є
рн

а 
си

ст
ем

а 
із 

за
хи

сн
ою

 уп
ак

ов
ко

ю
 з

зо
вн

і

Au
th

or
ize

d 
re

pr
es

en
ta

tiv
e 

in
 th

e 
Eu

ro
pe

an
 U

ni
on

Уп
ъл

но
мо

щ
ен

 п
ре

дс
та

ви
те

л 
в 

Ев
ро

пе
йс

ки
я 

съ
ю

з
Zp

ln
om

oc
ně

ný
 zá

st
up

ce
 v 

Ev
ro

ps
ké

 u
ni

i
Be

vo
llm

äc
ht

ig
te

r i
n 

de
r E

ur
op

äi
-s

ch
en

 U
ni

on
Be

m
yn

di
ge

t r
ep

ræ
se

nt
an

t i
 D

en
 E

ur
op

æ
isk

e 
Un

io
n

Vo
lit

at
ud

 e
sin

da
ja

 E
ur

oo
pa

 L
iid

us
Re

pr
es

en
ta

nt
e 

au
to

riz
ad

o 
en

 la
 U

ni
ón

 E
ur

op
ea

Va
ltu

ut
et

tu
 e

du
st

aj
a 

Eu
ro

op
an

 u
ni

on
iss

a
M

an
da

ta
ire

 d
an

s 
l'U

ni
on

 e
u-

ro
pé

en
ne

Εξ
ου

σι
οδ

οτ
ημ

έν
ος

 α
ντ

ιπ
ρό

σω
πο

ς 
στ

ην
 Ε

υρ
ω

πα
ϊκ

ή 
Έν

ω
ση

Ov
la

št
en

i z
as

tu
pn

ik 
u 

Eu
ro

ps
ko

j u
ni

ji
M

eg
ha

ta
lm

az
ot

t k
ép

vis
el

ő 
az

 E
ur

óp
ai

 U
ni

ób
an

Ra
pp

re
se

nt
an

te
 a

ut
or

izz
at

o 
ne

ll'U
ni

on
e 

Eu
ro

pe
a

Įg
al

io
ta

sis
 a

ts
to

va
s 

Eu
ro

po
s 

Są
ju

ng
oj

e
Pi

ln
va

ro
ta

is 
pā

rs
tā

vis
 E

iro
pa

s 
Sa

vie
nī

bā
Ge

m
ac

ht
ig

de
 ve

rte
ge

nw
oo

rd
ig

er
 in

 d
e 

Eu
ro

pe
se

 U
ni

e
Au

to
ris

er
t r

ep
re

se
nt

an
t i

 E
U

Au
to

ry
zo

wa
ny

 p
rz

ed
st

aw
ic

ie
l n

a 
te

re
ni

e 
Un

ii E
ur

op
ej

sk
ie

j
M

an
da

tá
rio

 n
a 

Un
iã

o 
Eu

ro
pe

ia
Re

pr
ez

en
ta

nt
 a

ut
or

iza
t î

n 
Un

iu
ne

a 
Eu

ro
pe

an
ă

Уп
ол

но
мо

че
нн

ый
 п

ре
дс

та
ви

те
ль

 в
 Е

вр
оп

ей
ск

ом
 С

ою
зе

Au
kt

or
ise

ra
d 

re
pr

es
en

ta
nt

 i E
ur

op
ei

sk
a 

un
io

ne
n

Sp
ln

om
oc

ne
ný

 zá
st

up
ca

 v 
Eu

ró
ps

ke
j ú

ni
i

Po
ob

la
šč

en
i z

as
to

pn
ik 

v E
vr

op
sk

i u
ni

ji
Av

ru
pa

 B
irl

iğ
i'n

de
 ye

tk
ili 

te
m

sil
ci

Уп
ов

но
ва

ж
ен

ий
 п

ре
дс

та
вн

ик
 в

 Є
вр

оп
ей

сь
ко

му
 С

ою
зі

UK
 R

ep
re

se
nt

at
ive

Пр
ед

ст
ав

ит
ел

 н
а 

Об
ед

ин
ен

от
о 

кр
ал

ст
во

Zá
st

up
ce

 S
po

je
né

ho
 kr

ál
ov

st
ví

Re
pr

äs
en

ta
nt

 d
es

 V
er

ei
ni

gt
en

 K
ön

ig
re

ic
hs

Be
m

yn
di

ge
t r

ep
ræ

se
nt

an
t i

 E
ng

la
nd

Üh
en

dk
un

in
gr

iig
i e

sin
da

ja
Re

pr
es

en
ta

nt
e 

en
 e

l R
ei

no
 U

ni
do

Yh
di

st
yn

ee
n 

ku
ni

ng
as

ku
nn

an
 e

du
st

aj
a

Re
pr

és
en

ta
nt

 d
u 

Ro
ya

um
e-

Un
i

Αν
τι

πρ
όσ

ω
πο

ς 
Ην

ω
μέ

νο
υ 

Βα
σι

λε
ίο

υ
Za

st
up

ni
k u

 U
je

di
nj

en
om

 K
ra

lje
vs

tv
u

Az
 E

gy
es

ül
t K

irá
lys

ág
 ké

pv
ise

lő
je

Ra
pp

re
se

nt
an

te
 p

er
 il 

Re
gn

o 
Un

ito
JK

 a
ts

to
va

s
Ap

vie
no

tā
s 

Ka
ra

lis
te

s 
pā

rs
tā

vis
Ve

rte
ge

nw
oo

rd
ig

er
 va

n 
he

t V
er

en
ig

d 
Ko

ni
nk

rij
k

St
or

br
ita

nn
ia

s 
re

pr
es

en
ta

nt
Pr

ze
ds

ta
wi

ci
el

 w
 W

ie
lki

ej
 B

ry
ta

ni
i

Re
pr

es
en

ta
nt

e 
do

 R
ei

no
 U

ni
do

Re
pr

ez
en

ta
nt

 a
l R

eg
at

ul
ui

 U
ni

t
Пр

ед
ст

ав
ит

ел
ь 

в 
Ве

ли
ко

бр
ит

ан
ии

St
or

br
ita

nn
ie

ns
 re

pr
es

en
ta

nt
Zá

st
up

ca
 S

po
je

né
ho

 kr
áľ

ov
st

va
Pr

ed
st

av
ni

k Z
dr

už
en

eg
a 

kr
al

je
st

va
Bi

rle
şik

 K
ra

llık
 T

em
sil

ci
si

Пр
ед

ст
ав

ни
к 

у В
ел

ик
ій

 Б
ри

та
ні

ї

Us
e 

by
 d

at
e

Из
по

лз
ва

не
 п

о 
да

та
Sp

ot
ře

bu
jte

 d
o 

da
ta

Ve
rb

ra
uc

hs
da

tu
m

Si
ds

te
 a

nv
en

de
lse

sd
at

o
Ka

su
ta

 ku
up

äe
va

 jä
rg

i
Fe

ch
a 

de
 c

ad
uc

id
ad

Vi
im

ei
ne

n 
kä

yt
tö

pä
ivä

m
ää

rä
Da

te
 lim

ite
 d

e 
co

ns
om

m
at

io
n

Ημ
ερ

ομ
ην

ία
 λ

ήξ
ης

Ro
k v

al
ja

no
st

i
Fe

lh
as

zn
ál

ha
tó

sá
gi

 id
ő

Da
 u

sa
re

 e
nt

ro
 la

 d
at

a
Va

rto
ti 

pa
ga

l d
at

ą
Li

et
oš

an
a 

pē
c 

da
tu

m
a

Ho
ud

ba
ar

he
id

sd
at

um
Br

uk
 e

tte
r d

at
o

Da
ta

 p
rz

yd
at

no
śc

i d
o 

sp
oż

yc
ia

Da
ta

-li
m

ite
 d

e 
ut

iliz
aç

ão
A 

se
 u

til
iza

 p
an

a 
la

 d
at

a
Ис

по
ль

зо
ва

ть
 д

о 
Si

st
a 

fö
rb

ru
kn

in
gs

da
g

Sp
ot

re
bu

jte
 p

od
ľa

 d
át

um
u 

sp
ot

re
by

Up
or

ab
a 

po
 d

at
um

u
So

n 
Ku

lla
nm

a 
Ta

rih
i

Те
рм

ін
 п

ри
да

тн
ос

ті

UK
 C

on
fo

rm
ity

Съ
от

ве
тс

тв
ие

 с
 О

бе
ди

не
но

то
 к

ра
лс

тв
о

Sh
od

a 
s 

Ve
lko

u 
Br

itá
ni

í
UK

-K
on

fo
rm

itä
t 

UK
 m

æ
rk

e
Üh

en
dk

un
in

gr
iig

i v
as

ta
vu

s 
Co

nf
or

m
id

ad
 U

K 
Yh

di
st

yn
ee

n 
ku

ni
ng

as
ku

nn
an

 va
at

im
us

te
nm

uk
ai

su
us

Co
nf

or
m

ité
 a

u 
Ro

ya
um

e-
Un

i 
Συ

μμ
όρ

φω
ση

 μ
ε 

το
 Η

νω
μέ

νο
 Β

ασ
ίλ

ει
ο

Su
kla

dn
os

t u
 U

je
di

nj
en

om
 K

ra
lje

vs
tv

u 
Eg

ye
sü

lt 
Ki

rá
lys

ág
 m

eg
fe

le
lő

sé
g

Co
nf

or
m

ità
 d

el
 R

eg
no

 U
ni

to
 

JK
 a

tit
ikt

is
Ap

vie
no

tā
s 

Ka
ra

lis
te

s 
at

bi
lst

īb
a 

 
Co

nf
or

m
ite

it 
m

et
 h

et
 V

K 
Br

iti
sk

 ko
nf

or
m

ite
t 

Zg
od

no
ść

 z 
W

ie
lką

 B
ry

ta
ni

ą 
Co

nf
or

m
id

ad
e 

co
m

 o
 R

ei
no

 U
ni

do
 

Co
nf

or
m

ita
te

 în
 R

eg
at

ul
 U

ni
t 

Со
от

ве
тс

тв
ие

 тр
еб

ов
ан

ия
м 

Ве
ли

ко
бр

ит
ан

ии
 

Öv
er

en
ss

tä
m

m
el

se
 m

ed
 S

to
rb

rit
an

ni
en

 
Zh

od
a 

so
 S

po
je

ný
m

 kr
áľ

ov
st

vo
m

 
Sk

la
dn

os
t Z

dr
už

en
eg

a 
kr

al
je

st
va

 
Bi

rle
şik

 K
ra

llık
 U

yg
un

lu
ğu

 
Ві

дп
ов

ід
ні

ст
ь 

до
 с

та
нд

ар
тів

 В
ел

ик
об

ри
та

ні
ї

Ke
ep

 a
wa

y f
ro

m
 s

un
lig

ht
Па

зе
те

 о
т с

лъ
нч

ев
а 

св
ет

ли
на

Ch
ra

ňt
e 

př
ed

 s
lu

ne
čn

ím
 zá

ře
ní

m
Vo

r S
on

ne
nl

ic
ht

 s
ch

üt
ze

n
Ho

ld
es

 væ
k f

ra
 s

ol
lys

Ho
id

a 
ee

m
al

 p
äi

ke
se

va
lg

us
es

t
M

an
te

ne
r a

le
ja

do
 d

e 
la

 lu
z s

ol
ar

Su
oj

at
ta

va
 a

ur
in

go
nv

al
ol

ta
Co

ns
er

ve
r à

 l'a
br

i d
e 

la
 lu

m
iè

re
 d

u 
so

le
il

Μ
ακ

ρι
ά 

απ
ό 

το
 φ

ω
ς 

το
υ 

ήλ
ιο

υ
Dr

ža
ti 

da
lje

 o
d 

su
nč

ev
e 

sv
je

tlo
st

i
Na

pf
én

yt
ől

 tá
vo

l t
ar

ta
nd

ó
Te

ne
re

 lo
nt

an
o 

da
lla

 lu
ce

 d
el

 s
ol

e
La

iky
ti 

at
ok

ia
u 

nu
o 

sa
ul

ės
 s

pi
nd

ul
ių

Sa
rg

āt
 n

o 
sa

ul
es

 g
ai

sm
as

Bl
ijf

 u
it 

de
 b

uu
rt 

va
n 

zo
nl

ic
ht

Ho
ld

es
 b

or
te

 fr
a 

so
lly

s
Pr

ze
ch

ow
yw

ać
 z 

da
la

 o
d 

św
ia

tła
 s

ło
ne

cz
ne

go
M

an
te

r a
fa

st
ad

o 
da

 lu
z s

ol
ar

A 
se

 p
ăs

tra
 d

ep
ar

te
 d

e 
lu

m
in

a 
so

ar
el

ui
Не

 д
оп

ус
ка

ть
 в

оз
де

йс
тв

ия
 с

ол
не

чн
ог

о 
св

ет
а

Fö
rv

ar
as

 å
ts

kil
t f

rå
n 

so
llju

s
Ch

rá
ňt

e 
pr

ed
 s

ln
eč

ný
m

 s
ve

tlo
m

Hr
an

ite
 s

tra
n 

od
 s

on
čn

e 
sv

et
lo

be
Gü

ne
ş 

ışı
ğı

nd
an

 u
za

k t
ut

un
Тр

им
ай

те
 п

од
ал

і в
ід

 с
он

яч
ни

х п
ро

ме
ні

в

Im
po

rte
r

Вн
ос

ит
ел

Do
vo

zc
e

Im
po

rte
ur

Im
po

rtø
r

Im
po

rti
ja

Im
po

rta
do

r
M

aa
ha

nt
uo

ja
Im

po
rta

te
ur

Ει
σα

γω
γέ

ας
Uv

oz
ni

k
Im

po
rtő

r
Im

po
rta

to
re

Im
po

rtu
ot

oj
as

Im
po

rtē
tā

js
Im

po
rte

ur
Im

po
rtø

r
Im

po
rte

r
Im

po
rta

do
r

Im
po

rta
to

r
Им

по
рт

ер
Im

po
rtö

r
Do

vo
zc

a
Uv

oz
ni

k
Ith

al
at

çı
Ім

по
рт

ер

 SPERM FREEZE

Kitazato Corporation
100-10 Yanagishima, Fuji,
Shizuoka 416-0932 Japan
TEL: +81-545-65-7122 - FAX: +81-545-65-7128

Dibimed - Biomedical Supply, S.L.
C/Jorge Comín, 3. Valencia. 46015. Spain
Tel (+34) 963 056 395 Fax (+34) 963 056 396

Copyright © KITAZATO CORPORATION 
All Rights Reserved.
V4 2025-03 2797



yra paruošta naudoti terpė, skirta žmogaus spermos kriokonservavimui, 
kad vėliau būtų galima naudoti pagalbinio apvaisinimo technologijose. 
Sudėtis: Sperm Freeze sudėtyje yra: • HEPES buferinis tirpalas • 
Fiziologinės druskos • Glicinas • Gliukozė • Laktatas • Glicerolis (15%) 
• Sacharozė • Žmogaus serumo albuminas (4,0 g/l). “Sperm Freeze” 
sudėtyje yra žmogaus albumino, apsaugančio spermą nuo pažeidimų 
dėl užšaldymo procedūros. Naudojimo instrukcija: Terpė turi būti 
tvarkoma steriliomis sąlygomis (LAF stendas, ISO 5 klasė ir sterilus 
gavėjas). Rekomenduojame steriliomis sąlygomis pasiruošti reikiamą 
terpės tūrį, atsižvelgiant į kasdien atliekamų procedūrų skaičių. Pagal 
šią strategiją išvengiama pakartotinių terpės atidarymo / atšilimo ciklų. 
Nesunaudotą terpės perteklių išmeskite. Detalus spermos užšaldymo 
terpės naudojimas nustatomas remiantis kiekvienos laboratorijos 
procedūra ir protokolais, kurie yra optimizuoti individualiems medicinos 
tikslams. Spermos užšaldymo protokolas: 1. Iš anksto pašildykite 
spermos užšaldymo terpę kambario temperatūroje. 2. Po suskystinimo 
sumaišykite 1 ml spermos su 0,7 ml spermos užšaldymo terpe. Terpė turi 
būti lašinama į spermą ir atsargiai sumaišoma po kiekvieno papildymo, 
užtikrinant, kad terpė būtų pasiekusi kambario temperatūrą, kad būtų 
išvengta šalčio šoko spermatozoidams. 3. Inkubuokite kambario 
temperatūroje 10 minučių. 4. Užpildykite šaldymo mėgintuvėlius arba 
šaldymo šiaudelius spermos suspensija pagal kiekvieno atitinkamo 
prietaiso gamintojo rekomendacijas. 5. Šaldymo mėgintuvėlius 
arba šiaudelius padėkite horizontaliai ant skysto azoto paviršiaus 
(ne trumpiau kaip) 15 minučių. 6. Galiausiai šaldymo mėgintuvėlius 
arba šiaudelius visiškai panardinkite į skystą azotą ir nedelsdami 
perkelkite į talpyklą. Pastaba: Pageidautina naudoti neapdorotus 
spermos mėginius. Atšildymo protokolas: 1. Iš skysto azoto pasirinkę 
reikiamą krio buteliukų ar šiaudelių skaičių, atšildykite juos vandentiekio 
vandenyje kambario temperatūroje arba 37 ° C temperatūroje 5 min. 2. 
Atidarykite krio flakonus arba šiaudelius pagal gamintojo instrukcijas 
ir atšildytą spermos suspensiją perpilkite į mėgintuvėlį. 3. Atskieskite 
spermos suspensiją tinkama plovimo terpe (pvz., Gamete Buffer terpe) 
(3 ml terpės 0,5 ml spermos kiekiui), gerai išmaišykite ir centrifuguokite 
15 minučių tarp 300 g ir 350 g. 4. Nuosedas pakartotinai surinikite 
į tinkamą plovimo terpę (pvz., Gamete Buffer terpę). Pastaba: Jei 
reikia, atšildžius spermą, naudokite tankio gradientą arba swim-up 
procedūrą. Produkto specifikacijos: • pH vertė: 7,20-7,60 • Sterilumas: 
SAL 10-3 • LAL tyrimas (endotoksinai): < 0,25 EU/ml • HSSA (žmogaus 
spermos išgyvenamumo tyrimas): ≥ 80% išgyvenamumas po 4 valandų 
poveikio. Ph Eur arba USP klasės produktų naudojimas, jei taikoma. 
MSDS ir analizės sertifikatas, kurį galima gauti iš “uppon” užklausos 
arba atsisiųsti iš mūsų svetainės (kitazato-ivf.com). Laikymas ir 
stabilumas: • Laikykite Sperm Freeze 2–8 °C temperatūroje. • Laikyti 
atokiau nuo saulės spindulių. • Atidarę laikykite produktą originalioje 
pakuotėje. • Atidaryta terpė yra stabili mažiausiai 7 dienas aseptinėmis 
sąlygomis ir laikoma 2–8 °C temperatūroje. Pasibaigus šiam 
laikotarpiui, išmeskite. • Produktas yra stabilus transportavus ne ilgiau 
kaip po 5 dienas temperatūroje ≤37 ° C. • Šis produktas yra stabilus iki 
tinkamumo datos, nurodytos ant buteliuko, jei pakuotė yra neatidaryta 
arba nepažeista. Įspėjimai: • Negalima pakartotinai sterilizuoti. • 
Neužšaldykite produkto. • Nenaudoti pasibaigus tinkamumo laikui. 
• Nenaudokite, jei pakuotė yra pažeista. • Nevartokite, jei preparatas 
tampa drumstas arba yra mikrobinio užteršimo požymių. Atsargumo 
priemonės: • Reikia laikytis aseptikos reikalavimų. Sperm Freeze nėra 
jokių antibiotikų. • Naudokite tik sterilę įrangą ir medžiagas. • Jei Sperm 
Freeze patenka į akis ar ant odos, nedelsdami praplaukite akis ar odą 
vandeniu. • Išmesdami produktą, laikykitės visų federalinių, valstijų 
ir vietinių aplinkosaugos taisyklių. • Naudotojas yra atsakingas už bet 
kokias problemas, kilusias dėl neteisingo naudojimo ar nesilaikymo 
šios naudojimo instrukcijos. • Šis produktas skirtas naudoti medicinos 
specialistams, turintiems vaisingumo gydymo kvalifikaciją. • Visi kraujo 
produktai turi būti laikomi potencialiai infekciniais. Pradinė medžiaga, iš 
kurios buvo gautas šis produktas, buvo neigiama, kai buvo tiriama dėl 
ŽIV-1/-2, HBV ar HCV antikūnų ir nereaguojanti HbsAg. Žinomi tyrimo 
metodai negali garantuoti, kad iš žmogaus kraujo gauti produktai 
neperduos infekcinių medžiagų. • Siekiant užkirsti kelią infekcijoms, 
atsirandančioms vartojant vaistinius preparatus, pagamintus iš 
žmogaus kraujo ar plazmos, taikomos standartinės priemonės, apima 
veiksmingus virusų inaktyvinimo ir (arba) pašalinimo gamybos etapus. 
Vartojant vaistinius preparatus, pagamintus iš žmogaus kraujo ar 
plazmos, negalima visiškai atmesti galimybės perduoti infekcines 
medžiagas. Tai taip pat taikoma nežinomiems ar naujiems virusams ir 
kitiems patogenams. Apie bet kokį sunkių padarinių sukėlusį incidentą 
(kaip apibrėžta Europos medicinos prietaisų reglamente (2017/745), 
susijusį su priemone, turėtų būti pranešta bendrovei “Kitazato 
Corporation” ir, jei taikoma, ES valstybės narės, kurioje įsisteigęs 
naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas, kompetentingai institucijai. Saugumo 
ir klinikinio veiksmingumo (SSCP) santrauka Sperm Freeze veikimo 
charakteristikos yra SSCP, kurias galima rasti EUDAMED svetainėje 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed arba mūsų svetainėje kitazato-ivf.
com Pastaba: naudojimo instrukcijos pateikiamos elektroniniu būdu 
Kitazato-ivf.com arba paprašius.  
  
LV-  SPERM FREEZE

VISPĀRĪGA INFORMĀCIJA Pamata UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. Šī 
lietošanas instrukcija attiecas uz: Sperm Freeze spermas sasaldēšanu. 
Tikai profesionālai lietošanai. Mērķa auditorija: pacienti, kuriem tiek 
veiktas ART procedūras. Paredzētais lietojums Sperm Freeze spermas 
sasaldēšana ir lietošanai gatava vide, kas paredzēta cilvēka spermas 
kriokonservēšanai, vēlākai izmantošanai palīgreproduktīvās tehnoloģijās. 
Sastāvs: Sperm Freeze satur: • HEPES buferi • Fizioloģiskos sāļus • 
Glicīnu • Glikozi • Laktātu • Glicerīnu (27%) • Saharozi • Cilvēka seruma 
albumīnu (4,0 g/l). Satur cilvēka albumīnu, lai aizsargātu spermatozoīdus 
no bojājumiem sasalšanas procedūras laikā. Lietošanas instrukcija: 
Videi jābūt sagatavotai sterilos apstākļos (LAF sols, ISO 5. klases un sterils 
trauks). Mēs iesakām atdalīt nepieciešamo vides tilpumu aseptiskos 
apstākļos sterilā traukā, atkarībā no veicamo procedūru skaita dienā. 
Šādā veidā notiek izvairīšanās no atkārtotas vides atvēršanas/sasilšanas 
cikliem. Izmetiet lieko (neizmantoto) alikvoto barotni. Detalizēta Sperm 
Freeze lietošana tiek noteikta, balstoties uz katras laboratorijas 
procedūrām un protokoliem, kas optimizēti individuāliem medicīniskiem 
mērķiem. Spermas sasaldēšanas protokols: 1. Iepriekš uzsildiet 
Spermas Freeze barotni istabas temperatūrā. 2. Pēc sašķidrināšanas 
samaisiet 1 ml spermas ar 0,7 ml Sperm Freeze. Barotne jāpievieno 
spermai pa pilienam un rūpīgi jāsamaisa pēc katras pievienošanas, 

nodrošinot, ka Sperm Freeze tiek pievienota istabas temperatūrā, lai 
izvairītos no aukstuma šoka. 3. Inkubējiet istabas temperatūrā 10 
minūtes. 4. Piepildiet krio flakonus vai saldēšanas kolbiņas ar spermas 
suspensiju saskaņā ar ražotāja ieteikumiem. 5. Novietojiet krio flakonus 
vai kolbiņas horizontāli tieši virs šķidrā slāpekļa virsmas (vismaz) 15 
minūtes. 6. Visbeidzot, krio flakonus vai kolbiņas pilnībā iegremdējiet 
šķidrajā slāpeklī un nekavējoties ievietojiet tos uzglabāšanas tvertnē. 
Piezīme: Vēlams izmantot neapstrādātus spermas paraugus. 
Atkausēšanas protokols: 1. Pēc vajadzīgo krio flakonu vai kolbiņu 
skaita atlasīšanas no šķidrā slāpekļa, atkausējiet tos krāna ūdenī istabas 
temperatūrā vai 37ºC 5 minūtes. 2. Atveriet krio flakonus vai kolbiņas 
saskaņā ar ražotāja norādījumiem un pārnesiet atkausēto spermas 
suspensiju mēģenē. 3. Spermas suspensiju atšķaida ar piemērotu vidi 
(piemēram, Gamete Buffer barotni) (3 ml uz 0,5 ml spermas), rūpīgi 
samaisa un centrifugē 15 minūtes no 300 g līdz 350 g. 4. Atkārtoti 
suspendējiet piemērotā vidē (piemēram, Gamete Buffer barotnē). 
Piezīme: Ja nepieciešams, pēc spermas atkausēšanas izmantojiet 
blīvuma gradienta vai “swim-up” (peldēšanas augšup) procedūru. 
Produkta specifikācijas: • pH: 7,20-7,60 • Sterilitāte: SAL 10-3 • LAL tests 
(endotoksīni): < 0,25 EU/ml • HSSA (cilvēka spermas izdzīvošanas tests): 
≥ 80%izdzīvošana pēc 4 stundu iedarbības. Ja piemērojams, izmantojiet 
Ph Eur vai USP kvalitātes produktus. MSDS un analīzes sertifikāts, kas 
ir pieejams pēc pieprasījuma vai var tikt lejupielādēts no mūsu tīmekļa 
vietnes (kitazato-ivf.com). Uzglabāšanas norādījumi un stabilitāte: • 
Uzglabāt Sperm Freeze 2-8°C temperatūrā. • Sargāt no saules gaismas. 
• Pēc atvēršanas uzglabājiet produktu oriģinālajā iepakojumā. • Pēc 
atvēršanas produkts ir stabils vismaz 7 dienas aseptiskos apstākļos 
un jāuzglabā 2-8°C. Pēc šī perioda, lūdzu, izmetiet atlikušo materiālu. 
• Produkts ir stabils pēc max 5 dienu transportēšanas paaugstinātā 
temperatūrā (≤37ºC). • Šis produkts ir stabils līdz derīguma termiņa 
beigām, kas norādīts uz pudeles, ja iepakojums ir neatvērts vai nebojāts. 
Brīdinājumi: • Nesterilizēt atkārtoti. • Nesasaldējiet produktu. • Nelietot 
pēc derīguma termiņa beigām. • Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojāts vai 
salauzts. • Nelietot, ja produkts kļūst duļķains vai uzrāda mikrobu 
piesārņojuma pazīmes. Piesardzības pasākumi: • Jāizmanto aseptiska 
tehnika. Sperm Freeze spermas sasaldēšana nesatur antibiotikas. • 
Izmantojiet tikai sterilizētu aprīkojumu un materiālus. • Ja Sperm Freeze 
nokļūst acīs vai uz ādas, nekavējoties izskalojiet acis/ādu ar ūdeni. 
• Izmetot izstrādājumu, ievērojiet visus federālos, valsts un vietējos 
vides aizsardzības noteikumus. • Lietotājs ir atbildīgs par jebkādām 
problēmām, kas radušās nepareizas lietošanas vai šo IFU neievērošanas 
dēļ. • Šis produkts ir paredzēts medicīnas speciālistiem, kuri ir apmācīti. 
• Visi asins produkti jāuzskata par potenciāli infekcioziem. Izcelsmes 
materiāls, no kura iegūts šis produkts, testēšanā uz HIV-1/-2, HBV vai 
HCV antivielām, kā arī HbsAg tika atzīts par negatīvu un nereaģējošu. 
Tomēr zināmās testēšanas metodes nevar garantēt, ka no cilvēka asinīm 
iegūtie produkti nepārnēsās infekcijas aģentus. • Standarta pasākumi 
infekciju novēršanai, lietojot no cilvēka asinīm vai plazmas gatavotus 
medikamentus, ietver efektīvus ražošanas posmus vīrusu inaktivācijai/
izņemšanai. Tomēr, ievadot no cilvēka asinīm vai plazmas gatavotus 
medikamentus, pilnībā izslēgt infekcijas aģentu pārnešanas iespēju 
nav iespējams. Tas attiecas arī uz nezināmiem vai jauniem vīrusiem 
un citiem patogēniem. Par jebkuru nopietnu incidentu (kā noteikts 
Eiropas Medicīnas ierīču regulā, 2017/745), kas noticis saistībā ar 
ierīci, jāziņo Kitazato Corporation un, ja piemērojams, tās ES dalībvalsts 
kompetentajai iestādei, kurā lietotājs un/vai pacients ir izveidots. 
Drošības un klīniskās veiktspējas kopsavilkums (SSCP) Sperm Freeze 
spermas sasaldēšanas veiktspējas raksturlielumi ir pieejami SSCP 
vietnē EUDAMED vietnē https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed or our 
website kitazato-ivf.com Piezīme: Lietošanas instrukcijas ir pieejamas 
elektroniski vietnē Kitazato-ivf.com vai pēc pieprasījuma.
  
NL-  SPERM FREEZE

ALGEMENE INFORMATIE Basis UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. Deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing omvat: Sperma bevriezen. Alleen voor professioneel 
gebruik. Doelgroep: Patiënten die ART-procedures ondergaan. 
Beoogd gebruik Sperm freeze is een kant-en-klaar medium bedoeld 
voor cryopreservatie van menselijk sperma, voor later gebruik in 
geassisteerde voortplantingstechnologieën. Compositie: Sperm 
Freeze bevat: • HEPES-buffer • Fysiologische zouten • Glycine • 
Glucose • Lactaat • Glycerol (15%) • Sacharose • Humaan serum 
albumine (4,0 g/l). Sperm Freeze bevat humaan albumine om sperma 
te beschermen tegen schade als gevolg van de bevriezingsprocedure. 
Gebruiksaanwijzing: Het medium moet onder steriele omstandigheden 
worden gehanteerd (LAF-bank ISO-klasse 5 en steriele ontvanger). 
We raden aan om het benodigde volume medium onder aseptische 
omstandigheden te scheiden in een steriele recipiënt, afhankelijk van 
het aantal dagelijkse procedures dat zal worden uitgevoerd. Door deze 
strategie worden herhaalde openingen / opwarmingscycli van het 
medium vermeden. Gooi overtollige (ongebruikte) geciteerde media 
weg. Het gedetailleerde gebruik van Sperm Freeze wordt bepaald op 
basis van de procedure en protocollen van elk laboratorium die zijn 
geoptimaliseerd voor individuele medische doeleinden. Protocol voor 
het invriezen van sperma: 1. Verwarm het Sperm Freeze medium 
voor op kamertemperatuur. 2. Meng na liquefactie 1 ml sperma met 
0,7 ml Sperm Freeze. Het medium moet druppelsgewijs aan het 
sperma worden toegevoegd en na elke toevoeging zorgvuldig worden 
gemengd, waarbij ervoor moet worden gezorgd dat Sperm Freeze bij 
kamertemperatuur wordt toegevoegd om koudeshock te voorkomen. 
3. Incubeer 10 minuten bij kamertemperatuur. 4. Vul cryoflesjes of 
invriesrietje met de spermasuspensie volgens de aanbevelingen van 
de fabrikant voor elk overeenkomstig apparaat. 5. Plaats de cryoflacons 
of rietjes horizontaal net boven het oppervlak van de vloeibare stikstof 
gedurende (minstens) 15 minuten. 6. Dompel ten slotte de cryoflesjes 
of rietjes volledig onder in de vloeibare stikstof en breng ze onmiddellijk 
over naar een opslagtank. Let op: Gebruik bij voorkeur onbehandelde 
spermamonsters. Protocol voor het ontdooien: 1. Nadat u het vereiste 
aantal cryoflacons of rietjes uit de vloeibare stikstof hebt geselecteerd, 
ontdooit u ze gedurende 5 minuten in kraanwater bij kamertemperatuur 
of 37ºC. 2. Open de cryoflacons of rietjes volgens de instructies 
van de fabrikant en breng de ontdooide spermasuspensie over in 
een reageerbuis. 3. Verdun de spermasuspensie met een geschikt 
wasmedium (bijv. Gamete Buffer medium) (3 ml per 0,5 ml sperma), 
meng grondig en centrifugeer gedurende 15 minuten tussen 300 
g en 350 g. 4. Resuspendeer de pellet in een geschikt wasmedium 
(bijv. Gamete Buffer medium). Opmerking: Gebruik indien nodig de 
dichtheidsgradiënt of de swim-up-procedure na het ontdooien van het 
sperma. Product specificaties: • pH: 7.20-7.60 • Steriliteit: SAL 10-3 • 
LAL-test (endotoxinen): < 0,25 EU/ml • HSSA (Human Sperm Survival 
Assay): ≥ 80% overleving na 4 uur blootstelling. Gebruik van producten 
van Ph Eur- of USP-kwaliteit indien van toepassing. MSDS en Certificate 
of Analysis die op aanvraag beschikbaar zijn of kunnen worden 
gedownload van onze website (kitazato-ivf.com). Opslaginstructies 
en stabiliteit: • Bewaar Sperm Freeze tussen 2-8°C. • Uit de buurt 
van zonlicht bewaren. • Eenmaal geopend bewaart u het product in 
de originele verpakking. • Eenmaal geopend is het product minimaal 
7 dagen stabiel in aseptische omstandigheden en bewaard tussen 
2-8°C. Gooi na deze periode de resterende media weg. • Het product 
is stabiel na max 5 dagen transport bij verhoogde temperaturen 
(≤37ºC). • Dit product is stabiel tot de houdbaarheidsdatum die op 
de fles staat vermeld als de verpakking ongeopend of onbeschadigd 
is. Waarschuwingen: • Niet opnieuw steriliseren. • Vries het product 
niet in. • Niet gebruiken na de houdbaarheidsdatum. • Niet gebruiken 
als de verpakking beschadigd of kapot is. • Niet gebruiken als het 
product troebel wordt of tekenen van microbiële besmetting vertoont. 
Voorzorgsmaatregelen: • Er moet een aseptische techniek worden 
gebruikt. Sperma Invriezen bevat geen antibiotica. • Gebruik alleen 
gesteriliseerde apparatuur en materialen. • In geval van oog- of 
huidcontact met Sperm Freeze, oog/huid onmiddellijk met water 
spoelen. • Neem alle federale, staats- en lokale milieuvoorschriften in 
acht bij het weggooien van het product. • De gebruiker is verantwoordelijk 
voor eventuele problemen veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik of het 
niet volgen van deze gebruiksaanwijzing. • Dit product is bedoeld 
om te worden gebruikt door medisch specialisten die zijn opgeleid in 
vruchtbaarheidsbehandelingen. • Alle bloedproducten moeten worden 
behandeld als potentieel besmettelijk. Het bronmateriaal waarvan 
dit product is afgeleid, werd negatief bevonden bij het testen op 
antilichamen tegen HIV-1/-2, HBV of HCV, en niet-reactief voor HbsAg. 
De bekende testmethoden kunnen niet garanderen dat producten die 
zijn afgeleid van menselijk bloed geen infectieuze agentia overdragen. 
• Standaardmaatregelen ter voorkoming van infecties als gevolg van 
de toepassing van geneesmiddelen die uit menselijk bloed of plasma 
zijn bereid, omvatten effectieve productiestappen voor de inactivering/
verwijdering van virussen. Bij toediening van uit menselijk bloed of 
plasma bereide geneesmiddelen kan de mogelijkheid van overdracht 
van infectieuze agentia niet volledig worden uitgesloten. Dit geldt ook 
voor onbekende of opkomende virussen en andere ziekteverwekkers. 
Elk ernstig incident (zoals gedefinieerd in de Europese Verordening 
Medische Hulpmiddelen, 2017/745) dat zich heeft voorgedaan met 
betrekking tot het hulpmiddel, moet worden gemeld aan Kitazato 
Corporation en, indien van toepassing, aan de bevoegde autoriteit van de 
EU-lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of patiënt is gevestigd. Samenvatting 
van veiligheid en klinische prestaties (SSCP) Prestatiekenmerken 
van Sperm Freeze zijn op SSCP beschikbaar op de EUDAMED-website 

https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed of onze website kitazato-ivf.com 
Opmerking: Gebruiksaanwijzingen zijn elektronisch verkrijgbaar bij 
Kitazato-ivf.com of op aanvraag.
 
NO-  SPERM FREEZE

GENERELL INFORMASJON Grunnleggende UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. 
Denne bruksanvisningen dekker: Sædfrysing. Kun for profesjonell bruk. 
Målgruppe: Pasienter som gjennomgår ART-prosedyrer. Tiltenkt bruk 
Sperm Freeze er et bruksklart medium beregnet for kryokonservering av 
menneskelig sæd, for senere bruk i assistert befruktning. Komposisjon: 
Sperm Freeze inneholder: • HEPES-buffer • Fysiologiske salter • Glysin 
• Glukose • Laktat • Glyserol (15%) • Sukrose • Humant serumalbumin 
(4,0 g/l). Sperm Freeze inneholder humant albumin for å beskytte 
sædceller mot skade på grunn av fryseprosedyren. Instruksjoner for 
bruk: Mediet må håndteres under sterile forhold (LAF-benk ISO klasse 
5 og sterile rør). Vi anbefaler å separere det nødvendige volumet av 
medium under aseptiske forhold i et steril rør, avhengig av antall daglige 
prosedyrer som skal utføres. Ved denne strategien unngås gjentatte 
åpninger / oppvarmingssykluser av mediet. Kast overflødig (ubrukt) 
medier. Den detaljerte bruken av Sperm Freeze bestemmes basert på 
hvert laboratoriums prosedyre og protokoller som er optimalisert for 
individuelle medisinske formål. Protokoll for frysing av sædceller: 1. 
Ekvilibrer Sperm Freeze-mediet ved romtemperatur. 2. Når mediumet er 
romtemperert, bland 1 ml ejakulat med 0,7 ml Sperm Freeze. Mediet 
bør tilsettes ejakulatet dråpevis og blandes forsiktig etter hver tilsetning, 
Sperm Freeze tilsettes ved romtemperatur for å unngå kuldesjokk. 
3. Inkuber ved romtemperatur i 10 minutter. 4. Fyll frysestrå med 
sædsuspensjonen i henhold til produsentens anbefalinger for hver 
tilsvarende enhet. 5. Plasser frysestråene rett over overflaten av det 
flytende nitrogenet i (minst) 15 minutter. 6. Til slutt flyttes frysestråene 
helt ned i det flytende nitrogenet og overføres umiddelbart til en kryotank. 
Merk: Bruk helst ubehandlede ejakulat. Protokoll for tining: 1. Etter å ha 
valgt ønsket antall frysestrå fra flytende nitrogenet, tiner du dem i vann 
fra springen ved romtemperatur eller 37ºC i 5 minutter. 2. Åpne frysestrå 
i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner og overfør sædsuspensjonen til 
et reagensrør. 3. Fortynn sædsuspensjonen med et egnet vaskemiddel 
(f.eks. Gamete Buffer medium) (3 ml per 0,5 ml sæd), bland grundig og 
sentrifuger i 15 minutter mellom 300 g og 350 g. 4. Suspender pelleten 
i et egnet vaskemedium (f.eks. Gamete Buffer medium) OBS: Om 
nødvendig bruk gradientsentrifugeringsprosedyre eller swimup etter 
tining av sæden. Produkt spesifikasjoner • pH: 7,20-7,60 • Sterilitet: SAL 
10-3 • LAL-analyse (endotoksiner): < 0,25 EU/ml • HSSA (Human Sperm 
Survival Assay): ≥ 80 % overlevelse etter 4 timers eksponering. Bruk 
av Ph Eur- eller USP-produkter hvis aktuelt. MSDS og analysesertifikat 
som er tilgjengelig på forespørsel eller kan lastes ned fra vår nettside 
(kitazato-ivf.com). Lagringsinstruksjoner og stabilitet: • Oppbevar 
Sperm Freeze mellom 2-8°C. • Unngå sollys. • Etter åpning, oppbevar 
produktet i originalemballasjen. • Etter åpning er produktet stabilt i minst 
7 dager under aseptiske forhold og lagret mellom 2-8 °C. Etter denne 
perioden må du kaste de gjenværende mediene. • Produktet er stabilt 
etter maks 5 dagers transport ved forhøyede temperaturer (≤37ºC). 
• Dette produktet er stabilt til utløpsdatoen som er merket på flasken 
hvis emballasjen er uåpnet eller uskadet. Advarsler: • Ikke steriliser på 
nytt. • Ikke frys produktet. • Må ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen. • Ikke 
bruk hvis emballasjen er skadet eller ødelagt. • Ikke bruk hvis produktet 
blir uklart eller viser tegn på mikrobiell kontaminering. Forholdsregler: 
• Aseptisk teknikk bør brukes. Sperm Freeze inneholder ingen 
antibiotika. • Bruk kun sterilisert utstyr og materialer. • Ved øye- eller 
hudkontakt med Sperm Freeze, skyll øye/hud umiddelbart med vann. 
• Følg alle føderale, statlige og lokale miljøforskrifter når du kaster 
produktet. • Brukeren er ansvarlig for eventuelle problemer forårsaket 
av feil bruk eller manglende overholdelse av denne bruksanvisningen. 
• Dette produktet er ment å brukes av medisinske spesialister som er 
opplært i fertilitetsbehandling. • Alle blodprodukter skal behandles 
som potensielt smittsomme. Kildematerialet som dette produktet 
ble avledet fra ble funnet negativt når det ble testet for antistoffer 
mot HIV-1/-2, HBV eller HCV, og ikke-reaktivt for HbsAg. De kjente 
testmetodene kan ikke garantere at produkter avledet fra humant 
blod ikke vil overføre smittestoffer. • Standard tiltak for å forhindre 
infeksjoner som følge av bruk av legemidler tilberedt fra humant blod 
eller plasma inkluderer effektive produksjonstrinn for inaktivering/
fjerning av virus. Når legemidler tilberedt fra humant blod eller plasma 
administreres, kan muligheten for overføring av infeksiøse agenser 
ikke utelukkes helt. Dette gjelder også ukjente eller nye virus og andre 
patogener. Enhver alvorlig hendelse (som definert i European Medical 
Device Regulation, 2017/745) som har skjedd i forbindelse med 
enheten, skal rapporteres til Kitazato Corporation og, hvis aktuelt, den 
kompetente myndigheten i EU-medlemsstaten der brukeren og/eller 
pasienten er etablert. Oppsummering av sikkerhet og klinisk ytelse 
(SSCP) Ytelsesegenskapene til sædfrysing er på SSCP tilgjengelig på 
EUDAMEDs nettsted https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed eller vår 
nettside kitazato-ivf.com OBS: Bruksanvisning er elektronisk tilgjengelig 
på Kitazato-ivf.com eller på forespørsel.
  
PL-  SPERM FREEZE

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE Podstawowy kod UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. 
Niniejsza instrukcja użytkowania obejmuje: Sperm Freeze. Wyłącznie 
do użytku profesjonalnego. Populacja docelowa: Pacjenci poddawani 
zabiegom ART. Przeznaczenie Sperm Freeze to gotowe do użycia 
medium przeznaczone do krioprezerwacji ludzkiego nasienia, do 
późniejszego wykorzystania w procedurach wspomaganego rozrodu. 
Zawartość: Sperm Freeze zawiera: • Bufor HEPES • Sól fizjologiczna 
• Glicyna • Glukoza • Mleczan • Glicerol (15%) • Sacharoza • Albumina 
surowicy ludzkiej (4,0 g/l). Sperm Freeze zawiera ludzką albuminę, 
która chroni plemniki przed uszkodzeniem w wyniku procedury 
zamrażania. Sposób użycia: Butelki z Sperm Freeze powinny być 
użytkowane w sterylnych warunkach (np. w komorze laminarnej 
klasy ISO 5 oraz z wykorzystaniem sterylnych materiałów). Zaleca się 
oddzielić wymaganą objętość pożywki w warunkach aseptycznych 
w sterylnym pojemniku, w zależności od liczby zabiegów w ciągu 
dnia. Dzięki tej strategii unika się powtarzających się cykli otwierania / 
pogrzewania podłoża. Wyrzuć niewykorzystany nadmiar oddzielonego 
podłoża. Szczegółowe zastosowanie Sperm Freeze jest określane 
na podstawie procedur i protokołów każdego laboratorium, które są 
zoptymalizowane pod kątem indywidualnych celów medycznych. 
Protokół zamrażania nasienia: 1. Ogrzej Sperm Freeze w temperaturze 
pokojowej. 2. Po upłynnieniu wymieszaj 1 ml nasienia z 0,7 ml Sperm 
Freeze. Medium należy dodawać do nasienia kroplami i ostrożnie 
mieszać po każdym dodaniu, upewniając się, że Sperm Freeze 
posiada temperaturę pokojową, aby uniknąć szoku termicznego. 3. 
Inkubuj próbkę w temperaturze pokojowej przez 10 minut. 4. Fiolki 
kriogeniczne lub słomkę do zamrażania napełnij zawiesiną nasienia 
zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta. 5. Umieść fiolki lub słomki 
kriogeniczne poziomo tuż nad powierzchnią ciekłego azotu na (co 
najmniej) 15 minut. 6. Na koniec zanurz całkowicie fiolki lub słomki 
kriogeniczne w ciekłym azocie i natychmiast przenieś je do zbiornika 
magazynowego. Uwaga: Najlepiej używać próbek nasienia, które nie 
zostały poddane obróbce. Protokół rozmrażania: 1. Po wybraniu 
wymaganej liczby fiolek lub słomek kriogenicznych z ciekłego azotu, 
należy je rozmrozić w wodzie o temperaturze pokojowej lub w 37ºC 
przez 5 minut. 2. Otwórz fiolki lub słomki kriogeniczne zgodnie z 
instrukcjami producenta i przenieś rozmrożoną próbkę nasienia do 
probówki. 3. Rozcieńcz próbkę nasienia odpowiednim roztworem 
płuczącym (np. Gamete Buffer) (3 ml na 0,5 ml nasienia), dokładnie 
wymieszaj i odwiruj przez 15 minut między 300 g a 350 g. 4. Zawiesić 
osad w odpowiednim podłożu płuczącym (np. Gamete Buffer). Uwaga: 
W razie potrzeby oczyść nasienie po rozmrożeniu za pomocą metody 
gradientu gęstości lub procedury swim-up. Specyfikacja produktu: • 
pH: 7,20-7,60 • Sterylizacja: SAL 10-3 • Test LAL (endotoksyny): < 0,25 
EU/ml • HSSA (Human Sperm Survival Astest): ≥ 80% przeżywalność 
po 4 godzinach ekspozycji. Stosuj produkty klasy Ph Eur lub USP, jeśli 
dotyczy. Karta Charakterystyki i Certyfikat Analizy są dostępne na 
żądanie i/lub można je pobrać z naszej strony internetowej (Kitazato®-
ivf.com). Instrukcje dotyczące przechowywania i stabilność: • 
Przechowuj Sperm Freeze w temperaturze 2-8 °C. • Przechowywać 
z dala od światła słonecznego. • Po otwarciu przechowuj produkt w 
oryginalnym opakowaniu. • Po otwarciu produkt jest stabilny przez 
co najmniej 7 dni w warunkach aseptycznych i przechowywany 
w temperaturze 2-8°C. Po tym okresie należy wyrzucić pozostałe 
media. • Produkt jest stabilny po maksymalnie 5 dniach transportu w 
podwyższonej temperaturze (<37ºC). • Ten produkt jest stabilny do 
daty ważności podanej na butelce, jeśli opakowanie jest nieotwarte lub 
nieuszkodzone. Ostrzeżenia: • Nie sterylizuj ponownie. • Nie zamrażaj 
produktu. • Nie stosuj po upływie terminu ważności. • Nie używaj, 
jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone. • Nie używaj, jeśli produkt mętnieje 
lub wykazuje oznaki zanieczyszczenia mikrobiologicznego. Środki 
ostrożności: • Należy stosować technikę aseptyczną. Sperm Freeze nie 
zawiera żadnych antybiotyków. • Używaj wyłącznie sterylnego sprzętu 
i materiałów. • W przypadku kontaktu oczu lub skóry z Sperm Freeze 
należy natychmiast przemyć oczy/skórę wodą. • Podczas utylizacji 
produktu należy przestrzegać wszystkich państwowych, wojewódzkich 
i lokalnych przepisów dotyczących ochrony środowiska. • Użytkownik 
ponosi odpowiedzialność za wszelkie problemy spowodowane 

nieprawidłowym użytkowaniem lub nieprzestrzeganiem dostarczonej 
instrukcji obsługi. • Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do stosowania przez 
personel medyczny przeszkolony w leczeniu niepłodności. • Materiał 
bazowy, z którego pochodzi ten produkt posiada wynik ujemny w 
badaniu na obecność przeciwciał przeciwko HIV-1/-2, HBV lub HCV 
i jest niereaktywny dla HbsAg. Jednak znane metody badawcze nie 
gwarantują, że produkty pochodzące z ludzkiej krwi nie przenoszą 
czynników zakaźnych. • Standardowe środki zapobiegania zakażeniom, 
wynikających ze stosowania produktów leczniczych przygotowanych 
z ludzkiej krwi lub osocza, obejmują skuteczne etapy produkcij, które 
mają na celu inaktywacje/usunięcie wirusów. W przypadku podawania 
produktów leczniczych przygotowanych z ludzkiej krwi lub osocza nie 
można całkowicie wykluczyć możliwości przeniesienia czynników 
zakaźnych. Dotyczy to również nieznanych lub nowo pojawiających 
się wirusów i innych patogenów Każdy poważny incydent, który 
miał miejsce w związku z wyrobem, należy zgłaszać producentowi 
i właściwemu organowi państwa członkowskiego, w którym 
użytkownik lub pacjent ma siedzibę. Podsumowanie bezpieczeństwa 
i skuteczności klinicznej (SSCP) Charakterystyka wydajności Sperm 
Freeze znajduje się na stronie SSCP dostępnej na stronie internetowej 
EUDAMED https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed lub na naszej stronie 
internetowej kitazato-ivf.com Uwaga: Instrukcje użytkowania są 
dostępne w formie elektronicznej na stronie internetowej Kitazato-ivf.
com lub na życzenie.
 
PT-  SPERM FREEZE

INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS IUD-DI básica: 458223146SFZL8. Esta 
Instrução de Uso abrange: Congelamento de espermatozoides. 
Apenas para uso profissional. População-alvo: Doentes submetidos 
a procedimentos de RMA. Utilização prevista O Sperm Freeze é um 
meio pronto a usar destinado à criopreservação de espermatozoides 
humanos, para posterior utilização em tecnologias de reprodução 
assistida. Composição: Sperm Freeze contém: • Tampão HEPES • 
Sais fisiológicos • Glicina • Glicose • Lactato • Glicerol (15%) • Sacarose 
• Albumina sérica humana (4,0 g/l). Sperm Freeze contém albumina 
humana para proteger os espermatozoides dos danos causados pelo 
procedimento de congelamento. Instruções de utilização: O meio 
deve ser manuseado em condições estéreis (banco LAF ISO classe 5 e 
recipiente estéril). Recomendamos separar o volume necessário de meio 
em condições assépticas num recipiente estéril, dependendo do número 
de procedimentos diários que serão realizados. Com esta estratégia, 
evitam-se aberturas/ciclos de aquecimento repetidos do meio. Eliminar 
o excesso (não utilizado) de suportes alicitados. O uso detalhado do 
Sperm Freeze é determinado com base nos procedimentos e protocolos 
de cada laboratório que são otimizados para fins médicos individuais. 
Protocolo para congelamento de espermatozoides: 1. Pré-aqueça o 
meio de congelamento de esperma à temperatura ambiente. 2. Após 
a liquefação, misture 1 ml de esperma com 0,7 ml de Sperm Freeze. 
O meio deve ser adicionado ao sémen gota a gota e cuidadosamente 
misturado após cada adição, garantindo que o congelamento de 
esperma é adicionado à temperatura ambiente, a fim de evitar choques 
frios. 3. Incubar à temperatura ambiente durante 10 minutos. 4. Encha 
os frascos para injetáveis de crio ou a palhinha de congelação com 
a suspensão de esperma de acordo com as recomendações do 
fabricante de cada dispositivo correspondente. 5. Coloque os frascos 
para injetáveis ou palhinhas de crio horizontalmente imediatamente 
acima da superfície do azoto líquido durante (pelo menos) 15 minutos. 
6. Finalmente, submerja completamente os frascos ou palhinhas de 
crio no azoto líquido e transfira-os imediatamente para um tanque de 
armazenamento. Nota: Utilizar preferencialmente amostras de sémen 
não tratadas. Protocolo de descongelação: 1. Depois de selecionar 
o número necessário de frascos para injetáveis ou palhinhas de crio 
do azoto líquido, descongele-os em água da torneira à temperatura 
ambiente ou a 37ºC durante 5 minutos. 2. Abra os frascos para injetáveis 
ou palhinhas de crioterapia de acordo com as instruções do fabricante e 
transfira a suspensão de sémen descongelada para um tubo de ensaio. 
3. Diluir a suspensão de esperma com um meio de lavagem adequado 
(por exemplo, meio tampão de gâmetas) (3 ml por 0,5 ml de sémen), 
misturar cuidadosamente e centrifugar durante 15 minutos entre 300 g 
e 350 g. 4. Ressuspenda o granulado num meio de lavagem adequado 
(por exemplo, meio tampão de gâmetas). Nota: Se necessário, utilize 
o gradiente de densidade ou o procedimento de swim-up após o 
descongelamento do sêmen. Especificações do produto: • pH: 7,20-
7,60 • Esterilidade: SAL 10-3 • Ensaio LAL (Endotoxinas): < 0,25 EU/
ml • HSSA (Human Sperm Survival Assay): ≥ 80% de sobrevida após 4 
horas de exposição. Utilização de produtos de grau Ph Eur ou USP, se 
aplicável. FDSM e Certificado de Análise que está disponível a pedido 
ou pode ser descarregado do nosso site (kitazato-ivf.com). Intrusões de 
armazenamento e estabilidade: • Loja Esperma congelar entre 2-8°C. 
• Manter afastado da luz solar. • Uma vez aberto, guarde o produto na 
embalagem original. • Uma vez aberto, o produto é estável durante 
pelo menos 7 dias em condições assépticas e conservado entre 2-8°C. 
Após este período, por favor elimine os restantes suportes. • O produto 
é estável após um máximo de 5 dias de transporte a temperaturas 
elevadas (≤37ºC). • Este produto é estável até à data de validade 
indicada no frasco, se a embalagem estiver fechada e não danificada. 
Advertências: • Não volte a esterilizar. • Não congelar o medicamento. 
• Não utilize após o prazo de validade. • Não utilize se a embalagem 
estiver danificada ou partida. • Não utilizar se o produto ficar turvo ou 
mostrar evidência de contaminação microbiana. Precauções: • Deve ser 
utilizada uma técnica asséptica. Sperm Freeze não contém antibióticos. 
• Utilize apenas equipamentos e materiais esterilizados. • Em caso de 
contacto ocular ou cutâneo com o Sperm Freeze, lave imediatamente os 
olhos/pele com água. • Observe todas as regulamentações ambientais 
Europeias, Nacionais e locais ao descartar o produto. • O utilizador será 
responsável por quaisquer problemas causados pelo uso incorreto ou 
não seguindo a presente IFU. • Este produto destina-se a ser utilizado 
por médicos especialistas treinados em tratamento de fertilidade. • 
Todos os produtos derivados do sangue devem ser tratados como 
potencialmente infeciosos. O material de origem do qual este produto foi 
derivado foi considerado negativo quando testado para anticorpos para 
HIV-1/-2, HBV ou HCV, e não reativo para HbsAg. Os métodos de ensaio 
conhecidos não podem garantir que os produtos derivados do sangue 
humano não transmitam agentes infeciosos. • As medidas padrão 
para prevenir infeções resultantes da aplicação de medicamentos 
preparados a partir de sangue ou plasma humanos incluem etapas 
de fabrico eficazes para a inativação/remoção de vírus. Quando são 
administrados medicamentos preparados a partir de sangue ou plasma 
humanos, a possibilidade de transmissão de agentes infeciosos não 
pode ser totalmente excluída. O mesmo se aplica a vírus desconhecidos 
ou emergentes e a outros agentes patogénicos. Qualquer incidente grave 
(conforme definido no Regulamento Europeu relativo aos Dispositivos 
Médicos, 2017/745) que tenha ocorrido em relação ao dispositivo deve 
ser comunicado à Kitazato Corporation e, se aplicável, à autoridade 
competente do Estado-Membro da UE em que o utilizador e/ou doente 
está estabelecido. Resumo da segurança e do desempenho clínico 
(SSCP) As características de desempenho do Sperm Freeze estão no 
SSCP disponível no site EUDAMED https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
ou no nosso site kitazato-ivf.com Nota: As instruções de utilização estão 
disponíveis eletronicamente em Kitazato-ivf.com ou mediante pedido.
  
RO-  SPERM FREEZE

INFORMAȚII GENERALE UDI-DI de bază: 458223146SFZL8. Această 
instrucțiune de utilizare acoperă: Înghețarea spermei. Numai pentru uz 
profesional. Populația țintă: pacienți în curs de efectuare a procedurilor 
RUA. Utilizarea prevăzută Sperm Freeze este un mediu gata de utilizare 
destinat crioconservării spermatozoizilor umani, pentru utilizare 
ulterioară în tehnologiile de reproducere asistată. Compoziție: Sperm 
Freeze conține: • Tampon HEPES • Săruri fiziologice • Glicină • Glucoză 
• Lactat • Glicerol (15%) • Zaharoză • Albumină serică umană (4,0 g/l). 
Sperm Freeze conține albumină umană pentru a proteja spermatozoizii 
de daunele cauzate de procedura de congelare. Instrucțiuni de 
utilizare: Mediul trebuie manipulat în condiții sterile (cabinet steril LAF 
ISO clasa 5 și recipient steril). Vă recomandăm să separați volumul 
necesar de mediu în condiții aseptice într-un recipient steril, în funcție de 
numărul de proceduri zilnice care vor fi efectuate. Prin această strategie, 
se evită deschiderile / ciclurile repetate de încălzire ale mediului. 
Aruncați excesul (neutilizat) de medii alicotate. Utilizarea detaliată a 
Sperm Freeze este determinată pe baza procedurilor și protocoalelor 
fiecărui laborator optimizate pentru scopuri medicale individuale. 
Protocol pentru congelarea spermei: 1. Preîncălziți mediul Sperm 
Freeze la temperatura camerei. 2. După lichefiere, amestecați 1 ml de 
spermă cu 0,7 ml de Sperm Freeze. Mediul trebuie adăugat la spermă 
picătură cu picătură și amestecat cu grijă după fiecare adăugare, 
asigurându-se că Sperm Freeze este adăugat la temperatura camerei 
pentru a evita șocul la rece. 3. Incubați la temperatura camerei timp de 
10 minute. 4. Umpleți flacoanele criogenice sau paietele de congelare 
cu suspensia de spermă conform recomandărilor producătorului pentru 
fiecare dispozitiv corespunzător. 5. Așezați flacoanele sau paietele 
criogenice orizontal chiar deasupra suprafeței azotului lichid timp de (cel 
puțin) 15 minute. 6. În cele din urmă, scufundați flacoanele sau paietele 
criogenice complet în azot lichid și transferați-le imediat într-un rezervor 
de stocare. Notă: De preferință, utilizați probe de material seminal 

netratate. Protocol de dezghețare: 1. După selectarea numărului 
necesar de flacoane sau paiete criogenice din azotul lichid, dezghețați-le 
în apă de la robinet la temperatura camerei sau 37ºC timp de 5 minute. 
2. Deschideți flacoanele sau paietele criogenice conform instrucțiunilor 
producătorului și transferați suspensia de spermă decongelată într-o 
eprubetă. 3. Se diluează suspensia de spermă cu un mediu de spălare 
adecvat (de exemplu, Gamete Buffer) (3 ml la 0,5 ml material seminal), 
se amestecă bine și se centrifugează timp de 15 minute între 300 g și 
350 g. 4. Resuspendați peletele într-un mediu de spălare adecvat (de 
exemplu, Gamete Buffer). Notă: Dacă este necesar, utilizați gradientul 
de densitate sau procedura de migrare după decongelarea materialului 
seminal. Specificațiile produsului • pH: 7,20-7,60 • Sterilitate: SAL 10-3 
• Testul LAL (Endotoxine): < 0,25 EU/ml • HSSA (Human Sperm Survival 
Assay): ≥ supraviețuire de 80% după 4 ore de expunere. Utilizarea 
produselor de calitate Ph Eur sau USP, dacă este cazul. MSDS și 
certificat de analiză care este disponibil la cerere sau poate fi descărcat 
de pe site-ul nostru web (kitazato-ivf.com). Instrucțiuni de depozitare și 
stabilitate: • Depozitați Sperm Freeze între 2-8°C. • A se păstra departe 
de lumina soarelui. • Odată deschis, depozitați produsul în ambalajul 
original. • Odată deschis, produsul este stabil timp de cel puțin 7 zile 
în condiții aseptice și depozitat între 2-8°C. După această perioadă, vă 
rugăm să aruncați suportul rămas. • Produsul este stabil după maximum 
5 zile de transport la temperaturi ridicate (≤37ºC). • Acest produs este 
stabil până la data de expirare etichetată pe sticlă dacă ambalajul 
este nedeschis sau nedeteriorat. Avertismente: • Nu resterilizați. • Nu 
congelați produsul. • Nu utilizați după data de expirare. • Nu utilizați dacă 
ambalajul este deteriorat sau rupt. • Nu utilizați dacă produsul devine 
tulbure sau prezintă semne de contaminare microbiană. Precauţii: • 
Trebuie utilizată tehnica aseptică. Sperm Freeze nu conține antibiotice. 
• Utilizați numai echipamente și materiale sterilizate. • În caz de contact 
cu ochii sau pielea cu Sperm Freeze, clătiți imediat ochiul/pielea cu apă. 
• Respectați toate reglementările federale, statale și locale de mediu 
atunci când aruncați produsul. • Utilizatorul va fi responsabil pentru orice 
probleme cauzate de utilizarea incorectă sau nerespectarea prezentului 
IDU. • Acest produs este destinat utilizării de către specialiștii medicali 
instruiți în tratamentul fertilității. • Toate produsele din sânge trebuie 
tratate ca fiind potențial infecțioase. Materialul sursă din care a fost 
derivat acest produs a fost găsit negativ atunci când a fost testat pentru 
anticorpi împotriva HIV-1/-2, HBV sau HCV și nereactiv pentru HbsAg. 
Metodele de testare cunoscute nu pot garanta că produsele derivate 
din sângele uman nu vor transmite agenți infecțioși. • Măsurile standard 
de prevenire a infecțiilor rezultate din implementarea produselor 
medicamentoase preparate din sânge sau plasmă umană includ etape 
eficiente de fabricație pentru inactivarea/eliminarea virușilor. Atunci 
când se administrează produselor medicamentoase preparate din 
sânge sau plasmă umană, posibilitatea transmiterii agenților infecțioși 
nu poate fi exclusă în totalitate. Acest lucru este valabil și pentru virușii 
necunoscuți sau emergenți și alți agenți patogeni. Orice incident grav 
(astfel cum este definit în Regulamentul european privind dispozitivele 
medicale, 2017/745) care a avut loc în legătură cu dispozitivul trebuie 
raportat Kitazato Corporation și, dacă este cazul, autorității competente 
a statului membru al UE în care este stabilit utilizatorul și/sau pacientul. 
Rezumatul siguranței și performanței clinice (SSCP) Caracteristicile 
de performanță ale Sperm Freeze sunt disponibile pe SSCP disponibile 
pe site-ul EUDAMED https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed sau pe site-ul 
nostru kitazato-ivf.com Notă: Instrucțiunile de utilizare sunt disponibile 
electronic la Kitazato-ivf.com sau la cerere.
 
RU-  SPERM FREEZE

ОБЩАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ Базовый UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. 
Данная инструкция по применению охватывает: Sperm Freeze. 
Только для профессионального использования. Целевая группа: 
Пациенты, проходящие процедуры ВРТ. Назначение Sperm 
Freeze – это готовая к применению среда, предназначенная 
для криоконсервации спермы человека для последующего 
использования в процедурах вспомогательных репродуктивных 
технологий. Состав: Sperm Freeze содержит: • Буфер HEPES • 
Физиологические соли • Глицин • Глюкоза • Лактат • Глицерин 
(15%) • Сахароза • Человеческий сывороточный альбумин (4,0 
г/л). Sperm Freeze содержит человеческий альбумин для защиты 
сперматозоидов от повреждений в результате процедуры 
замораживания. Инструкция по применению: Работать со 
средой следует в стерильных условиях (ламинарный бокс 
класс ISO 5 и стерильная посуда). Мы рекомендуем отделять 
необходимый объем среды в асептических условиях в 
стерильную посуду в зависимости от количества планируемых 
процедур, которые будут выполняться в течение дня. Благодаря 
этой стратегии можно избежать повторных циклов открытия/
нагревания среды. Утилизируйте лишнюю (неиспользованную) 
среду и приготовленные аликвоты. Конкретное использование 
Sperm Freeze определяется на основе процедур и протоколов 
каждой лаборатории, оптимизированных для индивидуальных 
медицинских целей. Протокол замораживания спермы: 
1. Предварительно нагрейте Sperm Freeze до комнатной 
температуры. 2. После разжижения смешайте 1 мл спермы с 0,7 
мл Sperm Freeze. Среду следует добавлять в сперму по каплям и 
тщательно перемешивать после каждого добавления, следя за 
тем, чтобы добавлялся Sperm Freeze комнатной температуры, 
чтобы избежать холодового шока. 3. Инкубируйте при комнатной 
температуре в течение 10 минут. 4. Наполните криопробирки 
или соломины для замораживания семенной жидкостью в 
соответствии с рекомендациями производителя каждого 
соответствующего изделия. 5. Поместите криопробирки или 
соломины горизонтально непосредственно над поверхностью 
жидкого азота на (не менее) 15 минут. 6. Наконец, полностью 
погрузите криопробирки или соломины в жидкий азот и 
немедленно переместите их в резервуар для хранения. 
Примечание: Предпочтительно использовать необработанные 
образцы спермы. Протокол размораживания: 1. Выбрав 
необходимое количество криопробирок или соломин из жидкого 
азота, разморозьте их в водопроводной воде комнатной 
температуры или 37ºC в течение 5 минут. 2. Откройте криопробирки 
или соломины в соответствии с инструкциями производителя 
и перенесите размороженную семенную жидкость в пробирку. 
3. Разбавьте семенную жидкость подходящей промывочной 
средой (например, в среде Gamete Buffer) (3 мл на 0,5 мл спермы), 
тщательно перемешайте и центрифугируйте в течение 15 минут 
с ускорением в диапазоне от 300 g до 350 g. 4. Ресуспендируйте 
осадок в подходящей промывочной среде (например, в среде 
Gamete Buffer). Примечание: При необходимости используйте 
метод градиента плотности или метод флотации «swim-up» 
после размораживания спермы. Характеристики продукта: • рН: 
7,20-7,60 • Стерильность: SAL 10-3 • LAL-анализ (Эндотоксины): 
< 0,25 EЭ/мл • HSSA (анализ выживаемости сперматозоидов 
человека): ≥ 80% выживаемости после воздействия в течение 4 
часов. Использование продуктов, соответствующих стандартам 
Европейской Фармакопеи или Фармакопеи США, если применимо. 
Паспорт безопасности и сертификат анализа доступны по запросу 
или могут быть загружены на нашем сайте (kitazato-ivf.com). 
Инструкции по хранению и стабильность: • Храните Sperm Freeze 
при температуре 2-8°C. • Не допускайте воздействия солнечного 
света. • После вскрытия храните продукт в оригинальной 
упаковке. • После вскрытия продукт стабилен в течение не менее 
7 дней в асептических условиях и хранении при температуре от 2 
до 8 °C. По истечении этого периода утилизируйте остатки среды. 
• Продукт стабилен после максимум 5 дней транспортировки 
при повышенных температурах (≤37ºC). • Этот продукт стабилен 
до истечения срока годности, указанного на флаконе, если 
упаковка не вскрыта или не повреждена. Предупреждения: • 
Не стерилизуйте повторно. • Не замораживайте продукт. • Не 
используйте по истечении срока годности. • Не используйте, 
если упаковка повреждена или разбита. • Не используйте, если 
продукт помутнел или имеет признаки микробного загрязнения. 
Меры предосторожности: • Следует использовать асептическую 
технику. Sperm Freeze не содержит антибиотиков. • Используйте 
только стерильное оборудование и материалы. • При попадании 
Sperm Freeze в глаза или на кожу немедленно промойте глаза/
кожу водой. • Соблюдайте все федеральные, государственные 
и местные экологические нормы при утилизации продукта. 
• Пользователь несет ответственность за любые проблемы, 
вызванные неправильным использованием или несоблюдением 
настоящей инструкции по применению. • Этот продукт 
предназначен для использования медицинскими специалистами, 
прошедшими подготовку в области лечения бесплодия. • Все 
продукты крови следует рассматривать как потенциально 
инфекционные. Исходный материал, из которого был получен 
этот продукт, показал отрицательные результаты при 
тестировании на антитела к ВИЧ-1/-2, HBV или HCV и реактивность 
на HbsAg. Известные методы испытаний не могут гарантировать, 
что продукты, полученные из человеческой крови, не будут 
передавать инфекционные агенты. • Стандартные меры по 
профилактике инфекций, возникающих в результате применения 
лекарственных препаратов, приготовленных из крови или 
плазмы человека, включают эффективные производственные 

этапы по инактивации/удалению вирусов. При применении 
лекарственных препаратов, приготовленных из крови или 
плазмы человека, нельзя полностью исключать возможность 
передачи инфекционных агентов. Это также относится к 
неизвестным или появляющимся вирусам и другим патогенам. 
О любом серьезном инциденте (как определено в Европейском 
регламенте о медицинских изделиях 2017/745), произошедшем 
в отношении изделия, следует сообщать в Kitazato Corporation и, 
если применимо, в компетентный орган государства-члена ЕС, в 
котором зарегистрирован пользователь и/или пациент. Сводная 
информация по безопасности и клинической эффективности 
(SSCP) Эксплуатационные характеристики Sperm Freeze 
приведены в SSCP, доступной на веб-сайте EUDAMED https://
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed или на нашем веб-сайте kitazato-
ivf.com Примечание: Инструкция по применению доступна в 
электронном виде на веб-сайте Kitazato-ivf.com или по запросу.
   
SE-  SPERM FREEZE

ALLMÄN INFORMATION Grundläggande UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. 
Denna bruksanvisning omfattar: Spermiefrysning. Endast för 
professionellt bruk. Målgrupp: Patienter som genomgår ART-ingrepp. 
Avsedd användning Sperm Freeze är ett färdigt medium avsett för 
kryokonservering av mänskliga spermier, för senare användning i 
assisterad befruktning. Sammansättning: Sperm Freeze innehåller: 
• HEPES-buffert • Fysiologiska salter • Glycin • Glukos • Laktat • 
Glycerol (15 %) • Sackaros • Humant serumalbumin (4,0 g/l). Sperm 
Freeze innehåller humant albumin för att skydda spermier från 
skador på grund av frysningsproceduren. Bruksanvisning: Mediet 
måste hanteras under sterila förhållanden (LAF-bänk ISO klass 5 och 
steril behållare). Vi rekommenderar att du separerar den erforderliga 
volymen medium under aseptiska förhållanden i en steril behållare, 
beroende på antalet dagliga procedurer som ska utföras. Genom denna 
strategi undviks upprepade öppningar/uppvärmningscykler av mediet. 
Kassera överskott (oanvänt) av aliquoted media. Den detaljerade 
användningen av Sperm Freeze bestäms utifrån varje laboratoriums 
procedur och protokoll som är optimerade för individuella medicinska 
ändamål. Protokoll för frysning av spermier: 1. Förvärm Sperm 
Freeze-mediet i rumstemperatur. 2. Efter kondensering, blanda 1 ml 
spermier med 0,7 ml Sperm Freeze. Mediet ska tillsättas till sperman 
droppvis och blandas noggrant efter varje tillsats, vilket säkerställer att 
Sperm Freeze tillsätts i rumstemperatur för att undvika köldchock. 3. 
Inkubera i rumstemperatur i 10 minuter. 4. Fyll kryorör eller frysning av 
halm med spermiesuspensionen enligt tillverkarens rekommendationer 
för varje motsvarande enhet. 5. Placera Kryorör eller strån horisontellt 
precis ovanför ytan på det flytande kvävet i (minst) 15 minuter. 6. 
Sänk slutligen ner kryorör eller strån helt i det flytande kvävet och 
överför dem omedelbart till en lagringstank. Notera: Använd helst icke 
preparerade spermaprover. Protokoll för upptining: 1. Efter att ha valt 
önskat antal kryoflaskor eller sugrör från det flytande kvävet, tina dem i 
kranvatten vid rumstemperatur eller 37ºC i 5 minuter. 2. Öppna kryorör 
eller sugrören enligt tillverkarens instruktioner och överför den tinade 
spermasuspensionen till ett provrör. 3. Späd spermiesuspensionen med 
ett lämpligt tvättmedium (t.ex. Gamete Buffer medium) (3 ml per 0,5 ml 
sperma), blanda noggrant och centrifugera i 15 minuter mellan 300 g 
och 350 g. 4. Återsuspendera pelleten i ett lämpligt tvättmedium (t.ex. 
Gamete Buffer-medium). Notera: Använd vid behov densitetsgradient 
eller swim-up-proceduren efter upptining av sperman. Specifikationer: 
• pH: 7,20-7,60 • Sterilitet: SAL 10-3 • LAL-analys (endotoxiner): < 0,25 
EU/ml • HSSA (Human Sperm Survival Assay): ≥ 80 % överlevnad efter 
4 timmars exponering. Användning av produkter av Ph Eur- eller USP-
kvalitet om tillämpligt. Säkerhetsdatablad och analyscertifikat som finns 
tillgängligt på begäran eller kan laddas ner från vår webbplats (kitazato-
ivf.com). Förvaringsinstruktioner och stabilitet: • Förvaras Sperm 
Freeze mellan 2-8°C. • Förvaras åtskilt från solljus. • Öppnad förpackning 
ska förvaras i originalförpackningen. • Öppnad förpackning är stabil 
i minst 7 dagar under aseptiska förhållanden och förvaras vid 2-8 °C. 
Efter denna period ska du kassera de återstående medierna. • Produkten 
är stabil efter max 5 dagars transport vid förhöjda temperaturer (≤37ºC). 
• Denna produkt är stabil fram till utgångsdatumet som anges på 
flaskan om förpackningen är oöppnad eller oskadad. Varningar: • 
Får ej steriliseras på nytt. • Frys inte produkten. • Använd inte efter 
utgångsdatumet. • Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad eller trasig. 
• Använd inte om produkten blir grumlig eller visar tecken på mikrobiell 
kontaminering. Försiktighetsåtgärder: • Aseptisk teknik bör användas. 
Sperm Freeze innehåller inga antibiotika. • Använd endast steriliserad 
utrustning och material. • Vid ögon- eller hudkontakt med Sperm 
Freeze, skölj omedelbart ögonen/huden med vatten. • Följ alla federala, 
statliga och lokala miljöbestämmelser när du kasserar produkten. 
• Användaren är ansvarig för eventuella problem som orsakas av 
felaktig användning eller att inte följa dessa bruksanvisningar. • Denna 
produkt är avsedd att användas av medicinska specialister som är 
utbildade i fertilitetsbehandling. • Alla blodprodukter ska behandlas som 
potentiellt infektiösa. Källmaterialet som denna produkt härleddes från 
visade sig vara negativt när det testades för antikroppar mot HIV-1/-2, 
HBV eller HCV och icke-reaktivt för HbsAg. De kända testmetoderna 
kan inte garantera att produkter som härrör från humanblod inte 
överför smittämnen. • Standardåtgärder för att förhindra infektioner 
till följd av användning av läkemedel som framställts av humant blod 
eller plasma inkluderar effektiva tillverkningssteg för inaktivering/
avlägsnande av virus. Vid administrering av läkemedel framställda av 
blod eller plasma från människa kan risken för överföring av infektiösa 
agens inte helt uteslutas. Detta gäller även okända eller nya virus och 
andra patogener. Alla allvarliga incidenter (enligt definitionen i den 
europeiska förordningen om medicintekniska produkter, 2017/745) 
som har inträffat i samband med enheten ska rapporteras till Kitazato 
Corporation och, i förekommande fall, den behöriga myndigheten i 
den EU-medlemsstat där användaren och/eller patienten är etablerad. 
Sammanfattning av säkerhet och klinisk prestanda (SSCP) 
Prestandaegenskaperna för Sperm Freeze finns på SSCP som finns på 
EUDAMED:s webbplats https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed eller på vår 
webbplats kitazato-ivf.com Notera: Bruksanvisningar finns tillgängliga 
elektroniskt på Kitazato-ivf.com eller på begäran.
 
SK-  SPERM FREEZE
 
VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMÁCIE Základné UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. 
Tento návod na použitie sa týka: Sperm Freeze. Len na profesionálne 
použitie. Cieľová populácia: Pacienti podstupujúci procedúry ART. 
Zamýšľané použitie Sperm Freeze je médium pripravené na použitie 
a určené na kryokonzerváciu ľudských spermií, pre neskoršie použitie v 
technológiách asistovanej reprodukcie. Kompozícia: Zmrazenie spermií 
obsahuje: • HEPES pufer • Fyziologické soli • Glycín • Glukóza • Laktát • 
Glycerol (15 %) • Sacharóza • Ľudský sérový albumín (4,0 g/l). Zmrazenie 
spermií obsahuje ľudský albumín na ochranu spermií pred poškodením 
v dôsledku zmrazovania. Inštrukcie na používanie: S médiom sa musí 
manipulovať v sterilných podmienkach (LAF, ISO trieda 5 a sterilná 
nádoba). Požadovaný objem média odporúčame oddeliť v aseptických 
podmienkach u sterilné nádoby v závislosti od počtu denných procedúr, 
ktoré sa budú vykonávať. Touto stratégiou sa zabráni opakovaným 
otváracím / otepľovacím cyklom média. Prebytočné (nepoužité) médiá 
zlikvidujte. Podrobné použitie zmrazenia spermií sa určuje na základe 
postupu a protokolov každého laboratória, ktoré sú optimalizované pre 
individuálne lekárske účely. Protokol o zmrazení spermií: 1. Médium 
Sperm Freeze predhrejte na izbovú teplotu. 2. Po skvapalnení zmiešajte 
1 ml spermy s 0,7 ml Sperm Freeze. Médium by sa malo pridávať do 
spermy po kvapkách a po každom pridaní sa opatrne premiešať, aby 
sa zabezpečilo, že Sperm Freeze sa pridá pri izbovej teplote, aby sa 
predišlo teplotnému šoku. 3. Inkubujte pri izbovej teplote 10 minút. 4. 
Naplňte kryo ampulky alebo mraziacu slamku suspenziou spermií podľa 
odporúčaní výrobcu každého príslušného zariadenia. 5. Kryo ampulky 
alebo slamky umiestnite vodorovne tesne nad povrch kvapalného 
dusíka na (aspoň) 15 minút. 6. Nakoniec kryo ampulky alebo slamky 
úplne ponorte do kvapalného dusíka a okamžite ich preneste do 
skladovacej nádrže. Poznámka: Prednostne používajte neošetrené 
vzorky spermy. Protokol o rozmrazovaní: 1. Vybrané kryo ampulky 
alebo slamky vyberte z kvapalného dusíka a rozmrazte ich v vode z 
vodovodu pri izbovej teplote alebo 37 °C po dobu 5 minút. 2. Otvorte 
kryo ampulky alebo slamky podľa pokynov výrobcu a rozmrazenú 
suspenziu spermy preneste do skúmavky. 3. Suspenziu spermií sa 
zriedi vhodným premývacím médiom (napr. Gamete Buffer medium) (3 
ml na 0,5 ml spermy), dôkladne premieša a odstredí sa 15 minút medzi 
300 g a 350 g. 4. Pejety resuspendujte vo vhodnom pracom médiu (napr. 
Gamete Buffer medium). Poznámka: Ak je to potrebné, použite gradient 
hustoty alebo procedúru swim-up po rozmrazení spermy. Špecifikácia 
produktu: • pH: 7,20-7,60 • Sterilita: SAL 10-3 • LAL test (endotoxíny): < 
0,25 EU/ml • HSSA (Human Sperm Survival Assay): ≥ 80 % prežívanie po 
4 hodinách expozície. Použitie produktov triedy Ph Eur alebo USP, ak je 
to možné. Bezpečnostný list a certifikát o analýze, ktorý je k dispozícii na 
požiadanie alebo si ho môžete stiahnuť z našej webovej stránky (kitazato-
ivf.com). Skladovacie prvky a stabilita: • Spermie skladujte v mraze pri 
teplote 2-8 °C. • Chráňte pred slnečným žiarením. • Po otvorení výrobok 
skladujte v pôvodnom obale. • Po otvorení je produkt stabilný najmenej 
7 dní v aseptických podmienkach a pri skladovani pri teplote 2-8 °C. Po 
uplynutí tejto doby zlikvidujte zvyšok médiá. • Produkt je stabilný po 

maximálne 5 dňoch prepravy pri zvýšených teplotách (≤37ºC). • Tento 
produkt je stabilný až do dátumu exspirácie vyznačeného na fľaši, ak 
je obal neotvorený alebo nepoškodený. Upozornenia: • Nesterilizujte 
znova. • Výrobok nezmrazujte. • Nepoužívajte po dátume exspirácie. • 
Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený alebo porušený. • Nepoužívajte, ak 
je výrobok zakalený alebo vykazuje známky mikrobiálnej kontaminácie. 
Opatrenia: • Mala by sa použiť aseptická technika. Zmrazenie spermií 
neobsahuje žiadne antibiotiká. • Používajte iba sterilizované zariadenia 
a materiály. • V prípade kontaktu očí alebo pokožky s Sperm Freeze 
okamžite vypláchnite oči/pokožku vodou. • Pri likvidácii produktu 
dodržiavajte všetky federálne, štátne a miestne environmentálne 
predpisy. • Používateľ je zodpovedný za akékoľvek problémy spôsobené 
nesprávnym používaním alebo nedodržaním tohto návodu na použitie. 
• Tento produkt je určený na použitie lekármi vyškolenými v liečbe 
neplodnosti. • So všetkými krvnými produktmi sa má zaobchádzať ako 
s potenciálne infekčnými. Zdrojový materiál, z ktorého bol tento produkt 
odvodený, bol negatívny pri testovaní protilátok proti HIV-1/-2, HBV 
alebo HCV a nereaktívny na HbsAg. Známe testovacie metódy nemôžu 
zaručiť, že produkty získané z ľudskej krvi nebudú prenášať infekčné 
agens. • Štandardné opatrenia na prevenciu infekcií vyplývajúcich z 
implementácie liekov pripravených z ľudskej krvi alebo plazmy zahŕňajú 
účinné výrobné kroky na inaktiváciu/odstránenie vírusov. Pri podávaní 
liekov pripravených z ľudskej krvi alebo plazmy nemožno úplne vylúčiť 
možnosť prenosu infekčných agensov. To platí aj pre neznáme alebo 
vznikajúce vírusy a iné patogény. Akýkoľvek závažný incident (ako 
je definovaný v európskom nariadení o zdravotníckych pomôckach 
2017/745), ktorý sa vyskytol v súvislosti so zariadením, by sa mal 
nahlásiť spoločnosti Kitazato Corporation a prípadne príslušnému 
orgánu členského štátu EÚ, v ktorom je používateľ a/alebo pacient 
usadený. Súhrn bezpečnosti a klinického výkonu (SSCP) Výkonnostné 
charakteristiky zmrazenia spermií sú k dispozícii na webovej stránke 
EUDAMED https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed alebo na našej webovej 
stránke kitazato-ivf.com Poznámka: Návod na použitie je k dispozícii 
elektronicky na Kitazato-ivf.com alebo na požiadanie.

SL-  SPERM FREEZE

SPLOŠNE INFORMACIJE Osnovni UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. To 
navodilo za uporabo zajema: Sperm Freeze. Samo za profesionalno 
uporabo. Ciljna populacija: Bolniki, pri katerih se izvajajo postopki ART. 
Predvidena uporaba Sperm Freeze je medij, pripravljen za uporabo, 
namenjen krioprezervaciji človeške sperme, za kasnejšo uporabo v 
tehnologijah asistirane reprodukcije. Kompozicija: Zamrznitev sperme 
vsebuje: • Medpomnilnik HEPES • Fiziološke soli • Glicin • Glukoza • 
Laktata • Glicerol (15 %) • Saharoza • Humani serumski albumin (4,0 
g / l). Sperm Freeze vsebuje človeški albumin, ki ščiti spermo pred 
poškodbami zaradi postopka zamrzovanja. Navodila za uporabo: Z 
gojiščem je treba ravnati v sterilnih pogojih (LAF, naprava ISO razreda 
5 in sterilni sprejemnik). Priporočamo, da v aseptičnih pogojih ločite 
potreben volumen medija v sterilnem prejemniku, odvisno od števila 
dnevnih posegov, ki se bodo izvajali. S to strategijo se izognemo 
ponavljajočim se ciklom odpiranja / segrevanja medija. Zavrzite 
presežek (neuporabljenega) alicitiranega medija. Podrobna uporaba 
zamrznitve sperme je določena na podlagi postopka in protokolov 
vsakega laboratorija, ki so optimizirani za posamezne medicinske 
namene. Protokol za zamrzovanje sperme: 1. Predhodno segrejte 
medij za zamrzovanje sperme pri sobni temperaturi. 2. Po utekočinjenju 
zmešajte 1 ml sperme z 0,7 ml Sperm Freeze. Gojišče je treba dodati 
semenu po kapljicah in po vsakem dodajanju previdno premešati, pri 
čemer zagotovite, da se Sperm Freeze doda pri sobni temperaturi, da se 
izognemo hladnemu šoku. 3. Inkubiramo pri sobni temperaturi 10 minut. 
4. Krio viale ali zamrzovalno slamico napolnite s suspenzijo sperme v 
skladu s priporočili proizvajalca vsakega ustreznega pripomočka. 5. 
Krio viale ali slamice postavite vodoravno tik nad površino tekočega 
dušika za (najmanj) 15 minut. 6. Na koncu krio viale ali slamice 
popolnoma potopite v tekoči dušik in jih takoj prenesite v rezervoar 
za shranjevanje. Opomba: Po možnosti uporabite neobdelane vzorce 
semena. Protokol za odmrzovanje: 1. Ko izberete potrebno število krio 
vial ali slamic iz tekočega dušika, jih 5 minut odtajajte v vodi iz pipe pri 
sobni temperaturi ali 37 °C. 2. Odprite krio viale ali slamice v skladu z 
navodili proizvajalca in odmrznjeno suspenzijo semena prenesite 
v epruveto. 3. Suspenzijo sperme razredčimo z ustreznim pralnim 
medijem (npr. gojišče Gamete Buffer) (3 ml na 0,5 ml semena), dobro 
premešajte in 15 minut centrifugirajte med 300 g in 350 g. 4. Pelet 
ponovno suspendirajte v ustreznem pralnem mediju (npr. gametni 
puferski medij). Opomba: Po potrebi uporabite gradient gostote ali 
postopek izplavanja po odmrzovanju semena. Specifikacije izdelka • 
pH: 7,20-7,60 • Sterilnost: SAL 10-3 • Preskus LAL (endotoksini): < 0,25 
EU/ml • HSSA (Test preživetja človeške sperme): ≥ 80 % preživetja po 
4 urah izpostavljenostii. Uporaba izdelkov razreda Ph Eur ali USP, če 
je primerno. Varnostni list in potrdilo o analizi, je na voljo na zahtevo 
ali pa ga lahko prenesete z naše spletne strani (kitazato-ivf.com). 
Navodila za shranjevanje in stabilnost: • Sperm Freeze shranjujte 
pri temperaturi od 2 do 8 °C. • Hranite stran od sončne svetlobe. • Ko 
izdelek odprete, ga hranite v originalni embalaži. • Po odprtju je proizvod 
stabilen vsaj 7 dni v aseptičnih pogojih in shranjen pri temperaturi od 2 
do 8 °C. Po tem obdobju zavrzite preostali medij. • Izdelek je stabilen 
po največ 5 dneh transporta pri povišanih temperaturah (≤37 °C). • Ta 
izdelek je stabilen do datuma izteka roka uporabnosti, ki je označen na 
steklenički, če je embalaža neodprta ali nepoškodovana. Opozorila: 
• Ne sterilizirajte ponovno. • Izdelka ne zamrzujte. • Ne uporabljajte 
po datumu izteka roka uporabnosti. • Ne uporabljajte, če je embalaža 
poškodovana ali zlomljena. • Ne uporabljajte, če je izdelek moten ali 
kaže znake mikrobne kontaminacije. Varnostni ukrepi: • Uporabiti 
je treba aseptično tehniko. Sperm Freeze ne vsebuje antibiotikov. • 
Uporabljajte samo sterilizirano opremo in materiale. • V primeru stika 
z očmi ali kožo s Sperm Freeze takoj sperite oči/kožo z vodo. • Pri 
zavrženju izdelka upoštevajte vse zvezne, državne in lokalne okoljske 
predpise. • Uporabnik je odgovoren za morebitne težave, ki nastanejo 
zaradi nepravilne uporabe ali neupoštevanja teh navodil za uporabo. • 
Ta izdelek je namenjen medicinskim strokovnjakom, usposobljenim 
za zdravljenje neplodnosti. • Vse krvne pripravke je treba obravnavati 
kot potencialno nalezljive. Izvorni material, iz katerega je bil pridobljen 
ta izdelek, je bil negativen, ko je bil testiran na protitelesa proti HIV-1 
/ -2, HBV ali HCV in nereaktiven na HbsAg. Znane preskusne metode 
ne morejo zagotoviti, da proizvodi, pridobljeni iz človeške krvi, ne bodo 
prenašali povzročiteljev okužb. • Standardni ukrepi za preprečevanje 
okužb, ki so posledica uporabe proizvodov, pripravljenih iz človeške 
krvi ali plazme, vključujejo učinkovite proizvodne korake za inaktivacijo/
odstranitev virusov. Pri dajanju proizvodov, pripravljenih iz človeške 
krvi ali plazme, ni mogoče popolnoma izključiti možnosti prenosa 
povzročiteljev okužb. To velja tudi za neznane ali nastajajoče viruse 
in druge patogene. Vsak resen incident (kot je opredeljen v evropski 
uredbi o medicinskih pripomočkih (2017/745), ki se je zgodil v zvezi 
s pripomočkom, je treba prijaviti podjetju Kitazato Corporation in po 
potrebi pristojnemu organu države članice EU, v kateri ima uporabnik in/
ali pacient sedež. Povzetek varnosti in klinične učinkovitosti (SSCP) 
Značilnosti delovanja Sperm Freeze so na SSCP, ki je na voljo na spletni 
strani EUDAMED https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed ali na naši spletni 
strani kitazato-ivf.com Opomba: Navodila za uporabo so v elektronski 
obliki na voljo na Kitazato-ivf.com ali na zahtevo.
 
TR-  SPERM FREEZE

GENEL BİLGİLER Temel UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. Bu Kullanım Talimatı 
şunları kapsar: Sperm Dondurma. Yalnızca profesyonel kullanım içindir. 
Hedef kitle: ART prosedürleri geçiren hastalar. Amacına uygun kullanım 
Sperm Freeze, daha sonra yardımcı üreme teknolojilerinde kullanılmak 
üzere insan sperminin dondurularak saklanması için tasarlanmış 
kullanıma hazır bir medyumdur. Kompozisyon: Sperm Freeze şunları 
içerir: • HEPES tamponu • Fizyolojik tuzlar • Glisin • Glikoz • Laktat 
• Gliserol (% 15) • Sakaroz • İnsan Serumu Albümini (4.0 g / l). Sperm 
Freeze, spermi dondurma prosedüründen kaynaklanan hasarlardan 
korumak için insan albümini içerir. Kullanım için talimatlar: Medyum 
steril koşullar altında kullanılmalıdır (LAF tezgahı, ISO sınıf 5 ve steril 
alan). Gerçekleştirilecek günlük prosedürlerin sayısına bağlı olarak, steril 
bir alanda aseptik koşullar altında gerekli medyum hacminin ayrılmasını 
öneririz. Bu strateji ile, medyumun tekrarlanan açılmaları / ısınma 
döngüleri önlenir. Aliquoted medyanın fazlalığını (kullanılmayan) atın. 
Sperm Freeze ayrıntılı kullanımı, her laboratuvarın bireysel tıbbi amaçlar 
için optimize edilmiş prosedür ve protokollerine göre belirlenir. Sperm 
dondurma protokolü: 1. Sperm Freeze medyumunu oda sıcaklığında 
önceden ısıtın. 2. Sıvılaştırmadan sonra 1 ml spermi 0.7 ml Sperm 
Freeze ile karıştırın. Medyum, meniye damla damla eklenmeli ve her 
eklemeden sonra dikkatlice karıştırılmalıdır, soğuk şokunu önlemek için 
Sperm Freeze’in oda sıcaklığında eklendiğinden emin olunmalıdır. 3. Oda 
sıcaklığında 10 dakika inkübe edin. 4. Kriyo vialleri veya dondurucu straw, 
ilgili her bir cihazın üreticisinin tavsiyelerine göre sperm süspansiyonu 
ile doldurun. 5. Kriyo vialleri veya strawları (en az) 15 dakika boyunca 
sıvı nitrojen yüzeyinin hemen üzerine yatay olarak yerleştirin. 6. Son 
olarak, kriyo vialleri veya strawları tamamen sıvı nitrojenin içine daldırın 
ve hemen bir depolama tankına aktarın. Not: Tercihen işlem görmemiş 
semen örnekleri kullanın. Çözme protokolü: 1. Sıvı nitrojenden gerekli 
sayıda kriyo viali veya strawu seçtikten sonra, bunları oda sıcaklığında 
veya 37ºC’de musluk suyunda 5 dakika çözdürün. 2. Kriyo vialleri 

veya strawları üreticinin talimatlarına göre açın ve çözülmüş semen 
süspansiyonunu bir test tüpüne aktarın. 3. Sperm süspansiyonunu uygun 
bir yıkama medyumu (örneğin Gamet Tampon medyumu) (0.5 ml semen 
başına 3 ml) ile seyreltin, iyice karıştırın ve 300 g ile 350 g arasında 15 
dakika santrifüjleyin. 4. Peleti uygun bir yıkama medyumunda (örn. 
Gamet Tampon medyumu) yeniden süspanse edin. Not: Gerekirse, 
çözdürdükten sonra yoğunluk gradyanı veya yüzme prosedürünü 
kullanın. Ürün Özellikleri • pH değeri: 7.20-7.60 • Sterilite: SAL 10-3 • 
LAL testi (Endotoksinler): < 0.25 EU/ml • HSSA (İnsan Sperm Sağkalım 
Testi): 4 saatlik maruziyetten sonra% 80 sağkalım ≥. Varsa Ph Eur veya 
USP sınıfı ürünlerin kullanımı. Talep üzerine temin edilebilen veya web 
sitemizden (kitazato-ivf.com) indirilebilen MSDS ve Analiz Sertifikası. 
Depolama talimatları ve kararlılığı: • Sperm Dondurmayı 2-8°C arasında 
saklayın. • Güneş ışığından uzak tutunuz. • Ürünü açıldıktan sonra orijinal 
ambalajında saklayın. • Ürün açıldıktan sonra aseptik koşullarda en az 7 
gün stabildir ve 2-8°C arasında saklanır. Bu süreden sonra lütfen kalan 
medyumu atın. • Ürün, yüksek sıcaklıklarda (≤37ºC) en fazla 5 günlük 
nakliyeden sonra stabildir. • Bu ürün, ambalajı açılmamış veya hasar 
görmemişse, şişe üzerinde etiketlenen son kullanma tarihine kadar 
stabildir. Uyarı: • Yeniden sterilize etmeyin. • Ürünü dondurmayın. • 
Son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayınız. • Ambalaj hasar görmüş 
veya kırılmışsa kullanmayın. • Ürün bulanıklaşırsa veya mikrobiyal 
kontaminasyon belirtisi gösteriyorsa kullanmayın. Önlem: • Aseptik 
teknik kullanılmalıdır. Sperm Freeze herhangi bir antibiyotik içermez. 
• Yalnızca sterilize edilmiş ekipman ve malzemeler kullanın. • Sperm 
Freeze ile göz veya cilt teması halinde gözü/cildi hemen su ile yıkayınız. 
• Ürünü atarken tüm federal, eyalet ve yerel çevre düzenlemelerine uyun. 
• Yanlış kullanımdan veya mevcut Kullanım Talimatı’na uyulmamasından 
kaynaklanan her türlü sorundan kullanıcı sorumlu olacaktır. • Bu ürün, 
doğurganlık tedavisi konusunda eğitim almış tıp uzmanları tarafından 
kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. • Tüm kan ürünleri potansiyel olarak 
bulaşıcı olarak ele alınmalıdır. Bu ürünün türetildiği kaynak materyal, 
HIV-1 / -2, HBV veya HCV’ye karşı antikorlar için test edildiğinde negatif 
bulundu ve HbsAg için reaktif değildi. Bilinen test yöntemleri, insan 
kanından elde edilen ürünlerin bulaşıcı ajanları bulaştırmayacağını garanti 
edemez. • İnsan kanından veya plazmasından hazırlanan tıbbi ürünlerin 
uygulanmasından kaynaklanan enfeksiyonları önlemeye yönelik standart 
önlemler, virüslerin etkisiz hale getirilmesi/uzaklaştırılması için etkili 
üretim adımlarını içerir. İnsan kanından veya plazmasından hazırlanan 
tıbbi ürünler uygulandığında, enfektif ajanların bulaşma olasılığı tamamen 
göz ardı edilemez. Bu aynı zamanda bilinmeyen veya ortaya çıkan virüsler 
ve diğer patojenler için de geçerlidir. Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen 
herhangi bir ciddi olay (Avrupa Tıbbi Cihaz Yönetmeliği, 2017/745’te 
tanımlandığı gibi) Kitazato Corporation’a ve varsa, kullanıcının ve/veya 
hastanın yerleşik olduğu AB Üye Devletinin yetkili makamına bildirilmelidir. 
Güvenlik ve klinik performans özeti (SSCP) Sperm Dondurma (SSCP) 
ile ilgili performans özellikleri EUDAMED web sitesinde https://ec.europa.
eu/tools/eudamed veya web sitemizde mevcuttur kitazato-ivf.com Not: 
Kullanım talimatları elektronik olarak Kitazato-ivf.com veya talep üzerine 
temin edilebilir.
   
UA-  SPERM FREEZE

ЗАГАЛЬНА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ Базовий індекс UDI-DI: 458223146SFZL8. 
Ця інструкція по застосуванню охоплює: Заморожування сперми. 
Тільки для професійного використання. Цільова аудиторія: 
Пацієнти, які проходять процедури ДРТ. Застосування Середовище 
Sperm Freeze – це готове до використання середовище, призначене 
для кріоконсервації сперми людини, для подальшого використання 
в допоміжних репродуктивних технологіях. Склад: Середовище 
містить: • Буфер HEPES • Фізіологічні солі • Гліцин • Глюкозу • Лактат 
• Гліцерин (15%) • Сахарозу • Альбумін сироватки крові людини 
(4,0 г/л). Середовище Sperm Freeze містить людський альбумін 
для захисту сперми від пошкодження впродовж процедури 
заморожування. Інструкція з використання: Середовище повинне 
використовуватися в стерильних умовах (ламінарний бокс, клас 
ISO 5 та стерильний посуд). Залежно від кількості щоденних 
процедур, які будуть проводитися, рекомендується відділення 
необхідного для роботи об’єму середовища в асептичних умовах у 
окремий стерильний посуд. Завдяки цій стратегії можна уникнути 
повторних циклів відкриття/нагрівання середовища. Викиньте 
зайві (невикористані) об’єми середовища. Детальне використання 
середовища для заморожування сперми визначається на основі 
процедури та протоколів відповідно до норм кожної лабораторії, 
які оптимізовані для індивідуальних медичних цілей. Протокол 
заморожування сперми: 1. Попередньо підігрійте середовище 
для заморожування сперми при кімнатній температурі. 2. Після 
розрідження змішайте 1 мл сперми з 0,7 мл середовища Sperm 
Freeze. Його слід додавати до сперми по краплях і ретельно 
перемішувати після кожного додавання, стежачи за тим, щоб 
воно додавалося при кімнатній температурі, для уникнення 
холодового шоку. 3. Інкубувати при кімнатній температурі 10 
хвилин. 4. Наповніть кріовіали або соломинку для заморожування 
суспензією сперматозоїдів відповідно до рекомендацій 
виробника кожного окремого пристрою. 5. Розмістіть кріовіали 
або соломинки горизонтально, трохи вище поверхні рідкого 
азоту, на (принаймні) 15 хвилин. 6. Наприкінці, повністю занурте 
кріовіали або соломинки в рідкий азот і негайно перемістіть їх у 
резервуар для зберігання. Примітка: Бажано використовувати 
необроблені зразки сперми. Протокол розморожування: 1. 
Відібравши необхідну кількість кріофлаконів або соломинок з 
рідкого азоту, розморозьте їх у водяній бані кімнатної температури 
або при 37ºC протягом 5 хвилин. 2. Відкрийте кріофлакони або 
соломинки відповідно до інструкцій виробника та перенесіть 
розморожену суспензію сперми в пробірку. 3. Розведіть суспензію 
сперми відповідним середовищем для промивання (наприклад, 
середовищем для гамет Gamete Buffer) (3 мл на 0,5 мл сперми), 
ретельно перемішайте і центрифугуйте протягом 15 хвилин 
між 300-350 g. 4. Повторно ресуспендуйте осад у відповідному 
середовищі для промивки (наприклад, у середовищі Gamete Buffer). 
Примітка: Якщо необхідно, використовуйте градієнт щільності 
або процедуру «swim-up» після розморожування сперми. Технічні 
характеристики продукту • рН: 7,20-7,60 • Стерильність: SAL 10-3 
• LAL-тестування (ендотоксини): < 0,25 ЄО/мл • HSSA (аналіз на 
виживання сперми людини): ≥ 80% виживання після 4-годинної 
експозиції Використовуйте продукцію класу Ph, Eur або USP, якщо 
це можливо. MSDS та сертифікат аналізу, які доступні за запитом 
або можуть бути завантажені з нашого веб-сайту (kitazato-ivf.com) 
Умови зберігання та стабільність: • Зберігайте середовище при 
температурі від 2 до 8°C. • Тримайте подалі від сонячних променів. 
• Після відкриття зберігайте продукт в оригінальній упаковці. 
• Після відкриття продукт стабільний протягом щонайменше 
7 днів в асептичних умовах і зберігається при температурі від 
2 до 8°C. Після закінчення цього періоду, будь ласка, викиньте 
залишки середовища. • Продукт стабільний після максимум 5 
днів транспортування при підвищених температурах (≤37ºC). • Цей 
продукт стабільний до закінчення терміну придатності, зазначеного 
на пляшці, якщо упаковка не відкрита або не пошкоджена. 
Попередження: • Повторну стерилізацію не проводити. • Не 
заморожувати продукт. • Не застосовувати після закінчення 
терміну придатності. • Не використовуйте, якщо упаковка 
пошкоджена або зламана. • Не використовуйте, якщо продукт 
помутнів або має ознаки контамінації мікроорганізмами. Запобіжні 
заходи: • Слід використовувати асептичну техніку. Середовище 
не містить антибіотиків. • Використовуйте тільки стерилізоване 
обладнання та матеріали. • У разі потрапляння середовища в очі 
або на шкіру негайно промийте очі/шкіру водою. • Дотримуйтесь 
усіх федеральних, державних і місцевих екологічних норм під час 
викидання продукту. • Користувач несе відповідальність за будь-
які проблеми, спричинені неправильним використанням продукції 
або недотриманням наданої інструкції з використання. • Цей 
продукт призначений для використання медичними фахівцями, які 
пройшли навчання з лікування безпліддя. • Всі препарати крові слід 
розглядати як потенційно інфекційні. Вихідний матеріал, з якого був 
отриманий цей продукт, був визнаний негативним при тестуванні 
на антитіла до ВІЛ-1/-2, вірусів гепатиту В та С і нереактивним на Hbs 
антиген. Відомі методи випробувань не можуть гарантувати, що 
продукти, отримані з крові людини, не будуть передавати інфекційні 
агенти. • Стандартні заходи профілактики інфекцій, що виникають в 
результаті застосування лікарських засобів, виготовлених з крові 
або плазми крові людини, включають ефективні виробничі етапи 
для інактивації/видалення вірусів. При введенні лікарських засобів, 
виготовлених з крові або плазми людини, не можна повністю 
виключити можливість передачі інфекційних агентів. Це також 
стосується невідомих або нових вірусів та інших патогенів. Про 
будь-який серйозний інцидент (як визначено в Європейському 
регламенті щодо медичних виробів, 2017/745), що стався у 
зв’язку з пристроєм, слід повідомляти корпорацію Kitazato та, 
якщо застосовно, компетентний орган держави-члена ЄС, у якій 
зареєстровано користувача та/або пацієнта. Резюме з безпеки 
та клінічних показників (SSCP) Експлуатаційні характеристики 
Sperm Freeze вказані на SSCP, доступні на веб-сайті EUDAMED 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed або на нашому веб-сайті 
kitazato-ivf.com Примітка: Інструкція з використання доступна в 
електронному вигляді за адресою Kitazato-ivf.com або за запитом.EN BG CZ DE DK EE ES FI FR GR HR HU IT LT LV NL NO PL PT RO RU SE SK SL TR UA
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